November 14 & 15, 2024 [ 10:00 AM ET
Live Streamed from New York
auction.zachys.com

LEGENDS Part i

The Private Cellar of AA.G., Six Decades of Collecting

plus, A Selection of Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits



LACHYS

LEGENDS Part I

The Private Cellar of A.A.G., Six Decades of Collecting

&

A Selection of

Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits

November 14 & 15, 2024 | 10:00 AM ET
Day 1 Lots: 1-804 | Day 2 Lots : 805-1549
Sale Code: 2411N

The auction features an incredible 1,549-lot selection from a series of
collections, starring the second offering of LEGENDS: The Private
Cellar of A.A.G., Six Decades of Collecting!

Bid from Anywhere

Experience the excitement of the auction no matter where you are,
through our real-time online stream. Absentee and phone bids are also
welcome. Reach out to bid@zachys.com for assistance.

New York - Hong Kong - Europe
tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - auction.zachys.com

Images printed in this catalog, or furnished digitally by Zachys, are the property of Zachys and its affiliates and may not
be reprinted or digitally replicated without expressed written permission from Zachys. Photography by Damien Lafargue.



Don Zacharia Eileen Rizzo Jeff Zacharia Julia Murray Charles Antin

Chairman CEO

President Global Managing Director Head of Auction Sales

X

Fritz Hatton Stu Jakub Ching Wong Austin Zhang Dora Kam
Senior Consultant Consignment Director Interim Head of Asia Sales Director, China Senior Specialist & Director

NEW YORK Customer Service

. Jennifer Cirrincione
Auctioneers Renée Henriques
Charles Antin Paris Tompson
Ame Brewster
Fritz Hatton Property
%%L:?;tvleiﬁ%b Dennies Krecko
Jeff Zacharia

Senior Wine Specialists

Ame Brewster
Michael Moser
Emily Rosenberg

Austin Zhang

Consultants
Geoffrey Troy

Wine Specialists
Creative Services P

Mason Alter
Connor Michalek William Konefal
Auction Manager Junior Wine Specialists
Amanda Opromolla Shannon Cantlon

. Caroline Morris
Operations
Patricia Bowman
Katie Jacobs

Julia Banks Soriano

NEW YORK
34 Midland Avenue, Port Chester, NY 10573
1.914.448.3026 - 1.914.713.8220 fax
auction@zachys.com

EUROPE
+44.2045.715.315 - europe@zachys.com

of Client Relations (Asia)

LOS ANGELES ASIA
Consultants Wine Specialists
Amanda Crawford Jacky Chun
EUROPE Cgétomer Service
Gigi Ma
Consultants Maggie Ma
Totte Steneby Property
Simon Choi
Operations
Alvin Sham

HONG KONG
Units A&B, 3/F, Tern Centre Tower Il
No. 251 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
+852.2530.1971 - +852.3014.3838 fax
asia@zachys.com

asia@zachys.com




yESTOURN

NT.ESTE PHE SAT] STEPHE : . : R

N SAIN

SAINT-I

! BORDEAUX




Contents

214

217

24210)

224

225

227

Contacts

Introduction

Auction Lots

Buying & Bidding Information

Conditions of Sale

General Catalog Notes

Bidder Pre-Registration Form

Absentee Bid Form

Index



Welcome

This auction boasts collection
after collection of stunning
vintages and rare, sought-
after pieces. Zachys is thrilled
to present a two-day event-
-a culmination of decades of
dedicated collecting.

We begin with a multi-vendor
celebration and bevy of
epicurean delights in formats
and vintages that will boggle the
mind. Turn your sights to the
wealth and acclaim of French
terroir as we embark on the
Grand Tour Burgundy (Lots
487-561). Here we'll discover

- and bid - on the captivating
Amoureuses, Bonnes-Mares,
and Musigny from the esteemed
Mugnier estate. Don’t lose sight
of the Chambertin Armand
Rousseau 2017 as we make our
way through the limestone rich
countryside. Or perhaps find
your adoration for the Mazis-
Chambertin Jean Michel Guillon
2017 in the The Devotion of
Guillon (Lots 562-574).

The Larger Than Life (Lots
1-194) collection sings Italy’s
praises in an incredible half case
of ‘85 Sassicaia and massive
amounts of Masseto. True to its
name the consignor expands and
transports us to the West Coast
of American soils where the sun
always shines and the Dominus
and Insignia of the early 2000’s
always spring eternal. Screaming
Eagles 1999-2020 balloon the
catalogue and Harlan Estate
magnums explode in a cacophony
of gavel bangs and slams.

Deep underground in the cellars
of Connecticut & Colorado

lie the Classic European,
American, & Australian Wines
1945-1990 from a Mountain
States Collection (Lots 595-
645) whose rarities and delights
finally see the light of day.
Double magnums and jeroboams
emerge from the caverns with
names of Pichon Lalande, Lafite,
and Latour. The excellence

of the years predating 1990

are finally showcased with the
fanfare they deserve. If you seek
1982 Bordeaux look no further.

We saved the folkloric for last.
From the pages of mythology
springs the other-worldly
magnificence of the Sphinx
Collection (Lots 212-486).
Once more we are enticed

to discover the depths of

the treasures and mystique

of the creature who guards
them. Experience magnums of
Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon
2018 and Ermitage Le Méal
Blanc Chapoutier 2009. Dazzle
your senses with a deluge of
Opus One and Realm Cellars.
The collection seems endless and
its provenances immaculate.

This is all to whet your appetite
for the star of day two,
LEGENDS Part Il: The Private
Cellar of A.A.G., Six Descades
of Collecting. The popularity
and comprehensiveness of

this single-owner collection is
baffling and brings another full
day of Vega Sicilia, Guigal, Bruno
Giacosa, and Latour.

Pace yourself as we prepare

for another record-breaking
auction that boasts of nearly
800 exceptional lots and
exceptional back-vintage pieces
that only time travel could
produce better provenance. This
is a constellation of exceptional
1960s vintages which showcase
the consignor's foresight and
diligence with a truly legendary
collection of impeccable bottles.

Though the year is ending, and
the cool has begun to settle, the
auctions here at Zachys are only
just beginning to fire up. Please
contact us at consignments@
zachys.com to be a part of this
sales season.

Happy bidding! Don’t hesitate to
reach out if we can assist you
with anything.

Cheers,
Charles Antin,
Head of Auction Sales



Larger Than Life

LOTS 1-194

An old friend and industry insider kindly
consigns the following 194 lots, here for
eager bidders. The wines below represent
a large collection of New World classics
and pristine Bordeaux along with some
standout Italians, many in magnums and
beyond. All in all, nearly 300 large formats
made the journey to our auction room to
meet new homes.

A highlight here is the wide range of
Screaming Eagle in various formats.
Ranging from the rare Sauvignon Blanc
to the “entry level” (which bests many

a Napa flagship) Second Flight to the
classic Cabernet that changed the game
since its inaugural vintage in '92. The
allure of “Screaming E” hasn’t wavered

in over thirty years and if anything, the
wines continue gaining acclaim with each
vintage. Not to be missed either are
Harlan magnums and double magnums
ranging from 1995 to 2017.

From Italy, an incredible half case of

"85 Sassicaia and massive amounts of
Masseto lead the charge. The Classified
Growths are well represented along with
a smattering of Super Seconds.

This collection was removed from
professional storage in the Mid-\West
where it was kept under temperature and
humidity control. Many of the wines were
purchased on or near release. There will
be further selections from this cellar in
an upcoming online sale, open November
18th, as the consignor’s collecting
interests run both broad and deep.
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Lot 15




BORDEAUX

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1990

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one bottom neck, one top shoulder, one lightly damp-
stained label

2 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1996

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, one heavily
damp-stained label

"The palate is very well balanced with crisp blackberry and
boysenberry fruit, spicier than | recollect, a crescendo of
flavors so that it seems understated at first but fans out
with a sense of confidence towards the finish...98." WA
10/16.

3 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
four lightly bin-soiled labels

4 bottles US$3,200-5,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2005

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly scuffed labels

"The palate is medium-bodied and beautifully balanced, to
wit, a sophisticated Pauillac that priorities elegance and
poise over intensity of fruit...96." WA 7/16.

3 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2009

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained label
5 bottles US$2,600-4,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2014

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two lightly scuffed labels

"Full-bodied, dense and powerful with lots of blackberries.
Great finish. Super energy and depth...Fascinating...98."
JS 2/17.

5 bottles US$2,200-3,400

Chateau Latour 1959

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

upper mid shoulder, bin-soiled, torn, and damp-stained
label, oxidized caopsule, signs of old seepage

"...deep, almost opaque in color. The bouquet is stunning:
black cherries, blackberry, freshly tilled earth, cedar and
mint, pure and captivating. The palate is still unerringly
youthful...If you don't like this, you don't like Bordeaux (or
possibly even wine.)...100." NM 12/19.

1 bottle US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Latour 1996

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

four lightly bin-soiled labels, two bin-soiled labels, six
damp-stained labels

6 bottles US$3,000-4,200
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Chateau Latour 2005

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one marked label, one lightly
wine-stained label, six lightly damp-stained labels
"...ultrafine tannins and a beautiful balance of blackberry,
raspberry and mineral. There's subtlety, yet also great
depth. Lasts for minutes on the palate. This is a Latour
with fabulous tone and vigor. Best after 2018...99." WS
3/18.

6 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1953

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

mid shoulder, bin-soiled, heavily scuffed, and torn label,
oxidized capsule

1 bottle US$1,500-2,200

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1970

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

just below top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and lightly
damp-stained label, lightly oxidized capsule, signs of old
seepage

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1982

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one botfom neck, one very fop shoulder, one fop shoul-
der, two just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder,
two lightly bin-soiled labels, two bin-soiled labels, one
lightly scuffed label, two lightly damp-stained labels, two
damp-stained labels, one lightly torn capsule, one lightly
corroded capsule, two with signs of old seepage, differ-
ent importers

"The palate remains a blockbuster—full-bodied, rich, opu-
lently accented and unquestionably hedonic, possessing
a mid-palate that is jam-packed with notions of red and
black fruit preserves...100." WA 10/19.

6 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1985

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three bottom neck or better, two very fop shoulder, one
fop shoulder, five lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn
labels, one lightly damp-stained label, one damp-stained
label, one lightly protruding cork

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1988

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one just below
fop shoulder, one lightly scuffed label, two scuffed labels,
one lightly damp-stained label, one oxidized capsule, one
corroded capsule partially exposes cork, one with signs
of old seepage

3 bottles US$900-1,400

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1995

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

fwo into neck, two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-
stained label, one heavily damp-stained label

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,600-26,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1996

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one lightly scuffed label, two scuffed labels, one lightly
forn label, one loose capsule reveals fully branded cork
"The full-bodied palate is richly fruited, opulent and oh-so
seductive, with bags of youthful black fruit and lovely
finely grained tannins, finishing with fantastic freshness
and length...97+." WA 10/19.

3 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2000

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two lightly scuffed labels, three daomp-stained labels, one
lightly oxidized capsule

"This is an incredibly complex and multifaceted wine, and
it's drinking deliciously now. This said, | can't help but feel
that it is holding something back, that it still has another
layer of opulence and seduction to reveal in its tight-knit
fruit and solid structure...97+." WA 10/19.

6 bottles US$7,500-11,000

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2005

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one marked label, one light-
ly damp-stained label, two damp-stained labels

"It shows superb tannin backbone and polish. Tight and
youthful. Just starting to open. Currant and berry under-
tones with lead pencil are impressive...98." JS 10/15.

6 bottles US$2,800-4,000
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Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2009

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one individual original wood case

one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly nicked label, one
lightly damyp-stained label

"...high but sweet, velvety tannins, massive body, and fabu-
lous purity as well as length. This could turn out to be a
candidate for perfection...99." WA 12/14.

4 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Petrus 1963

Pomerol

upper mid shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and lightly damyp-
stained label, lightly corroded capsule

1 bottle US$1,800-2,800

Petrus 1998

Pomerol

bottom neck, lightly marked and lightly torn label

1 bottle US$2,400-3,800

Petrus 2005

Pomerol

marked and lightly torn label

"It is super-rich, extracted, beautifully balanced and pure.
Forget it for another 10-15 years, and drink it over the fol-
lowing half-century. This may well be among the longest-
lived wines of 2005...100." WA 6/15.

1 bottle US$2,400-3,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Cos d'Estournel 2005

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lots 23 & 24: original wood case

Lot 25: one lightly scuffed label, one lightly damp-stained
label

"Full and very layered with chewy polished tannins and a
long, long finish. Just starting to open...99." JS 10/15.

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
3 double magnums (3L) US$2,200-3,400

Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection

Assortment Case 2010

Bordeaux

original wood assortment case

- Chateau Margaux Q)
lightly scuffed label

- Chateau Latour ™

- Petrus Q)

- Chateau Cheval Blanc Q)
signs of old seepage

- Chateau Haut-Brion Q)

- Chateau d'Yquem Q)

- Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion Q)]

- Chateau Mouton Rothschild Q)

- Chateau Lafite Rothschild ©)

above 9 bottles US$8,000-12,000

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2014
St Julien, Quatrieme Cru Classé
Lot 27: original wood case

Lot 28: two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-
stained label
12 bottles

9 bottles

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,000-1,500
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Le Pin 1995
Pomerol
info neck, lightly damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,500-2,800

Y "Ygrec" Chateau d'Yquem 2013

Sauternes

three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly scuffed labels,
two different importers

5 magnums (1.5L) US$1,400-2,000

Y "Ygrec" Chateau d'Yquem 2014

Sauternes

four lightly bin-soiled labels, five lightly scuffed labels

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Chateau d'Yquem 2001

Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur

three lightly scuffed labels

"The nose is like the throbbing engine of an Aston Martin
Vantage, ready to go...with heavenly focus and a crescen-
do of flavors that take your breath away...100." WA 10/16.
3 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chateau d'Yquem 2016

Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur

"A very classic Yquem. Breathtakingly wide spectrum of
floral honey, exotic fruit (passion fruit, mango and pine-
apple), caramel and marzipan aromas. But none of this

is a jot too much. In fact, the wine is extremely precise
and finely nuanced. Wonderful freshness and textural
complexity, in spite of the considerable concentration and
extravagance. Very suave and sensual finish that goes on
and on. Drink or hold...99." JS 2/19.

5 bottles US$900-1,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

13



34

35

36

37

38

39

40

=10]5{c1V]\\|)

Chambertin Clos de Béze Armand Rousseau 1993

Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

Tcm, bin-soiled, lightly scuffed, and damyp-stained label,
signs of old seepage

"The flavors do a slow build from the mid-palate onto the
harmonious finish and overall this is a complete wine with
class and breed to burn...96." BH 1/16.

1 bottle US$2,800-4,000

Clos de Vougeot Vieilles Vignes Hommage a

Jean Morin Chateau de la Tour 2020

Cdte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly marked and lightly damp-stained label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

bin-soiled and scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,500-2,400

Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,400-2,200

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

marked and damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,800-2,800

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 1993

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

0.5cm, scuffed and lightly damyp-stained label, lightly pro-
truding cork, 811 bottles produced

1 bottle US$3,400-5,000

Clos de Tart Mommessin 2003

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly scuffed labels, one
lightly torn label, three lightly damp-stained labels, one
with signs of old seepage

4 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Lot 38
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Jacky Truchot

Classic Burgundy, the term that embodies wines that
were created underneath Jacky Truchot; fragrant,

pure, and elegant are the words that describe his
masterfully vinified product. Truchot’s style was textbook,
no filtration, minuscule amounts of new oak, 100%
destemmed, absolutely no cold soaking, and as high of a
yield as the AOC allows. Jacky Truchot closed a chapter
of Burgundy history in 2005, setting off a scramble

for collectors who appreciate the clean style of classic
Burgundy.

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Jacky Truchot 2001
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly scuffed and lightly damp-stained label
1 bottle US$2,000-3,000

Morey St Denis Ruchots Jacky Truchot 2001

Cote de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly marked label, one lightly torn label

2 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Montrachet Comtes Lafon 2019
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
Individual original wood case

1 bottle US$2,200-3,800

Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles

Domaine Leflaive 2011

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

four lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly marked labels,
one with signs of old seepage

4 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Montrachet Louis Jadot 2020
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
three lightly bin-soiled labels

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

46
47

48

49

50

51

52

Corton-Charlemagne Louis Latour 2018

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

Lot 46: seven lightly bin-soiled labels

Lot 47: one lightly torn label, seven lightly damp-stained
labels

12 bottles
9 bottles

US$1,200-1,800
US$900-1,400

Montrachet Louis Latour 2005

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one marked label, one sticker
adhered to label

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Montrachet Vincent Girardin 2001
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
four scuffed labels

4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

RHONE

Cote-Rétie La Landonne Guigal 2014
Rhéne
one lightly nicked label, one nicked label

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Cote-Rétie La Mouline Guigal 1985

Rhéne

2cm, heavily torn, heavily bin-soiled, and heavily deterio-
rated label, lightly oxidized capsule

1 bottle US$1,200-1,800

Cote-Rotie Cote Blonde René Rostaing 1999

Rhéne

three lightly bin-soiled labels, five lightly scuffed labels,
one forn label, one wine-stained label, one lightly forn
vinfage tag, one wine-stained vinfage tag

5 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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CHAMPAGNE

Dom Pérignon 2002

Champagne

one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one lightly
torn foil, one torn foil partially exposes bottom half of
cage and cork

"The 2002 Dom Pérignon is unforgettable. Rich, sumptu-
ous and flamboyant to the core...oily and viscous on the
palate, with tremendous textural resonance in all of its
dimensions. Tropical fruit, pastry and exotic floral notes...
every bit as memorable today...98." AG 7/19.

2 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,400

Louis Roederer Cristal 2008

Champagne

Lot 54: one lightly scuffed label

Lot 55: individual original wood case, bin-soiled and
damp-stained label

5 magnums (1.5L) US$3,200-5,000
1 methuselah (6L) US$4,400-6,500

Lot 55
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Salon

With its first vintage in 1905, Champagne Salon began
its tradition of extreme attention to terroir, quality, and
precision. The unique vineyard Le Mesnil-Sur-Oger,
where the grapes are sourced, is nestled in the heart

of the Cote des Blancs — the home of Chardonnay in
Champagne. Made with 100% Grand Cru Chardonnay
only in the best years, the wines are cellared in bottle for
an average of ten years before release. Simply put, this is
a grand vin..with bubbles.

Richard Juhlin, "“Champagne Club”
Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1985

Champagne
into folil, lightly wrinkled label

1bottle US$1,200-1,800

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2008
Champagne

lightly torn lobel

1magnum (1.5L)

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2012
Champagne

heavily scuffed and torn label
1magnum (1.5L)

US$4,000-6,000

US$1,900-2,600

Lot 57

CHAMPAGNE.
.3";.;././/
C
.

>
A

200

yo




Lot 76

- é:- -
i g 3 gi0
' !
5 ' v i 9

1985 1985 1985

TENUTA SAN GUIDO
TENUTA SAN GUIDO TENUTA SAN GUIDO

VIND DR TVOL

ITALIA

bl @




59

60

61

68

69

ITALY

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2013

Piedmont

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label, one
damp-stained label

10 bottles US$2,200-3,400

Barolo Sperss Gaja 1988

Piedmont

into neck, lightly torn and damp-stained label, handwrit-
ing on label, signs of old seepage

1 double magnum (3L) US$900-1,300

Sperss Gaja 1997
Piedmont
lightly scuffed lobel

1jeroboam (5L) US$2,400-3,600

Solaia & Tignanello

Perched on the exquisite rolling, sun-filled, hills of Chianti,
Solaia and Tignanello produce two of the finest wines

in Italy today. Both estates were founded on the notion
of marrying the traditional winemaking practices with
new varietals, staying true to quality and tradition, and
continuing the quest for excellence through innovation.
Debuting the groundbreaking Tignanello in 1971, Piero
Antinori sought to convey the elegance and versatility

of the noble Sangiovese grape by blending it with non-
traditional Cabernet Sauvignon and Cabernet Franc,
and omitting the traditional white grapes used in the
production of Chianti. The subsequent release of Solaia
(first, in 1978 as a limited release and then officially

in 1979), was born of a similar innovative spirit and
eventually emerged as the estate’s most esteemed blend
of Cabernet Sauvignon, Sangiovese and Cabernet Franc.

Solaia Antinori 2016

Tuscany

Lot 62: two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed
label

Lot 63: three lightly damp-stained labels

Lot 64: one lightly bin-soiled label

Lot 65: twelve lightly damp-stained labels

Lot 66: two lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label,
two lightly scuffed labels

Lot 67 one lightly bin-soiled label, five lightly scuffed
labels

12 bottles US$3,400-4,800
12 bottles US$3,400-4,800
12 bottles US$3,400-4,800
12 bottles US$3,400-4,800
9 bottles US$2,400-3,600
5 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Tignanello Antinori 2016

Tuscany

nine lightly bin-soiled labels, three bin-soiled labels

12 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Brunello di Montalcino Biondi Santi 2008
Tuscany

7 bottles US$1,000-1,600
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Masseto 2001
Tuscany

2 magnums (1.5L) US$3,200-5,000

Masseto 2006

Tuscany

Lot 71: two with signs of old seepage
2 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$1,500-2,200
US$1,500-2,200

Ornellaia 2001
Tuscany

Lot 73: one lightly bin-soiled label, four lightly scuffed
labels

Lot 74: lightly scuffed label
8 bottles

1 double magnum (3L)

US$1,400-2,200
US$900-1,400

Ornellaia 2004

Tuscany

three lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly nicked labels,
one lightly protruding cork

10 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Sassicaia

Tenuta San Guido is named after the Saint Guido della
Gherardesca who lived during the eleventh century. It is
located on the Tyrrhenian coast, between Leghorn and
Grosseto, in Maremma an area made famous by Italian
Nobel prize winner Giosué Carducci, and it stretches

for 13 km from the sea to the hills. Three are its defining
characteristics: the Sassicaia wine, the Razza Dormello-
Olgiata thoroughbred studfarm and the Bird Sanctuary
Oasi di Bolgheri. They divide the estate between the Oasi
on the coast, the horse’s training grounds on the plain, and
the vineyards planted up to 350 meters on the hills. The
latter have been given their own DOC, the DOC Bolgheri
Sassicaia, the first, and so far only case in Italy of a DOC
contained in one estate. The wedding of Mario Incisa della
Rocchetta and Clarice della Gherardesca on October 18th
1930, started it all. They shared a love for thoroughbred
horses that made them form a partnership with horse
breeder and trainer Federico Tesio. Mario Incisa’s love

of good wine made him plant Cabernet vines in 1942 for
what was to become Sassicaia. Seventeen years later the
Qasi of Bolgheri becomes Italy’s first Italian private nature
preserve. In 1966 it is, with the Oasi of the lake of Burano,
the first WWF Wildlife Refuge in Italy.

info@tenutasanguido.com

Sassicaia 1985

Tuscany

Lot 76: three bottom neck, two lightly bin-soiled labels,
one lightly torn label, two with signs of old seepage

Lot 77: two just below fop shoulder, one lightly nicked
label, two lightly damyp-stained labels, one lightly oxidized
capsule, two with signs of old seepage

"In truth, the 1985 Sassicaia does reveal a new perspec-
tive onto its perfection each time you have the fortune to
taste it. | noticed a layer of bright almond-like sweetness
that | don't recall tasting before. The wine seems to be
getting younger, not older...100." WA 4/17.

3 bottles US$6,000-9,000
2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Sassicaia 2001

Tuscany

Lot 78: two lightly bin-soiled labels

Lot 79: lightly scuffed and lightly torn label

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500
1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500

Sassicaia 2014

Tuscany

four lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly marked labels,
three lightly damp-stained labels

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Amarone della Valpolicella Dal Forno Romano 2010
Veneto

one lightly scuffed label, one lightly damp-stained label

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Amarone della Valpolicella Vigneto Monte Lodoletta
Dal Forno Romano 2008

Veneto

three lightly scuffed labels, two with signs of old seepage
8 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Amarone della Valpolicella Vigneto Monte Lodoletta
Dal Forno Romano 2012

Veneto

two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-stained label,
three damp-stained labels, two heavily damp-stained
labels

6 bottles US$1,100-1,500

SPAIN

Vega Sicilia Unico 1994

Ribera del Duero

six info neck, six lightly bin-soiled labels, six lightly scuffed
labels

6 bottles US$2,600-4,000
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Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2005
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2007
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$900-1,300

Au Sommet Atlas Peak Cabernet Sauvignon 2010
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Bond

As one can see, the approach here is akin to that of
Burgundy. Bond Estate is all about identifying small special
plots of land and making the best wine possible from each,
thereby showcasing the individuality and terroir. At Bond,
there is a fine array of very diverse climates and soils, and
it is very interesting to taste these wines side by side to
see just what a difference soils and situation make.

As age worthy as any of Napa’s greatest Cabernets,
these are super serious wines and will give great pleasure
over the years and decades to come.

Bond Napa Valley Red Assortment Case 2007
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case

- Melbury Q)
+ Pluribus @)
- Quella Q)
. St.Eden Q)
- Vecina Q)

above 5 bottles US$1,100-1,700
Bond Assortment Case 2009

Napa Valley
original wood assortment case with damaged /id

- Melbury @)
« Pluribus Q)
- Quella Q)
. St.Eden @)
+ Vecina @)

above 5 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Bond Assortment Case 2010
Napa Valley
damaged original wood assortment case

- Melbury Q)
« Pluribus @)
- Quella Q)
- St.Eden Q)
- Vecina Q)]

above 5 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red 2011

Napa Valley

Lot 97: one lightly wine-stained label

"...precise, aromatic and finely cut, with stunning balance
and tons of class...an elegant wine...Bright red-toned fruit,

blood orange, mint and white pepper linger...96." AG 5/22.

US$900-1,400
US$900-1,400

4 bottles
2 magnums (1.5L)

Bond Quella Nlapa Valley Red 2011
Napa Valley

Lot 94: one lightly scuffed label
"Black cherry, herbs, leather, licorice and menthol...sub-
stantial power and density. This is a terrific showing from
a wine in the BOND range that sometimes does not get
its full due...95." AG 10/21.
5 bottles

2 magnums (1.5L)

US$1,100-1,700
US$900-1,300

Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red 2011
Naopa Valley
one lightly scuffed label

2 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,400

Caymus

Caymus Vineyards was founded by Charlie WWagner only
in 1972, but the Wagner family had a long previous history
of winemaking and viticulture in the area. Their first bulk
winery was built in 1915, and after the end of Prohibition
the Wagners purchased 73 acres of prime Rutherford
land to grow grapes for sale and home winemaking.

In 1972, Charlie, his wife Lorna and their son Chuck
founded Caymus Vineyards, named for the original
Mexican name of the Rutherford area, Rancho Caymus.
Their first vintage included 240 cases of Cabernet
Sauvignon, and by 1975 they were so pleased with the
quality of the fruit from their vineyards that they chose
the best for extended barrel aging and gave it the name
“Special Selection.” This cuvee is widely regarded as one
of the best Napa Cabernets and is the only wine twice
to be awarded the title of Wine Spectator’s “Wine of
the Year.” Today, the winery remains in family hands, with

Chuck Wagner in charge of all winemaking and viticulture.

96

ar
98

99
100

101

102

103

- 2009

- 2009

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection

Cabernet Sauvignon 1994

Napa Valley

bottom neck, lightly bin-soiled and lightly torn labe/

1 Salmanazar (9L) US$2,000-3,000

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection
Cabernet Sauvignon 2006

Napa Valley

Lot 97: three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn label
Lot 98: one lightly depressed cork
12 bottles

9 bottles

US$1,500-2,200
US$1,100-1,700

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection
Cabernet Sauvignon 2007

Napa Valley

Lot 99: one 6-pack original wood case
Lot 100: one bin-soiled label

8 bottles

4 magnums (1.5L)

US$1,100-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Boswell Jacquelynn Cuvée
Cabernet Sauvignon 2009
Ocakville

. 2009 ®

one lightly scuffed label, two scuffed labels, two lightly
torn labels

magnums (2)
above 5 bottles &

2 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,400

Jacquelynn Beckstoffer To-Kalon
Cabernet Sauvignon 2009
Ocakville

- 2009 €]

one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one torn

label

magnums (2)
one lightly scuffed label

above T bottles &

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Montelena Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2002
Napa Valley
two lightly torn labels

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2007
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2008
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2009
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2010
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 1992
Napa Valley
bottom neck, lightly scuffed label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$900-1,300

Dana Estates Cabernet Sauvignon
Assortment Case 2007
Rutherford

- Lotus Vineyard 3)

one bin-soiled label, two lightly damp-stained labels

- Helms Vineyard 3)

one bin-soiled label, one lightly damp-stained label
above 6 bottles US$2,200-3,400

Dana Estates Lotus Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2010
Napa Valley

5 bottles US$1,100-1,700

m
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Dana Estates Onda d*Oro Cabernet Sauvignon 2009
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$900-1,200

David Arthur Elevation 1147

Cabernet Sauvignon 2006

Napa Valley

four lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels, two lightly
torn labels, one lightly depressed cork

12 bottles US$900-1,300

Dominus Estate 2001

Napa Valley

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed label, one
lightly wrinkled label, three lightly damyp-stained labels

9 bottles US$1,900-3,000

Dominus Estate 2002

Napa Valley

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly marked label, one
lightly scuffed label, one lightly wrinkled label, one damp-
stained label

10 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Dominus Estate Red 1991

Napa Valley

three bottom neck, three lightly bin-soiled labels, one
lightly scuffed label, one with signs of old seepage

3 bottles US$9200-1,400

Hall Winery Exzellenz Sacrashe Vineyard

Cabernet Sauvignon 2005

Napa Valley

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly nicked label, two
lightly torn labels, winemaker signature on bottles

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate, owned by Bill Harlan, is a luxury, world-class, Cabernet Sauvignon-based wine produced from a steep, terraced vineyard on
the western side of Napa Valley, high above Napa’s famous Martha’s Vineyard. Approximately twenty-four acres are in vine and the yields

to date have been very low. Bill Harlan, better-known as one of the principals of Merryvale Vineyards...has only one objective: to produce

one of the greatest red wines of California.

The wines are a blend of approximately two-thirds Cabernet Sauvignon and the remainder Cabernet Franc and Merlot. Bob Levy,
Merryvale’s winemaker and Michel Rolland, the well-known Bordeaux oenologist, are the architects behind these exceptional efforts.
Stylistically the wines are the Napa Valley equivalent of a hypothetical La Mission Haut-Brion/Cheval Blanc blend. They are rich, powerful
wines with unmistakable elegance, complexity, and purity.

Robert Parker, "The Wine Advocate”
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Harlan Estate 1995
Napa Valley
bottom neck, lightly torn label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$2,200-3,600

Harlan Estate 1997

Napa Valley

into neck, lightly torn label, inventory sticker partially
obscures back label

"...this enormously-endowed, profoundly rich wine must
be tasted to be believed... The finish exceeds one min-
ute...100." WA 12/00.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$2,200-3,200

Harlan Estate 2000
Napa Valley

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Harlan Estate 2001

Napa Valley

lightly scuffed label

"Full-bodied...with stunning flavors that are viscous
enough to coat the mouth, but never become heavy or
overbearing. The wine has a remarkable purity, concentra-
tion and intensity...100." WA 5/11.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$2,200-3,200

Harlan Estate 2002

Napa Valley

"The wine has awesome intensity, a full-bodied mouthfeel,
a skyscraper-like texture, and a finish that goes on for
close to a minute...100." WA 6/12.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$2,200-3,200

Harlan Estate 2005
Napa Valley

Lot 122: two tissue-stained labels, one lightly protruding
cork, one with signs of old seepage

Lot 123: lightly scuffed label, handwriting on label
"...extremely young, fresh, vigorous, yet still exuberant and
promising...The wine has stunning fruit and a full-bodied,
powerful richness, yet is still nimble on its feet...98+." WA
6/15.

2 magnums (1.5L)

1 double magnum (3L)

US$2,800-4,000
US$4,400-6,500

Harlan Estate 2007

Napa Valley

"...a splendidly opulent, pure wine with a skyscraper-like
texture as well as stunningly deep fruit that expands
gracefully across the palate. The finish lasts nearly a full
minute...100." WA 12/10.

3 magnums (1.5L) US$6,000-9,000

125
126

Harlan Estate 2010
Napa Valley

Lot 125: four heavily tissue-stained labels

Lot 126: 3-pack original wood case, one lightly tissue-
stained label

"Full body, with wonderfully formed tannins that give ten-
sion and form to a perfect wine of incredible layers and
depth...100." JS 5/14.
4 bottles

3 magnums (1.5L)

US$3,600-5,500
US$4,800-7,500

i
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Harlan Estate 2011

Napa Valley

two heavily tissue-stained labels

"Still fresh and vibrant, the 2011 is a magically beautiful
wine...fabulous achievement...96." AG 12/21.

2 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Harlan Estate 2012
Napa Valley

Lot 128: four heavily tissue-stained labels

"Probably a candidate for perfection with...deep, opulent,
majestic flavors that caress the palate with high but
sweet tannin...99+." WA 10/15.
4 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$2,800-4,400
US$1,400-2,200

Harlan Estate 2016

Napa Valley

"Impressively structured, incredibly nuanced and possess-
ing all this latent tension, this brazen beauty is set to live
for a good 60 years and possibly more!...100." WA 9/19.

3 magnums (1.5L) US$5,500-8,000

Harlan Estate 2017

Napa Valley

Lot 137: 3-pack original wood case
Lot 132: individual original wood case, heavily tissue-
stained label

"Medium to full-bodied, it has a firm, grainy texture with
a lively backbone...long and mineral laced. This should be
one of the longer-lived wines coming out of the 2017 vin-
tage..97+." WA 1/21.
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$1,900-2,800
US$1,300-1,900

Harlan Estate Napa Valley Red 1996

Napa Valley

lightly scuffed and lightly wine-stained label

"Tightly wound and almost Old World in spirit...it’s balance
is simply impeccable...the 1996 is still quite powerful...96."
WA 1/17.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,700-2,800

Harlan Estate The Maiden 2010

Napa Valley

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

135

136
137

138

139

140

141

Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa
Cabernet Sauvignon 2003

Napa Valley

"The full-bodied palate is completely jam-packed with
black fruit preserves and spicy nuances, with a very long,
savory finish...98." WA 12/18.

5 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Maybach Amoenus Cabernet Sauvignon 2010
Napa Valley

Lot 136: two lightly scuffed labels

Lot 137: two lightly marked labels, one lightly damyp-
stained label
12 bottles

9 bottles

US$1,200-1,800
US$900-1,400

Continuum by Mondavi Napa 2014

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases, one with damaged lid
six bin-soiled labels, six damp-stained laobels

"Deep garnet-purple colored... crushed blueberries, black
cherries, blackcurrants and violets... firm, very finely
crafted and possessing great finesse, it finishes long and
layered... 97." WA 2/19.

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Opus One 1998

Napa Valley

two wine-stained labels, one lightly domp-stained label,
one damp-stained label

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Paul Hobbs Beckstoffer To-Kalon

Cabernet Sauvignon 2005

Napa Valley

two lightly torn labels

"...a silky, full-bodied, opulent style. This is a beauty, still
young...97." WA 6/15.

11 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Peju Province Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon 1999
Napa Valley
efched label

1 Salmanazar (9L) US$1,000-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Peter Michael Les Pavots 2007
Sonoma

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Peter Michael Les Pavots 2009

Sonoma

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed label

12 bottles US$900-1,300

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2004

Napa Valley

one 6-pack original wood case

six lightly bin-soiled labels, one scuffed labe/

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2014

Napa Valley

Lot 145: two 6-pack original wood cases with damaged
lids, six bin-soiled labels

Lot 146: one 6-pack original wood case, six lightly bin-
soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-
stained label

"Medium to full-bodied and incredibly elegant and fine in
the mouth, the lively fruit is well structured by grainy tan-
nins and seamless acid, finishing long...97+." WA 10/17.

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
Promontory 2008

Napa Valley
Iindividual original wood case
heavily tissue-stained label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

148
149

150
151

152

153
154

155

Promontory 2009
Napa Valley

Lot 148: three heavily tissue-stained labels
Lot 149: lightly bin-soiled labe/
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,000-1,500

Promontory 2012
Napa Valley

Lot 150: three heavily tissue-stained labels

"...a full-bodied, wonderfully pure and large-scaled style
with ripe, well-integrated tannin...it is certainly capable of
evolving beautifully..97." WA 10/16.
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$1,200-1,900
US$900-1,500

Promontory 2013

Napa Valley

three heavily tissue-stained labels

"...great intensity, a full-bodied texture, and finely grained,
sweet tannin. This is a stunner and...could very well turn
out to be a 40- to 50-year wine...99." WA 10/16.

3 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Promontory 2015

Napa Valley

Lot 154: heavily tissue-stained label

"Full body...Very long and wonderfully polished. This has
wonderful depth and focus...99." JS 5/19.

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000
1 magnum (1.5L) US$900-1,400

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello

Cabernet Sauvignon 2001

Santa Cruz Mountains

two lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly damp-stained
labels

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2012

Napa Valley

"The wine’s gravelly minerality and spectacular opulence
and density make it an instant classic...still reveals the
potential to possibly merit a 3-digit score...98." WA 10/14.
2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 1999
Napa Valley
two bottom neck or better

2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2002
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

3 bottles US$6,000-9,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2008
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

3 bottles US$6,000-9,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2014

Napa Valley

Lot 160: 3-pack original wood case

"Seductive. Medium to full body. It grows on the pal-
ate with an extremely long finish that goes on for min-
utes...99." JS 1/17.
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$6,000-9,000
US$4,400-6,500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley

Lot 162: 3-pack original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, firm and fine grained, with amaz-
ing freshness, it is layered with crunchy black and red
fruits, sparked by floral and mineral notions and finishing
with epic length and depth...100." WA 5/19.

3 bottles US$6,000-9,000
1 magnum (1.5L) US$5,000-7,500
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Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2017

Napa Valley

"...medium-to full-bodied. Excellent complexity. Extremely
long. Svelte and racy...99." JS 1/21.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$4,000-6,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

Lot 165: 3-pack original wood case

"Medium-bodied with jaw-dropping elegance, the palate is
finely textured and yet built like a brick house with a super
taut backbone and exquisitely knit acidity...finishing with
incredible length and depth...100." 11/20.
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$6,500-9,500
US$4,400-6,500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2019

Napa Valley

Lot 167: 3-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied with regal tannins that build on the palate as
you taste it and flow over like a gentle waterfall. Such a
beautiful, subtle and graceful texture...99." JS 4/22.

3 bottles US$5,500-8,000
1 magnum (1.5L) US$4,000-6,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2020
Napa Valley

Lot 169: 3-pack original wood case
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$5,000-7,500
US$4,200-6,000

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2010
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$2,400-3,800

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2011
Napa Valley

4 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red 2015
Napa Valley

one lightly scuffed label

"Extremely aromatic and perfumed. Medium to full body
with a compressed mouthfeel of wonderfully fine and
fresh tannins...Structured yet so balanced...98." JS 12/18.
6 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red 2019
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select
Cabernet Sauvignon 2001
Stags Leap District

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,900

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select
Cabernet Sauvignon 2004
Stags Leap District

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Silver Oak Cellars Napa Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 1994
Napa Valley

into neck, lightly scuffed label

1imperial (6L) US$1,000-1,500

Sinegal Estate Reserve Napa Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley

nine lightly cracked wax copsules

10 bottles US$900-1,400

Staglin Family Vineyards Ineo 2006
Rutherford

Lot 179: four lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label,
one scuffed label, one lightly damp-stained label, one
damp-stained label, one with signs of old seepage

Lot 180: two lightly scuffed labels, four lightly damp-
stained labels
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

Tusk Estates Cabernet Sauvignon 2010

Napa Valley

Lot 181: 3-pack original carton, three individual original
cartons, three lightly scuffed labels
3 bottles

1 magnum (1.5L)

US$1,500-2,400
US$1,100-1,600

Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red 2010
Sonoma/Napa
two 3-pack original wood cases

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

Vice Versa Magnificent Seven
Cabernet Sauvignon 2015
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$900-1,400

Vice Versa Magnificent Seven
Cabernet Sauvignon 2016
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Vineyard 29 Aida Napa Valley Red 2007
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$900-1,300

Vineyard 29 Cabernet Sauvignon 2007
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc 2014
Napa Valley

4 bottles US$10,000-16,000

Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc 2015
Napa Valley

1 bottle US$2,600-4,000

Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc 2016
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$7,000-10,000

Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc 2017

Napa Valley

"The palate is super intense and yet ethereally weighted,
light-bodied and oh-so-fine, elegant and refreshing...
finishing with great length and energy...Love it!...98." WA
10/20.

3 bottles US$8,000-12,000

Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc 2019
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$5,500-8,000

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange 2001
South Australia
three lightly bin-soiled labels

5 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Penfolds Grange 2002

South Australia

one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, one
lightly torn label

5 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Rare D'Auvenay

& Other Wines from an Industry Pro

LOTS 195-211

The Burgundy in this offering was bought
on release by a hotelier in northern
Europe and stored professionally since
purchase. They have only been removed
for this sale.
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BURGUNDY

Domaine d’Auvenay

Domaine d’Auvenay is the personal domaine of Lalou Bize-Leroy. When we think of Domaine Leroy, we think of tiny quantities of some of
Burgundy's greatest wines. At Domaine d’Auvenay the quantities are microscopic, the quality just as high. The estate's entire holdings are
around just four hectares. Even by top end Burgundy standards it is tiny. However since she first established the Domaine in 1989 it has
gone on to become the stuff of legend among Burgundy collectors and connoisseurs the world over.

These are ultra-rare and the best of the best, no serious cellar is complete without them.

One will notice that many perfectly stored bottles from Domaine d'Auvenay will have assessment notes of signs of seepage. This is due to
the fact they are overfilled at the domaine and are not an indication of poor storage conditions.
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Bonnes-Mares Domaine d'Auvenay 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
895 bottles produced

1 bottle US$7,000-10,000

Mazis-Chambertin Domaine d'Auvenay 2013

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly marked, heavily nicked, and lightly wrinkled label,
lightly cracked wax capsule, signs of old seepage, 477
bottles produced

1 bottle US$5,000-7,500

Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy 2013

Céte de Beaune

two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn label, two wine-
stained labels, one with lightly wine stained vintage tag,
two cracked wax capsules, two with signs of old seep-
age

2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Richebourg Domaine Leroy 2015

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly scuffed and lightly torn label, 1511 bottles produced
"The 2015 Richebourg Grand Cru from Domaine Leroy is
an extraordinary wine that captures all the lavishness and
power of this great Grand Cru, soaring from the glass
with a deep bouquet of ripe black fruits, exotic spice,
licorice and smoked duck. On the palate, the wine is huge
and multidimensional, with extraordinary concentration
and mid-palate depth, vibrant and full of energy despite
its imposing scale. Such is the intensity of its finish that
neither swallowing nor expectoration have any immediate
impact: it's as if the wine's still there...98." WA 3/18.

1 bottle US$10,000-15,000

Savigny les Beaune Rouge Les Narbantons

Domaine Leroy 2013

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly wine-stained label,
one wine-stained label, two cracked wax capsules, two
with signs of old seepage, 614 bottles produced

2 bottles US$5,000-8,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 2015
Cédte de Nuits, Premier Cru

lightly torn and wine-stained label

"The notably more refined and stonier middle weight fla-
vors possess superb drive if not quite the same power
and muscle on the balanced and gorgeously persistent
finish. This built-to-age beauty is textbook VRBM...96."
BH 1/18.

1 bottle US$3,200-5,000

Auxey Duresses Blanc Domaine d'Auvenay 2007
Céte de Beaune
marked label

1 bottle US$2,800-4,000

202

Batard-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay 2014

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

lightly torn and damyp-stained label, lightly cracked wax
capsule, signs of old seepage, 1188 bottles produced

1 bottle US$11,000-16,000
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Meursault Chaumes des Perriéres

Domaine d'Auvenay 2007

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

lightly scuffed label, 305 bottles produced

2 bottles US$9,000-14,000

Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 2005
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

lightly marked and lightly damp-stained label, lightly
chipped wax capsule, 900 bottles produced

1 bottle US$4,400-6,500

Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 2006
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

scuffed, lightly wrinkled, and lightly damp-stained label,
886 bottles produced

1 bottle US$4,000-6,000

Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay 2007
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

lightly marked and wine-stained label, signs of old seep-
age, 926 bottles produced

1 bottle US$4,600-7,000

Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay 2007
Cdte de Beaune
fwo marked labels

2 bottles US$8,000-12,000

Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay 2009
Céte de Beaune

lightly bin-soiled label, signs of old seepage, 2093 bottles
produced

1 bottle US$3,200-4,800

209

210

21

Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay 2013

Céte de Beaune

two lightly marked labels, one lightly forn label, one
lightly wine-stained label, one chipped wax capsule, 2157
bottles produced

2 bottles US$9,000-14,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignéres

Domaine d'Auvenay 2014

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

one lightly scuffed label, two lightly wine-stained labels,
one lightly chipped wax capsule, one lightly cracked wax
capsule, two with signs of old seepage, 1772 bottles pro-
duced

2 bottles US$8,500-12,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignéres

Domaine d'Auvenay 2015

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

lightly marked and lightly torn label, chipped wax capsule,
signs of old seepage, 2395 bottles produced

1 bottle US$4,000-6,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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More from

The Sphinx Collection



LOTS 212-486

The depths and treasures of the
Sphinx continue to flood the senses
in a spellbinding story of New and
Old World riches. Their seemingly
endless glint and glimmer beckoning
you to once more seek your fortune
and earn your place in the enchanting
collection of the Sphinx.

Venture into an awe-inspiring
compilation of the choicest pieces

of a legendary oenophiles collection.
A lion’s share of Realm Cellars (lots
393-436). Wings that ascend to

the great heights of Accendo Napa
Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (lots 276-
285). Crowned with gems like the
Vega Sicilia Unico 1962 (lot 275). The
Sphinx is a sum of its noble parts.

Watch as the mythical becomes
reality and peak behind the veil to
behold large formats of Haut-Brion
2018 (lots 212-215), Skipstone
Oliver's Blend Red 2019 (lot 444) and
a Sassicaia 2005 (lot 272), towering
above you. Beneath the paws of the
magnificent creature spills a flood

of Opus One 12 packs (lots 363-
384) floating in a shimmering sea

of Hundred Acre (335-346) and
shimmers of Charmes-Chambertin
Armand Rousseau (227-230).
Mystified by the deluge of the rare
and noble vintages, the room hushes
as the Sphinx raises its imposing head
to pose its riddle- drawing in each
fortune seeker into its haunting and
opulent sphere. The bidding paddles
rise to claim their own place in the
legacy of the Sphinx. Who will answer
and conquer the Harlan Estate 1991
(lot 333)2

The vetted provenance of the
“Sphinx Collection” is reflected in the
bottles' untouched condition. They’ve
been closely guarded after all. The
wines offered here were mailing-list-
direct or procured through close ties
to the trade right upon release. The
wines were then stored professionally
as well as in the consignor’s cutting-
edge cellar. The quality of these
wines speak to their guardian’s
dedication to care and appraising
eye.
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BORDEAUX

Chateau Haut-Brion 2018

Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
Iindividual original wood case

"The length and texture to this wine is so very impressive.
It's not so much the sheer power that is impressive here,
rather the form, tension and exquisite form that the abun-
dant, fine-grained tannins provide. It lasts for minutes

on the palate. A classic beauty in the making...98-99." JS
4/19.

1 double magnum (3L)
1imperial (6L)
1imperial (6L)
1imperial (6L)

US$1,600-2,400
US$3,200-4,800
US$3,200-4,800
US$3,200-4,800

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1986

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two bottom neck or better, two lightly faded label
"...beautifully defined, still full of energy...It must rank as
one of the finest wines from the estate...98." WA 12/16.

2 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2000

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

"This is an incredibly complex and multifaceted wine, and
it's drinking deliciously now. This said, | can't help but feel
that it is holding something back, that it still has another
layer of opulence and seduction to reveal in its tight-knit
fruit and solid structure...97+." WA 10/19.

1 bottle US$1,100-1,700

Chateau Figeac 2018

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

Iindividual original wood case

"This shows wonderful precision and focus with dark-
berry, tobacco, and blueberry character. Full-bodied, tight

and vivid. Solid and structured. Really powerful for Figeac.

The real new style here of Figeac that harkens back to

the great wines of the 1950s and 1940s... 98-99." JS 4/19.

1imperial (6L) US$1,100-1,600

Chateau La Conseillante 2018

Pomerol

Iindividual original wood case

"It's going to flirt with perfection. Hats off to Marielle

for another magical wine from this estate, which has
quickly risen into the top echelon of estates in Bordeaux...
97-100." JD 5/19.

1imperial (6L) US$1,200-1,800

220

221

222

223

224
225

226

Chateau L'Evangile 2018
Pomerol
individual original wood case

1imperial (6L) US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Pontet-Canet 2016
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Chateau Chateau Certan 2018

Pomerol

6-pack original wood case

"This is a significant VCC with masses of fruit and juicy
tannins. It's fresh, but impresses you with the rich and
powerful fruit. A tower of a wine. Incredible depth and
density. Thick and muscular...99-100." JS 4/19.

6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Haut-Brion Blanc 2015

Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

two lightly scuffed labels

"So long and flavorful. A beautiful and balanced wine.
Undertones of oyster shell and stone. Excellent as
always...96-97." JS 4/16.

2 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Pape Clément Blanc 2018
Pessac Leéognan

two 6-pack original wood cases
"This is a cylinder of dense fruit and phenolic intensity,
yet it remains agile and vivid with cooked-apple, honey
and cream character, compounding the fantastic texture
and structure. A great white with the same gravitas as a
red...98-99." JS 4/19.
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

Chateau d'Yquem 2016

Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur

6-pack banded original wood case

"Extremely precise and finely nuanced. Wonderful fresh-
ness and textural complexity, in spite of the considerable
concentration and extravagance. Very suave and sensual
finish that goes on and on. Drink or hold...99." JS 2/19.

6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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BURGUNDY

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2009

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly marked label, one lightly wrinkled label

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2010
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2012
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2015
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$900-1,400

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques
Armand Rousseau 1998

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

lightly damp-stained labe/

1 bottle US$900-1,400

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2008

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

lightly marked labe/

"It bursts with pixelated red cherry and strawberry fruit
on the nose, laced with minerals and light citrus scents.
The palate is powerful and certainly not dense...95." NM
5/19.

1 bottle US$900-1,400

Mazis-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2019
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly torn label

2 bottles US$900-1,400

Clos de la Roche Coquard Loison Fleurot 2020
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 3-pack original cartons

6 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

Clos de la Roche Domaine Dujac 2016

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly marked label, one scuffed label

2 bottles US$1,100-1,600

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussiére

Georges Roumier 2011

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels

4 bottles US$200-1,400

Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussiére

Georges Roumier 2012

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-soiled label, four
lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label

"The palate is medium-bodied with entrancing energy and
superb structure on the entry. Slightly more masculine
than | was expecting, it has a stern but compelling finish
that leaves you utterly satisfied...93-95." WA 12/13.

5 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier 1990
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm, lightly damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack original wood case

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,600-2,400

Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles

Domaine Leflaive 2003

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

five lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly nicked labels, one
lightly damp-stained label, three with signs of old seep-
age

5 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche
Joseph Drouhin 2003

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels

3 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche

Joseph Drouhin 2017

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

"As it should be, this is very clearly built-to-age and a wine
that should enjoy an extended maturity curve...95." BH
6/19.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Chablis La Forest Vincent Dauvissat 2013
Chablis, Premier Cru
three with signs of old seepage

10 bottles US$1,100-1,700

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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RHONE

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2007

Rhéne

Full-bodied, intense and beautifully concentrated, with
plenty of muscle and depth, it shows the hallmark ele-
gance and purity of the estate...100.' WA 2/17.

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau 2015
Rhéne
3-pack original wood case

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 1995

Rhéne

2cm, bin-soiled, lightly torn, and damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Cotes du Rhone Fonsalette Reserve Rayas 2003

Cétes du Rhéne

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Le Secret des Sabons
Roger Sabon 2019

Rhéne

two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 249: one lightly scuffed label

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
Chapoutier

Although the firm was established in 1808, it was not
until the young Michel Chapoutier, mentored by Marcel
Guigal and Gerard Chave, took over in 1988 that the
house began to make world-class wine. With nearly 200
hectares of vines and over twenty different releases
each year, his ability to produce so many great wines is
extraordinary. Besides the estate releases, Chapoutier
has a negociant business and a sizeable and expanding
portfolio of wines from southern France. Michel is a big
advocate of biodynamic viticulture, and with his brother
Marc handling the business and marketing, the estate has
a very fine future.

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Ermitage Cuvée de I'Oree Blanc Chapoutier 2009

Rhéne

ndlividual original wood case missing lid

Lot 250: ilightly bin-soiled label, with signs of old seep-

age

Lot 257: lightly scuffed label

Lot 252: scuffed label, signs of old seepage
Lot 253: lightly scuffed label, signs of old seepage

1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier 2009

Rhéne

two 6-pack original wood cases

"Flirting with perfection and a full-bore, exotic, almost
over-the-top expression of Marsanne...Rich, layered,
exuberant, unctuous and exotic, with stunning freshness
despite it's thickness and weight...99." WA 9/15.

12 bottles

US$1,200-1,800

Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier 2010

Rhéne

Lots 255-25T7: individual original wood case missing lid

Lots 256 & 257 signs of old seepage

Lot 258: individual original wood case, lightly scuffed

label

Lots 259-262: individual original wood case missing lid

1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000
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Guigal

Marcel Guigal - perfectionist, fanatical, pernickety — is
the super-star of the appellation and probably sells

more Cote-Roétie under his own label than all the other
growers combined. Despite this size, however, the quality
is exemplary - as they should be at the prices he charges!
He harvests late, insists on very low yields, and keeps the
wines in a combination of barrel and small foudres and
demi-muids, all newish wood, for up to three and a half
years before bottling. Their wines are so concentrated
they can withstand this wait without drying out, and
remain profound, rich and individual. La Landonne is

the Brune, La Mouline the Blonde, La Turque the sort

of hermaphroditic mixture. Usually my favourite is the
Landonne. The Chateau d’Ampuis bottling combines
elements of both the sectors of Cote-Rétie, from vines in
the climats of La Pommiere, Le Pavillon, La Garde and Le
Clos.

Clive Coates, "An Encyclopedia of The Wines and
Domaines of France”

Hermitage Ex Voto Blanc Guigal 2018

Rhéne

fwo 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

CHAMPAGNE

Jacques Selosse Initiale

Champagne

one lightly scuffed label, no disgorgement date on labels
3 bottles US$900-1,400

Jacques Selosse Version Originale Grand Cru

Extra Brut Blanc de Blancs NV

Champagne

three lightly scuffed labels, one disgorged December 19
2013, two disgorged April 24 2017

"The wine literally covers every inch of the palate with lay-
ers of mineral-drenched fruit. This is a fabulous showing
for the Version Originale...96." WA 11/11.

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

270

271

272
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ITALY

Barolo La Serra Roberto Voerzio 2007

Piedmont

two lightly marked labels, one lightly nicked label

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Masseto 2019
Tuscany
individual original wood case

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Sassicaia 2005
Tuscany

scuffed label

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,600

Sassicaia 2019

Tuscany

two 6-pack banded original wood cases

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
SPAIN

Ribera del Duero Gran Reserva Gran Seleccion
Bodegas Hermanos Perez Pascuas 2015

Ribera del Duero

one 6-pack original carton

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Vega Sicilia Unico 1962

Ribera del Duero

bottom neck, lightly scuffed and damp-stained label
"Undoubtedly, this must be one of the greatest Spanish
wines to have graced this planet...100." WA 8/12.

1 bottle US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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CALIFORNIA

Accendo Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon 2016
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Accendo Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon 2018
Napa Valley
12 bottles
12 bottles

US$1,900-2,800
US$1,900-2,800

Bella Oaks Cabernet Sauvignon 2017
Rutherford
four 3-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Bevan Cellars Sugarloaf Mountain Red 2012

Napa Valley

"...perfect wine...great intensity, remarkable unctuosity and
thickness, and perfect integration of acidity, alcohol, tan-
nin and wood...100." WA 10/14.

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

288
289

290
291

292
293

Bond Napa Valley Red Assortment Case 2017

Napa Valley
original wood assortment case

- Melbury
+ Quella
- St. Eden
- Vecina

above 4 bottles
above 4 bottles

Bond Assortment Case 2018
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case

- Melbury
+ Pluribus
+ Quella
- St. Eden
- Vecina

above 5 bottles
above 5 bottles

Buccella Cuvée Katrina Eileen Napa

Cabernet Sauvignon 2007
Napa Valley

Lot 292: one lightly torn label
12 bottles

12 bottles

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

Q)
Q)
Q)

m
US$1,000-1500
US$1,000-1500

Q)
Q)
Q)
Q)

Q)
US$1,700-2,600
US$1,700-2,600

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
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295

296

297
298
299
300
301

302
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Buccella Cuvée Katrina Eileen Napa
Cabernet Sauvignon 2008

Napa Valley

one with signs of old seepage

11 bottles

US$1,200-1,800

Carter Cellars Beckstoffer Las Piedras Vineyard

La Verdad Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley
10 bottles

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection
Cabernet Sauvignon 2008

Napa Valley

one lightly wine-stained label

6 magnums (1.5L)

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection
Cabernet Sauvignon 2011

Napa Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

Colgin Cariad Red 2011

Napa Valley

six individual original wood cases
6 bottles

Colgin Cariad Red 2016
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

US$1,200-1,900

US$1,400-2,000

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

US$1,000-1,500

"Wonderful purity of black fruits... iron ore, crushed
rocks... Full-bodied, concentrated, muscular... firm, grainy
tannins and refreshing acidity, finishing incredibly long and
mineral. This should be very, very long lived...100"

3 bottles

US$950-1,400

304

305

306

307
308
309

310
3N

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2009

Napa Valley

"...exhibits a flowery bouquet with notes of subtle smoke,
blackberries, black currants, kirsch and baking spices.
Rich, deep and full-bodied, this voluptuous, sensational
blend boasts an inky/purple color...97." WA 10/13.

5 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Syrah 2017

Napa Valley

two 3-pack original wood cases

"...the most beautiful nose of crushed black berries, boy-
senberries, mulberries... the palate is very firm and elegant
with approachably ripe, rounded tannins... a long pepper
and spice-laced finish. Very impressivel...98+." WA 10/19.
6 bottles US$900-1,300

Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2016
Napa Valley

individual original wood case

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Daou Vineyards Patrimony Cabernet Sauvignon

Paso Robles 2018

Paso Robles

Lots 307 & 308: four 3-pack original wood cases

Lot 309: three 3-pack original wood cases, one 3-pack
original wood case with damaged lid

12 bottles US$1,800-2,800
12 bottles US$1,800-2,800
12 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Dominus Estate 2016

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,400-3,600
US$2,400-3,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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315
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319
320

321

322

323

324

Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2017

Napa Valley

three individual original wood cases

"Deep garnet-purple color... fragrant core of plum pre-
serves, créme de cassis... the palate struts it stuff with
amazing poise, structured with very fine, ripe tannins and
lovely freshness, finishing long and perfumed...97." WA
11/10.

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,100-1,600

Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

four 3-pack original wood cases

"The very deep, purple-black... full-bodied palate is so
exquisitely elegant... firm frame of super-ripe, grainy tan-
nins and bold freshness, finishing very long and very per-
fumed. This is pure energy in a glass!... 99." WA 11/20.

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
Futo 2006

Napa Valley
eight with signs of old seepage

9 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Futo 2009
Oakville
one 3-pack original wood case

7 bottles US$900-1,400

Futo 2015

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied, rich and decadently fruited, the voluptuous
black fruits are beautifully framed by firm, velvety tannins
and a lively line, finishing very long with compelling exotic
spice layers...97." WA 12/18.

6 bottles US$900-1,300

Futo 2021
Napa Valley
Iindividual original wood case

1 double magnum (3L) US$900-1,400

325

326

327

328
329

330

331

332

333

334

Futo 5500 2012

Napa Valley

two individual original wood cases

"The wine has profound intensity, amazing purity and
clarity...and a full-bodied mouthfeel. It has an incredible
lightness of being, despite its exceptional intensity and
richness...99." WA 10/15.

2 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,400

Futo 5500 2018
Napa Valley
individual original wood case

1 double magnum (3L) US$900-1,400

Futo 5500 2019
Napa Valley
individual original wood case

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500

Futo 5500 2021
Napa Valley
Lot 328: two individual original wood cases
Lot 329: individual original wood case
2 magnums (1.5L)

1 double magnum (3L)

US$1,000-1,500
US$1,100-1,700

Futo OV/SL 2012
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Futo OV/SL 2013

Oakville

11 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Futo OV/SL 2018
Napa Valley

"Full bodied with saturated tannins that just fill the mouth.

Gorgeous length and depth...98." JS 8/21.

9 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Harlan Estate 1991
Napa Valley
bottom neck, lightly bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,100-1,700

Harlan Estate 2004

Napa Valley

2 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Hundred Acre

Proprietor Jayson Woodbridge makes some of the most
unique, deeply personal wines in Napa Valley. Very late
harvests and minimal intervention in the cellar, including
no rackings until bottling, are just some of the choices
that inform these wines. \Woodbridge’s vineyards are

in St Helena (Kayli Morgan), the lower part of Howell
Mountain (Ark) and Calistoga (Few and Far Between).
Woodbridge is less reliant on outside consultants than
many of his colleagues, so the wines bear very specific
signatures that are unlike those of other wines being
made in the Valley. The late harvests give the wines super-
ripe fruit that can at times veer towards sweetness,

but it is the extreme silkiness and finesse of the tannins
that differentiates these wines. Woodbridge believes
wines must be ready to go upon release and frowns upon
decanting or advance aeration, which he doesn’t think
should be necessary. As outstanding as these wines can
be upon release, the reality is that the wines have also
proven to age exceptionally well.

Robert Parker “The Wine Advocate”

Hundred Acre Ark Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Naopa Valley

four 3-pack original wood cases

"Full-bodied, tightly wound and shimmering with tension
in the mouth, it has a solid frame of firm, grainy tannins...
finishing savory and with lots of latent energy...99+." WA

12/21.

12 bottles US$4.400-6,500
12 bottles US$4.400-6,500
12 bottles US$4.400-6,500

Hundred Acre Few and Far Between

Cabernet Sauvignon 2010

Naopa Valley

"Full-bodied and built like a brick house with tons of mus-
cular black fruits, it has an amazingly firm yet approach-
able, finely grained structure with fantastic freshness,
finishing with epic length and depth...98+." WA 12/18.

3 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa
Cabernet Sauvignon 2010

Naopa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"The palate is full-bodied, rich and plush with a beautiful
perfumed fruit finish...96." WA 12/18.

3 bottles US$900-1,400

340
341
342

343

344

345

346

347
348
349

350

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa

Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

four 3-pack original wood cases

"The medium to full-bodied palate is packed with poise and
sophistication, shimmering with energetic black and blue
fruit layers and a perfectly plush texture...A hands-down,
jaw-dropping beauty!...100." WA 12/21.

12 bottles Us$4,000-6,000
12 bottles Us$4,000-6,000
12 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Hundred Acre Napa Deep Time

Cabernet Sauvignon 2007

Napa Valley

fwo with signs of old seepage

"The full-bodied palate delivers a firm yet plushly textured
foundation to support the generous black and blue fruit
preserves flavors with bags of earthy nuances and a very
long finish...97." WA 12/18.

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Hundred Acre Napa Fortification 2008

Napa Valley

"Full-bodied with well-knit sweetness and freshness, the
palate is a super concentrated and multilayered power-
house of flavor, providing a plush texture and compelling
brandy-laced finish of epic proportions. Beautifull...98+."
WA 12/18.

4 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Hundred Acre Precious Cabernet Sauvignon 2008
Napa Valley

4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

Hundred Acre Wraith Napa Valley

Cabernet Sauvignon 2017

Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"...rich, full-bodied...with a structure that is wonderfully
elegant and ethereal, delivering silken tannins, seamless
freshness and a long-lasting firework display for a fin-
ish...98+." WA 12/21.

3 bottles US$1,100-1,700

La Jota Vineyard W.S. Keyes Vineyard Merlot 2018
Napa Valley

Lot 347: four 3-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800
6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Lokoya Mount Veeder Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Mount Veeder

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Marcassin Vineyard

The story behind these and the rest of the remarkable
Marcassin wines began in the 1980s..At the time, Turley
and Wetlaufer were two Burgundy lovers residing in
Napa Valley who knew that they wanted to focus on
Chardonnay and Pinot Noir. Early on, a friend suggested
a long shot -- if you want to make great Pinot Noir, try
the Sonoma Coast. “We knew it was a wonderful site,”
says Wetlaufer, now fifty four, recalling the first time he
and Turley (also fifty-four) laid eyes on what is now their
Marcassin Vineyard. Appropriately enough, the vineyard’s
name means “young wild boar” in French...

In the end they decided to follow their hearts, and in 1986
they borrowed $65,000 from Wetlaufer’s mother to buy
forty acres on a rugged ridge about ten miles north of the
mouth of the Russian River. In 1987 they began to prepare
the steep, rocky, southeast facing slope’s soil for planting.
In 1991 they planted the first of what today are fourteen
acres of grapevines, with a 50-50 mix of Chardonnay and
Pinot Noir. The vineyard sits at an altitude of 1,100 feet...

Turley has had striking across-the-board success with
different wines from different vineyards. Her work
ranges from the plush, enormously rich Bryant Family and
Colgin Cabernets to the immense Turley Zinfandels to
the elegant, concentrated Landmark Chardonnays. The
fact that bottlings from each of these wineries are now
considered among California’s elite is testimony to her
talents as a winemaker.

Her winemaking philosophy is simple but strict: Find great
vineyards, farm them precisely, limit crops, make sure the
grapes ripen fully (even if it leads to higher sugar levels
than many winemakers prefer) and ferment using natural
yeasts. “What you have,” says Turley, “are grapes from
different vineyards, all made the same way, by the same
winemaker, using the same techniques, the same barrels. If
they taste different, the taste is terroir.”

Size is also essential to the Marcassin formula. “We

knew we wanted to be small -- that allows us to have

total control,” she says. The perfect size, she says, is

100 barrels, enough for 2,500 cases. Eventually, the
fourteen acres of Marcassin grapes will produce forty
tons of grapes -- roughly 2,500 cases. For the time being,
Marcassin’s wines are made at the Martinelli winery

in Russian River Valley. In the near future, Turley and
Wetlaufer hope to add another five acres of vines, along
with a winery...

James Laube, “Wine Spectator’, April 5, 2000
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355
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359
360
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Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir 2006
Sonoma Coast

"Clos de la Roche-like, it exhibits sweet tannin and impres-
sive depth...96+." WA 2/11.

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir 2016
Sonoma Coast
Lots 352-359: original carton

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
6 bottles US$900-1,300

Continuum by Mondavi Napa 2008
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Morlet Family Vineyards Force de la Nature Cabernet
Franc 2016
Sonoma

8 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Opus One

Opus One was founded in the 1970s as a joint venture
between Robert Mondavi and Baron Philippe de
Rothschild (of Chateau Mouton Rothschild). A blend

of two wine-making cultures as well as two of the most
influential figures in the wine world, Opus One is modeled
after a Bordeaux chateau but set in Napa Valley. Its
inaugural vintage was produced at the Robert Mondavi
Winery in 1979 and was unveiled alongside the 1980
vintage as the winery’s first release. With this initial
offering to the market in 1984, Opus One established
itself as America’s first ultra-premium wine and created
a new category of American wine priced $50 and above
per bottle. In the 1980s and 1990s Opus One went on to
become one of the elite producers of Cabernet — while
the label does not identify a varietal, the wine is mostly
Cabernet Sauvignon with some Cabernet Franc. Since
its founding, Opus has added vineyard land in Oakville
and now owns nearly 140 acres of vines, including some
in the prized To-Kalon vineyard. Notable not only for

its pedigreed lineage, Opus is also recognized for its
monumental winery that some consider a tribute to its
founders. Today Opus One is overseen by Baronness
Philippine de Rothschild and produces approximately
25,000 cases a year.

Opus One 2017

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"Medium-to full-bodied, round and savory with creamy,
juicy tannins...Bright, fresh and delicious...95." JS 2/20.

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
Opus One 2018

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"..full-bodied, yet ever so balanced and refined, with super
fine tannins that last for minutes...99." JS 2/22.

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

375
376
377
378
379
380
381

382
383
384

385
386

387

388

389

390

391

392

Opus One 2019

Napa Valley

Lots 375-383: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 384: 6-pack original wood case

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
12 bottles US$2,800-4,000
6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Pahimeyer Red 2006
Napa Valley

Lot 385: one lightly torn label, one forn label
Lot 386: two lightly scuffed labels
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,000-1,500
US$1,000-1,500

Pahimeyer Red 2007

Napa Valley

"Full-bodied...the palate has a rock-solid frame of grainy
tannins and just enough freshness, finishing long and per-
fumed...97." WA 8/18.

10 bottles US$900-1,400

Penfolds Quantum Bin 98 Cabernet Sauvignon 2018
Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

two lightly bin-soiled labels

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Philip Togni Napa Cabernet Sauvignon 2013

Napa Valley

"Deep, unctuous and remarkably vivid for such a big,
intense wine...Simply put, the 2013 is magnificent and one
of the wines of the vintage...100." AG 10/15.

10 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Penultimate Napa Valley Red 2016
Napa Valley
three 3-pack original wood cases

9 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Penultimate Napa Valley Red 2018
Napa Valley
three 3-pack original wood cases

9 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Penultimate Napa Valley Red 2019
Napa Valley
three 3-pack original wood cases

9 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Realm Cellars

Realm Cellars boasts an impressive team of highly
motivated men and women led by Juan Mercado and
winemaker Benoit Touquette. The consulting winemaker
is Michel Rolland. Realm accesses some outstanding
vineyard sources, particularly those owned by the
omnipresent, bigger-than-life force of Napa Valley, Andy
Beckstoffer. Fate was not kind to Realm in the beginning
with their first vintage, 2003, completely destroyed by a
fire in a Vallejo warehouse where it was being stored. But
Juan Mercado, a former medic in the first Gulf war, and
someone who learned his trade from the likes of Thomas
Rivers Brown, Michel Rolland, John Kongsgaard and Les
Behrens, stuck with it, and is now producing incredible
wines. These 2012s represent the finest efforts Realm
has produced to date. The heart of the Realm philosophy
is to access some of Napa Valley’s finest vineyards and
put together either single-vineyard bottlings or creative
proprietary blends. All of these 2012s were outrageously
delicious, and | can’t recommend them highly enough."

Robert Parker, “Wine Advocate”, October 2014

Realm Cellars Beckstoffer Bourn
Cabernet Sauvignon 2018
Naopa Valley

4 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,600

Realm Cellars Houyi Vineyard Napa Valley Red 2017
Naopa Valley

"Medium to full body. Firm, silky tannins...Persistent and
fresh...96." JS 2/20.

9 bottles US$950-1,500

Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District
Napa Valley Red 2014
Stags Leap District

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,100-1,600

Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District
Napa Valley Red 2016

Stags Leap District

3-pack original carton

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Realm Cellars The Absurd 2014

Naopa Valley

"The wine has unbelievable fruit on the attack, midpalate
and finish, compelling purity, texture and a finish of close
to a full minute...100." WA 12/16.

2 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Realm Cellars The Absurd 2017

Naopa Valley

"Full-bodied, the palate has a solid structure of firm,
finely-grained tannins and compelling freshness...finishing
long...98." WA 10/20.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Realm Cellars The Absurd 2021

Naopa Valley

2 bottles US$900-1,400
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408
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414
415
416
M7
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424
425
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432
433
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435
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Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Realm Cellars The Absurd Red 2019
Napa Valley
individual original carton

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,100-1,600

Realm Cellars The Bard 2018
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
10 bottles US$900-1,400

Realm Cellars The Bard 2019

Napa Valley

"Medium to full body with a cashmere quality to the tan-
nins. Length and true beauty. This has a really luxurious
feel to it...98." JS 3/22.

12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300
12 bottles US$900-1,300

US$900-1,400
US$900-1,400
US$900-1,400
US$900-1,400

6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)

Realm Cellars The Bard 2021

Napa Valley

Lots 419-426: two 6-pack original cartons
Lots 427-431: two 3-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)

Realm The Tempest Napa Valley Red 2018
Napa Valley

Lot 433: 6-pack original carton
12 bottles

6 magnums (1.5L)

US$900-1,300
US$900-1,400

Realm The Tempest Napa Valley Red 2021
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

63



64

437

438
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Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello 2008
Santa Cruz Mountains

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley

one lightly torn label

"The palate is full-bodied and super concentrated yet
possesses great energy...framed by very ripe, super fine-
grained tannins and fantastic freshness, finishing very
long with the most incredible perfume....100." WA 10/18.

2 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

indlividual original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, the palate is chock-full of energy...
with a firm, grainy texture and a refreshing lift on the
long, long finish. Simply gorgeous!...98." WA 11/20.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,100-1,600

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select
Cabernet Sauvignon 2018
Stags Leap District

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions

Assortment Case 2017

Santa Rita Hills

original wood assortment case

- Grenache ()]
- Syrah 3

above 6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

449

443

A

445

446
447

448
449

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions

Assortment Case 2018

Central Coast

original wood assortment case

- Grenache ©)
- Syrah 3
above 6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions
Assortment Case 2019

Santa Rita Hills
+ Grenache 3
- Syrah ©)

above 6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Skipstone Oliver's Blend Red 2019
Alexander Volley

1 Melchior (18L) US$2,800-4,200

The Debate Beckstoffer To Kalon

Cabernet Sauvignon 2012

Napa Valley

one with signs of old seepage

"...one of those surreal, flawless, start-of-the-art, mind-
blowing wines that one is so fortunate to find...Extremely
full-bodied and velvety textured with not a hard edge to
be found...100." WA 10/14.

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

The Vineyard House H.\WW. Crabb's Hermosa Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Oakville
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

The Vineyard House H.\WW. Crabb's Hermosa Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 2019

Oakville
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Vérité

When Jess Jackson brought Bordelais winemaker Pierre
Seillan to California in 1998, he believed he had high
enough quality vineyards to produce Bordeaux-quality
wines with strikingly Californian personalities. He put

Mr. Seillan in charge of three separate Vérité cuvees:

La Muse, La Joie and Le Désir. La Muse is a Pomerol-
styled wine largely based on Merlot blended primarily with
Cabernet Franc and Malbec. La Joie was meant to be a
Médoc-styled blend of approximately two-thirds Cabernet
Sauvignon and the balance Merlot and sometimes tiny
percentages of Malbec, Cabernet Franc and Petit
Verdot. The third offering, Le Désir, was the St Emilion-
styled wine, usually composed of about fifty percent
Merlot and the rest lots of Cabernet Franc and a tiny
amount of Cabernet Sauvignon. His foresight was realized
when in a historic moment, wine critic Robert M. Parker,
Jr., of The Wine Advocate recently announced seven
100-point scores for Vérité’s three blends, Le Désir, La
Joie and La Muse. This is the first time a Sonoma County
winery has received this many perfect scores.

Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red 2011
Sonoma/Napa

Lot 450: three 3-pack original wood cases

Lot 457: individual original wood case, scuffed label
"...an unctuously-textured, full-bodied, expansive, dense,
phenomenally concentrated, pure blockbuster...96." WA
12/03.

9 bottles
1jeroboam (5L)

US$950-1,500
US$900-1,400

Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red 2014
Sonoma
three 3-pack original wood cases

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red 2015
Sonoma/Napa

Lot 453: three 3-pack original wood cases
Lot 454: individual original wood case
9 bottles

1jeroboam (5L)

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,100-1,700

Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red 2016
Sonoma/Napa

3 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,300

Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red 2019
Sonoma/Napa
two 3-pack original wood cases

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

457

458

459

460

461

462

463

464

465
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Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red 2007
Sonoma/Napa

"Multilayered, full-bodied wine revealing a seamless inte-
gration of acidity, tannin, alcohol and wood, and an opu-
lent, voluptuous finish that goes on and on. It is thrilling to
smell, taste and drink...100." WA 6/11.

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red 2016
Sonoma/Napa

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red 2019
Sonoma/Napa
two 3-pack original wood cases

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red 2000
Sonoma/Napa
four 3-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$900-1,300

Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red 2005
Sonoma/Napa

"...reveals notes of truffles, mocha, wild mountain berry
fruit, crushed rock and coffee. Fabulous fruit, tremen-
dous viscosity and opulence and a full-bodied, voluptuous
texture...99." WA 6/11.

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red 2007
Sonoma/Napa

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red 2008
Sonoma/Napa
lightly torn and lightly wine-stained label

1 double magnum (3L) US$900-1,400

Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red 2019
Sonoma/Napa
two 3-pack original wood cases

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Futo SETA Sauvignon Blanc 2022
Napa Valley

two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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WASHINGTON

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2007

Washington

"Seamless on the palate with no hard edges, it is mouth-
coating, powerful, and exceptionally light on its feet all

at the same time. Impeccably balanced and with plenty of
fine-grained tannin in the background...100." WA 8/10.

10 bottles

US$1,100-1,700

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2019

Columbia Valley
12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

6 magnums (1.5L)

Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 2018
Columbia Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley
Cabernet Sauvignon 2021
Columbia Valley

6 magnums (1.5L)

Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Red Mountain

12 bottles

12 bottles

Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2020

Red Mountain

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,200-1,800

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

US$900-1,400

US$900-1,300
US$900-1,300

US$900-1,300
US$900-1,300

484

485
486

AUSTRALIA

Torbreck Run Rig 2009

Barossa Valley

"Taut and elegant on the palate, it gives plenty of concen-
trated fruit flavor with crisp acid and firm, fine tannins. It
finishes long. Drink it from 2016 to 2030+...99" WA 2/13
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

CHILE

Vinedo Chadwick 2014

Maipo Valley

four 3-pack original wood cases

"This is a wine that defines elegance and power at the
same time. Complex aromas of blueberry, black currant
and black licorice. Full body yet refined and beautiful with
a stunning length and complexity. It has a transparency
that shows such greatness and beauty. Half the normal
production. Has an energy and brightness. Chile's first
perfect wine and well deserved... 100." JS 9/16.

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Grand Tour Burgundy

LOTS 487-561

If you’ve travelled the European capitals
in search of the best food and wine

in the last decade, chances are great
you’ve ended up in this restaurant and
salivated over their extensive wine list. All
bottles in this consignment come directly
from the cellars of one of the best wine
destination restaurants in Europe.

Burgundy is, and has always been, their
focus and they get some of the largest
allocations of the best producers in
every vintage, clearly visible through the
selection they made for this auction.

Armand Rousseau is basically the house
wine here so feel free to choose between
plenty of vintages and vineyards of your
liking. Do you have a Chambertin or
Clos Saint Jacques palate¢ Or maybe
Chambolle is more to your taste? Then
dive into Amoureuses, Bonnes-Mares,
and Musigny from the great Mugnier
estate. If Vosne is what gets you going,
then the vintages of Liger-Belair La
Romanée should grab your attention.

There’s also plenty of white with an
impeccable magnum of DRC Montrachet
2006 being the piece de la resistance.
Sourced direct from the domaine, of
course! Same is true for Roulot, Coche-
Dury, Leflaive, Arnaud Ente and all the
other stellar bottles in this consignment.

Obviously, the restaurant boasts superb
cellars with optimum conditions for
storing wine, so it’s an understatement to
say bid with confidence; provenance and
storage like this hardly get any better!
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BORDEAUX

Petrus 2007

Pomerol

one lightly scuffed label, one damp-stained label

2 bottles US$3,600-5,500

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2012

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels

"...towers out of the glass. Sophisticated, finessed yet
also powerful to the core...captures a compelling range of
expressions...97." AG 4/15.

2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2013

Cédte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly bin-soiled label, lightly torn vintage tag

"Layers of flavor continue to open up in the glass in a
sublime, textured wine that captures the truest essence
of what Burgundy is all about. The pulsating, vibrant finish
is classic...96-98." AG 4/15.

1 bottle US$1,600-2,600

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2014

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly torn vintage fag

"..waves of pure red berries mixed with granite and lime-
stone scents. There is just something aristocratic about
this Chambertin. The palate is medium-bodied with fine,

filigree tannin...96-98." WA 12/15.

2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2016

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly torn vintage tags

"...another outstanding Chambertin from Rousseau that
wine lovers will doubtlessly be fighting over for years to
come. And you know what¢ | wouldn't blame them...97-99."
WA 12/16.

4 bottles US$7,000-11,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2017

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly marked labels, one lightly scuffed label, five
lightly scuffed vintage tags

"Noble and aristocratic - just as Chambertin ought to
be...96-98." WA 1/19.

8 bottles US$12,000-19,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

3 bottles US$5,000-7,500

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2019
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1 bottle US$2,200-3,400
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Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2020
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$5,000-8,000

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2012

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly nicked label, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly
scuffed label, one scuffed label

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2016

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly marked label,
two lightly nicked labels, two lightly scuffed labels

8 bottles US$3,200-5,000

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2017
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
four lightly marked labels

8 bottles US$3,200-5,000

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

4 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2019
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly wrinkled labels

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2020
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2013

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

two bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly
damp-stained label

2 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2015

Cote de Nuits, Premier Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly marked label
"...the substance and energy is all here to create a formi-
dable Clos St Jacques...95-97." WA 12/16.

2 bottles US$2,200-3,400

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2016

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label, one
lightly torn label, two lightly damp-stained labels

6 bottles US$5,000-7,500

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2017

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly nicked labels

6 bottles US$5,500-8,000

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques
Armand Rousseau 2018

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly nicked label

3 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques

Armand Rousseau 2019

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly damp-stained labels
6 bottles US$6,500-9,500

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques
Armand Rousseau 2020

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly marked label

2 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2015

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label

3 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2016

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly nicked label

4 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2017

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one marked label

6 bottles US$3,400-5,000

Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts

Sylvain Cathiard 2018

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one marked label, one heavily marked label, two lightly
nicked labels, one heavily damp-stained label

2 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges

de Voguié 2015

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

"...intense mineral-driven flavors are blessed with seeming-
ly endless reserves of dry extract that coat the palate on
the highly seductive finish that delivers fantastically good
length on the youthfully austere, backward and immacu-
lately well-balanced finale...97." BH 1/18.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chambolle-Musigny Les Fremieres Domaine Leroy
2014

Céte de Nuits

lightly marked and lightly nicked label, signs of old seep-
age

1 bottle Us$2,400-3,600
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Gevrey-Chambertin les Combottes

Domaine Leroy 2014

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

lightly scuffed label, damp-stained vintage tag, signs of
old seepage

"This satin-textured effort is, at its essence, a wine of
finesse yet there is enough sleek muscularity and punch
present to confirm that it's a Gevrey...95." BH 1/17.

1 bottle US$3,000-4,600

Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy 2014
Céte de Nuits
two lightly scuffed labels

2 bottles UsS$4,000-6,000

Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy 2014

Céte de Beaune

two lightly marked labels, two with signs of old seepage
2 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 2014
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels, consecutive bottle numbers
"This too is gorgeously spicy and a bit more aromatically
elegant...mildly austere and utterly seamless finish; indeed
this could aptly be described as Zen-like. In a word, gor-
geous...95." BH 1/17.

2 bottles US$6,000-9,500

Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivriéres Domaine Leroy 2014
Céte de Nuits

one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked label, one
lightly scuffed label, one wine-stained label, two with
signs of old seepage

2 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier 2013

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, four lightly wrinkled labels

4 bottles US$900-1,500

Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier 2014

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly nicked label, one lightly torn label

3 bottles US$200-1,400

Chambertin Clos de Béze Robert Groffier 2014
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2011

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly nicked label, two bin-soiled labels, one nicked
label, one lightly scuffed vintage tag

2 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2016

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly bin-soiled and lightly nicked label, lightly scuffed
vintage fag

1 bottle US$900-1,400

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2017
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, one scuffed label

2 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2018
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,100-1,700

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2019
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

lightly marked and bin-soiled label, lightly scuffed vintage
tag

1 bottle US$1,300-2,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2020
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,300-2,000

Musigny JF Mugnier 2013

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly bin-soiled label, lightly scuffed vintage tag

1bottle US$1,300-2,000

Musigny JF Mugnier 2014
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
marked and heavily scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,500-2,400

Musigny JF Mugnier 2015
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly nicked label

1 bottle US$2,200-3,400

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2017

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

lightly bin-soiled, lightly marked, and lightly scuffed label
1 bottle US$3,200-5,000

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2018

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

heavily marked, lightly nicked, and damyp-stained label

1 bottle US$4,000-6,000

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2019
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
heavily marked and scuffed label

1 bottle US$5,000-7,500
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Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente 2013

Cote de Beaune

individual original wood case

lightly wrinkled label, 176 magnums produced

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente 2012

Cdte de Beaune, Premier Cru

individual original wood case

lightly wrinkled label, 150 magnums produced

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,400-2,000

Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente 2015
Cdte de Beaune, Premier Cru
scuffed label, 90 magnums produced

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,600-2,400

Meursault Les Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente 2013
Cote de Beaune

individual original wood case

lightly wrinkled label, 90 magnums produced

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,300-2,000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Referts Arnaud Ente 2015
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru
scuffed label, 90 magnums produced

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Puligny-Montrachet Les Referts Arnaud Ente 2019
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru
481 bottles produced

2 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury 2020
Burgundy

4 bottles US$900-1,400

Meursault Coche-Dury 2020
Cote de Beaune

2 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Puligny-Montrachet Enseignéres Coche-Dury 2020
Céte de Beaune
one lightly wrinkled label

2 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2006

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

lightly bin-soiled, nicked, and scuffed label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$13,000-20,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2016

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed vintage
fag

3 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2017

Cote de Beaune, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly nicked labels

3 bottles US$3,200-4,800

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2018
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label

1 bottle US$900-1,400

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2019
Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and lightly nicked label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,300

Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2020
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,100-1,700

St Aubin Derriére Chez Edouard Haute Densité
Hubert Lamy 2021
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

2 bottles US$900-1,400

Chevalier-Montrachet Jean-Marc Roulot 2017

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

lightly marked, torn, and damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chevalier-Montrachet JM Roulot 2015

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

bin-soiled, lightly scuffed, and lightly wrinkled label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,200-2,000

Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot 2019
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and lightly torn label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot 2020
Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and lightly forn label

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

556

557

5568

559

560
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CHAMPAGNE

Krug 1996

Champagne

into folil, lightly nicked label

"The 1996 Krug Vintage remains one of the greatest
Champagnes ever made... This bottle is stratospheric,
with layers of explosive fruit that flow effortlessly to the
multi-dimensional, captivating finish. It is another eternal
Champagne from Krug...98." WS 7/11.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Jacques Selosse Brut Substance NV

Champagne

twelve disgorged May 4th 2022

"Even with all of the richness and depth, there is no
sense of heaviness at all...one of the world's truly great
wines...98." WA 11/11.

12 bottles US$6,500-9,500

GERMANY

Riesling Trocken Grosses Gewachs G Max Keller 2018
Rheinhessen
two lightly nicked labels

2 bottles US$3,000-4,400

ITALY

Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm.
G. B. Burlotto 2014

Piedmont

individual original wood case
wrinkled label, chipped wax capsule

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500

Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm.
G. B. Burlotto 2016

Piedmont

individual original wood case
wrinkled label

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,500-2,200

Masseto 2016

Tuscany

one individual banded original wood case

"There is no overstating the sheer power and richness
of this iconic vintage of Italy's groundbreaking Merlot.
Despite that considerable mass, this Masseto remains
delicate and graceful...100." WA 4/19.

2 bottles US$1,200-1,900
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562
563
564

565
566
567

THE DEVOTION OF GUILLON (LOTS 562-574)

Former pilot of the French military, Jean-Michel Guillon, retired his illustrious career of service to another kind of passion and
focus. A service to the spirit and an inspiration to the palate. From the skies to the rich earth of Burgundy, he landed In 1980 in
Gevrey-Chambertin to begin a career in winemaking with no previous experience. The tenacity and passion proved monumental as
he flourished his 2.3ha into 15 growing deep vines into the Santenay gevrey, Mazis-Chambertin, Marsannay and Clos de Vougeot.
The Guillon empire was expanding and developing into something the world would quickly take notice of.

Jean-Michel found his mentor in the legend Henri Jayer - one of Burgundy’s undisputed wine kings. Under his mentorship Guillon
adopted the same exacting philosophy to honor the vineyard's terroir by harvesting grapes at their peak ripeness, meticulously
sorting them, and employing a gentle, extended maceration process. Fermenting the grapes whole-cluster and age the wine in
100% new oak barrels on every cuvee, hand-selected by M. Jean-Michel Guillon from the most ancient oak trees in some of
France's oldest forests. In essence, these wines offer a harmonious blend of elegance and power, a testament to the exceptional
expertise and talent of Mr. Guillon and his son Alexis.

Our consignor is a devotee of Guillon and with good reason. Here we have curated 13 lots that are exceptional morsels from
Domaine Jean-Michel Guillon et Fils and exemplify the winemaking expertise that won Jean Michel “winemaker of the year” by the
Guide Hachette in 2020.

Through the observant and exacting commitment of the consignor- every single bottle was directly purchased from the Domaine
and then meticulously stored in a state-of-the-art facility in Washington DC at ideal conditions of 54-56 degrees Fahrenheit. The
provenance and loving care have left these bottles in immaculate condition. Through the Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon 2013
to the Mazis-Chambertin Jean Michel Guillon 2017 you can discover a once in a lifetime opportunity to own and experience the
exaltation of the Burgundy terroir and the glory a winemaker can achieve.

BURGUNDY Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon 2017
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
. . original carfon

Oios Vougeot Jean Ifichel Guillon 2013 568 12 bottles US$1100-1,600
original car ro;v 569 12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

570 12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$850-1300 | 570" 4o potties US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$850-1,300 ’ ’
12 bottles US$850-1,300

Mazis-Chambertin Jean Michel Guillon 2017

Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon 2016 Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

N . original carfon
3‘/’; o d Mults, Grand Gru 572 12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
573 12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$950-1400 | g7, 4o poties US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$950-1,400 ’ ’
12 bottles US$950-1,400
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576

507

578

RARE WINES FROM A RESTAURATEUR
(LOTS 575-578)

Stored in custom home cellar in Connecticut.

BORDEAUX

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1990

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two bottom neck, one top shoulder, one just below top
shoulder, two lightly wine-stained labels, one with signs of
old seepage

4 bottles Us$2,400-3,600

RHONE

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 1986

Rhéne

one 3.5cm, one 5¢cm, one lightly marked label, one lightly
forn label, one lightly wine-stained label, one wine-stained
label, two wine-stained vintage tags, one faped vintage
fag, one oxidized capsule

2 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 1990

Rhéne

two 2.6cm, one forn label, two damp-stained labels

2 bottles US$3,400-5,500

CALIFORNIA

Sloan Proprietary Red 2002
Napa Valley

1 bottle US$420-650

579

580

581

582

LAFITE FROM A LEGENDARY COLLECTOR & BON
VIVANT (LOTS 579-582)

Here is a slice of a collection of a great friend of over
forty years. Highly knowledgeable, he drinks the best,
and shares the best of his wines with friends, fellow
enthusiasts, and acquaintances whom he encourages
to begin collecting. Generosity and enthusiasm are the
hallmarks of his game.

Our collector friend purchases both at auction and
retail and keeps his wine in actively managed professional
storage.

BORDEAUX

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1945

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two info neck, two bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed
labels, two heavily oxidized capsules, one heavily cor-
roded and forn capsule reveals fully branded cork, one
with signs of old seepage, rebouchage fait par le Maitre
de Chai du Chéteau en 1989

2 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1949

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

upper shoulder, scuffed, lightly damp-stained, and lightly
deteriorated label, lightly protruding cork

"l noted variously delicacy, smooth texture, a touch of
leanness, citrus-like (acidity)...Most recently: high toned,
tea-like, spicy; sweet entry..***** " VB,

1bottle US$1,300-2,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1955

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two bottom neck, one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly
oxidized capsules, rebouchage fait par le Maitre du
Chai de Chéteau en 1989

2 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1959

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

four into neck, four lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly
scuffed labels, four lightly damp-stained labels, rebou-
chage fait par le Maitre de Chai du Chéteau en 1989
"...it retains a sublime sense of harmony and precision, a
gentle crescendo of flavor that fans out in polite fashion.
Wonderful...97." NM 6/18.

4 bottles US$11,000-17,000
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583

584

THE PROFESSIONAL CELLAR (LOTS 583 & 584)

Directly sourced from distributors and professionally
stored, this collection checks all the boxes.

BURGUNDY

Charmes-Chambertin Henri Rebourseau 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chapelle-Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2018
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

585

586

587

588

589

RARE WINES FROM A PENNSYLVANIA
COLLECTOR (LOTS 585-593)

From a temperature-controlled, custom cellar in the
Pennsylvania suburbs.

BORDEAUX

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1955

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

upper mid shoulder, bin-soiled and damp-stained label,
forn capsule, depressed cork

1bottle US$1,300-2,000

Chateau Haut-Brion 1959

Graves, Premier Cru Classé

5cm, bin-soiled, torn, and damyp-stained label, lightly oxi-
dized capsule

"Layered and sweet on the palate, with fabulous depth
and breathtaking complexity, the 1959 boasts superb pol-
ish, a long, seamless finish and tremendous harmony...100."
WA 12/14.

1bottle US$2,600-4,000

BURGUNDY

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 2002

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3.5cm, lightly scuffed label, signs of old seepage, 1522
bottles produced

1bottle Us$4,000-6,000

Clos Vougeot René Engel 1988

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

five 2cm or better, two lightly torn labels, one heavily bin-
soiled label, two lightly damp-stained labels

5 bottles US$6,500-10,000

RHONE

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier 1990

Rhéne

two 2cm, one bin-soiled label, two damp-stained labels,
two lightly oxidized capsules

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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592

593

ALSACE

Riesling Clos Ste Hune Vendanges

Tardive Trimbach 1989

Alsace

three 1.5cm or better, one 4cm, two lightly bin-soiled
labels, two bin-soiled labels, two nicked labels, one lightly
wrinkled label, two damyp-stained labels, one lightly oxi-
dized capsule, two lightly corroded capsules, one with
signs of old seepage

"On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied, complex and
rock solid at the core, with superb focus and grip, bright
acids and impeccable balance on the very, very long and
zesty finish. A great wine that has emerged from its
slightly muscle-bound adolescence to show the elegance
and limestone signature of a great vintage of Clos Ste.
Hune...96+." JBG 10/18.

4 bottles UsS$2,000-3,000

LOIRE

Vouvray Bredif Collection Marc Bredif 1945

Vouvray

two Bcm or better, one 3cm, one with signs of old seep-
age

3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

GERMANY

Riesling Beerenauslese Erbacher Reinhell Schloss
Reinhartshausen 1970

Rheingau

three Tcm or better, one 3.5cm, one lightly nicked label,
four bin-soiled labels, one nicked label, one lightly torn
label, one torn label, two damp-stained labels, one lightly
oxidized capsule

4 bottles (TOOmI) US$1,600-2,400

CALIFORNIA

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions

Inaugural Syrah 2003

California

one lightly bin-soiled label, one scuffed vintage tag, one
cracked wax capsule

2 bottles US$1,600-2,600

594

1961 LOPEZ DE HEREDIA (LOT 594)

From an excellent West Coast tycoon’s collection.

SPAIN

Rioja Gran Reserva Tondonia Lopez de Heredia 1961
Rioja

five bottom neck, one top shoulder, four lightly bin-soiled
labels, two tissue-stained labels, one wine-stained label,
two lightly damyp-stained labels

6 bottles US$2,000-3,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Classic European, American,
& Australian Wines

1945-1990 from A Mountain States Collection

LOTS 595-645

The following lots comprise half the
collection of a wine loving friend

who began collecting wine in 1967.
Thereafter, most of the wine was
purchased at retail upon release, the
exceptions being wines pre-1966, also
purchased from reliable retailers, many
from Young’s Market on Long Island.
Among the latter is the most beautiful
bottle of Cheval Blanc 1947 | have seen
in years, which was purchased in 1979.
Having amassed a substantial cellar by
1990, most purchasing stopped, except
for California wines.

In the 1970s and 1980s the collection

was housed in an insulated underground
cellar in Connecticut, and from the 1990s
forward in an insulated underground
cellar at 8,500 feet above sea level in
Colorado. On a recent visited we tasted
superb bottles of Trotanoy 1979, Gressier
Grand Poujeaux 1945, and a marvelously
rich and well preserved bottle of Corton-
Charlemagne Louis Latour 1985.

There are many rarely seen collectibles
here, among them a double magnum and
jeroboam of Pichon Lalande 1961 both

in original wood, bottles of Grange 1971
and Heitz Martha’s 1974, Lafite 1976 in
magnum, double magnum, and imperial,
Latour 1945, and Latour 1964 in imperial.
Many opportunities to relive great
experiences, or appreciate highlights of
vinous history.



GRAND CRU CLAS
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595

596

597

598

BORDEAUX

Chateau Haut-Brion 1966

Graves, Premier Cru Classé

three 3.5cm, three 4cm, six bin-soiled labels, six lightly
oxidized capsules, one corroded capsule partially expos-
es cork, three lightly depressed corks, three with signs
of old seepage

6 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chateau Haut-Brion 1970

Graves, Premier Cru Classé

very top shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label,
signs of old seepage

1 double magnum (3L) US$3,200-4,800

Chateau Latour 1964

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

fop shoulder, lightly damp-stained label, believed to be

laoter release

"...exquisitely defined nose. The palate is medium-bodied,
with fine tannin...a classic, regal finish that leaves me in

awe...96." NM 8/18.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,600-2,400

Chateau Latour 1966

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one just below
fop shoulder; three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly
scuffed labels, three lightly damp-stained labels, three
lightly oxidized capsules, one lightly corroded capsule
partially exposes cork, two with signs of old seepage
"...an exemplar of the vintage...It remains undimmed by
its age...'Pure class' are the final two words of my tast-
ing note and at 50 years old, they sum up this immensely
impressive Chateau Latour...96." WA 10/16.

3 magnums (1.5L) US$6,000-9,000

599
600
601

602

603

Chateau Latour 1970

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

Lot 599: one bottom neck, three very top shoulder, five
fop shoulder, one just below top shoulder, one upper
shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled
labels, ten lightly glue-stained labels, two glue-stained
labels, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly oxidized cap-
sule, eleven oxidized capsules, one lightly forn capsule,
five with signs of old seepage

Lot 600: original wood case, one very fop shoulder,
three top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, four
upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, twelve lightly
glue-stained labels, ten lightly oxidized capsules, two oxi-
dized capsules

Lot 601: two very top shoulder, six top shoulder, two
Jjust below top shoulder, ten glue-stained labels, one with
tissue-stained label, one heavily damp-stained label, six
lightly oxidized capsules, four oxidized capsules, one with
signs of old seepage

"...Full-bodied, fabulously concentrated and intense...This
is will be the longest-lived and potentially most classic
wine of the vintage...98." WA 6/96.

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500
12 bottles US$3,600-5,500
10 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Chateau Latour 1975

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, four
fop shoulder, one upper shoulder, eight lightly glue-
stained labels, four lightly damp-stained labels, eight oxi-
dized capsules, three with signs of old seepage

8 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau Latour 1982

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

fop shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label

"...Full-bodied, rich and spicy with bags of fruit and tons
of savory fireworks, it finishes with epic persistence...100."
WA 2/19.

1 bottle US$1,100-1,700
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609
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614

Chateau Beychevelle 1982

St Julien, Quatrieme Cru Classé
original wood case

bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 605: two top shoulder

Lot 607: two lightly bin-soiled labels
Lot 608: one just below top shoulder

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Calon Ségur 1982

St Estéphe, Troisieme Cru Classé

Lot 609: two bottom neck, ten very top shoulder, ten
lightly bin-soiled labels

Lot 610: original wood case, two very top shoulder, six
fop shoulder, four just below top shoulder, six lightly bin-
soiled labels, one lightly forn label, two lightly oxidized
capsules

Lot 611: original wood case, one very top shoulder, five
fop shoulder; five just below top shoulder, one upper
shoulder, one lightly wrinkled label, four lightly oxidized
capsules, two lightly corroded capsules partially expose
corks

Lot 612: original wood case, seven top shoulder, five
Jjust below top shoulder, one corroded capsule partially
exposes cork, two lightly corroded capsules, two lightly
depressed corks, one with signs of old seepage

Lot 613: original wood case, three botfom neck, eight
fop shoulder, one just below fop shoulder, four lightly bin-
soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained label, one damyp-
stained label

12 bottles US$1,700-2,600
12 bottles US$1,700-2,600
12 bottles US$1,700-2,600
12 bottles US$1,700-2,600
12 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau Canon 1982

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

six bottom neck or better, six lightly bin-soiled labels, six
lightly oxidized capsules

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

615

616
617
618
619

620
621

Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste 1982

Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé

five bottom neck, five very top shoulder, ten bin-soiled
labels, one lightly oxidized capsule, two lightly depressed
corks

10 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chateau Gruaud-Larose 1982

St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lot 616: ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoul-
der, two lightly bin-soiled labels, ten bin-soiled labels
Lot 617: ten bottom neck or better, one very top shoul-
der, one just below top shoulder, two lightly torn labels,
three lightly wrinkled labels, eight lightly oxidized cap-
sules

Lot 618: eleven bottom neck, one fop shoulder

Lot 619: ten bottom neck or better, three lightly scuffed
labels, two lightly oxidized capsules

12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
10 bottles US$2,600-4,000

Chateau Léoville Barton 1982
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
Lot 620: original wood case, eight botfom neck or bet-
ter, three top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, three
lightly bin-soiled labels, one damyp-stained label, two
lightly protfruding corks

Lot 621: six botfom neck, three very top shoulder, nine
lightly bin-soiled labels
12 bottles

9 bottles

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,200-1,800
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622
623
624
625

626
627
628
629

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 1982

St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lot 622: original wood case, eleven bottom neck or bet-
fer, one top shoulder, six lightly bin-soiled labels, four
lightly scuffed labels, two lightly oxidized capsules

Lot 623: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or bet-
ter, six lightly oxidized capsules, two oxidized capsules
Lot 624: five bottom neck or better, one very top shoul-
der, five bin-soiled labels, five damp-stained labels, one
with signs of old seepage

Lot 625: six bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500
12 bottles US$3,600-5,500
6 bottles US$1,800-2,800
6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau Léoville Poyferré 1982

St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lot 626: original wood case, ten botfom neck or better,
one very fop shoulder, one top shoulder

Lot 627 original wood case, eight botfom neck or better,
three top shoulder, one just below top shoulder

Lot 628: original wood case, eleven bottom neck or bet-
tfer, one top shoulder

Lot 629: eight bottom neck or better, four lightly bin-
soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn
capsule, two with signs of old seepage, two different

importers

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
8 bottles US$1,300-2,000

630
631

632
633
634

635

636

Chateau Montrose 1970

St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lot 630: ten top shoulder, two just below fop shoulder,
ten lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained label,
seven with signs of old seepage, two different importers
Lot 631: original wood case, one bottom neck, one very
fop shoulder, three top shoulder, four just below top
shoulder, two upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder,
four lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly oxidized cap-
sules, one oxidized capsule

Lot 632: original wood case, five top shoulder, six just
below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, four lightly
damp-stained labels, one damp-stained label, seven with
importer fags adhered to labels, five with signs of old
seepage

Lot 633: original wood case, five top shoulder, six just
below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, one oxidized
capsule

Lot 634: original wood case, four top shoulder, six just
below top shoulder, two upper shoulder, five lightly bin-
soiled labels, twelve with importer tags adhered fo labels

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Palmer 1970

Margaux, Troisieme Cru Classé

three top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, six
lightly wrinkled labels, one importer tag adhered to label,
two lightly oxidized capsules, one oxidized capsule, one
lightly corroded capsule

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Palmer 1975

Margaux, Troisieme Cru Classé

6-pack original wood case

three bottom neck, one very fop shoulder, one top shoul-
der, one just below top shoulder, six lightly oxidized cap-
sules, three with signs of old seepage

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,600-2,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com



637
638

639

640

641

Chateau Trotanoy 1970

Pomerol

Lot 637: original wood case, ten botfom neck or better,
two top shoulder, twelve lightly bin-soiled labels, two
lightly oxidized capsules, one corroded capsule partially
exposes cork

Lot 638: four bottom neck, two very top shoulder, six
glue-stained labels, one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500
6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

BURGUNDY

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1985
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2.5cm, lightly scuffed and heavily damp-stained label,
lightly torn capsule

1 magnum (1.5L) US$14,000-20,000

Nuits St Georges La Richemone Maison Leroy 1985
Céte de Nuits

two Bcm or better, one heavily torn label, fwo damp-
stained and loose labels, one corroded capsule partially
exposes cork, one with signs of old seepage

2 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Ruchottes-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1985

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two Scm or better, one 3.5cm, one heavily torn label, two
damp-stained labels, one heavily damp-stained label, two
loose labels, two lightly corroded capsules, one partially
exposes cork, one with signs of old seepage

3 bottles US$3,600-5,500

642

643

BL44

645

PORT

Fonseca 1963

Porto

original wood case

two top shoulder, eight just below top shoulder, two
upper shoulder, twelve lightly scuffed labels, one heavily
chipped wax capsule, twelve with signs of old seepage
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Graham 1963

Douro

original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better, four lightly bin-soiled
labels, three lightly damp-stained labels, two damyp-
stained labels, two heavily damp-stained labels, one
lightly oxidized capsule, two with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange 1986

South Australia

four bottom neck, four lightly bin-soiled labels, four with
importer tags adhered fo labels

4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

Penfolds Grange Hermitage 1985

South Australia

four bottom neck, four lightly bin-soiled labels, one
scuffed label, one lightly torn label

ar.

4 bottles US$1,100-1,700
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BEAUTIFUL BORDEAUX (LOTS 646-649)

Don’t miss the chance to add these rare bottles to your collection. These bottles come from a prominent collection and have not

left Zachys since they were acquired. Bid with confidencel

BORDEAUX

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1953

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

upper mid shoulder, nicked and heavily bin-soiled label,
lightly corroded capsule, signs of old seepage

1 bottle US$1,300-2,000

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 1961

St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé

three mid shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, one
lightly marked label, two different importers

"The palate is medium-bodied with very fine tannin, good
body and depth, a little sinew remaining after all these
years and therefore, not the most finessed 1961 you can
find. However, the substance and persistence in the
mouth are very impressive...96." WA 10/16.

3 bottles US$2,800-4,000

648

649

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 1982
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
five botftom neck, one very fop shoulder

6 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chateau La Conseillante 1990

Pomerol

three bottom neck or better, three lightly bin-soiled
labels, three lightly torn labels

3 bottles US$850-1,300
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WINE AS ART (LOTS 650-659)

While you can’t hang a bottle of wine on the wall, the experience of opening a well cellared bottle of rare wine in good company is
as artistic as it comes. And while any good winemaker is measuring levels in labs, the best act as poets in shepherding grapes into
the bottle. One plot of land produces grapes that taste like lavender while another grows vines that evoke berries is a mystery
scientists can recognize but never fully explain. If you're reading the pages of this catalogue, you already are sold on the idea

of wine, from the making to the consuming, as an artform. The consignor is a well-regarded dealer of more “traditional” forms

of art from painting to sculpture. As his tastes have changed, he releases these bottles to new connoisseurs who will open and
share them. Included here are incredible offerings from Giacomo Conterno as well as modern day masterpieces. The wines were
sourced from reputable retailers over a period of many years. They’ve been stored in professional storage until release for this

sale. Santel!

BURGUNDY

Nuits St Georges Aux Thorey Sylvain Cathiard 2017
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label

5 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Clos de la Roche Domaine Lucie et
Auguste Lignier 2005

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three lightly scuffed labels

5 bottles US$1,100-1,700

CHAMPAGNE

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1999

Champagne

one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one torn label
2 bottles US$1,500-2,200

ITALY

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1943
Piedmont

one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one upper
shoulder, three bin-soiled labels, three torn labels, fwo
lightly corroded capsules, one with signs of old seepage
3 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1945
Piedmont

very fop shoulder, scuffed and lightly torn label

1 bottle US$1,300-1,900

655

656

657

658

659

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1947
Piedmont

one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, two lightly
scuffed labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, two with
signs of old seepage

2 bottles US$1,800-3,000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1961
Piedmont
bottom neck, torn and wine-stained label

1 bottle (720 ml) US$1,000-1,500

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Stravecchio

Giacomo Conterno 1939

Piedmont

top shoulder, lightly scuffed and daomp-stained label,
signs of old seepage

1bottle US$1,000-1,500

Barolo Monfortino Stravecchio

Giacomo Conterno 1943

Piedmont

two very top shoulder, two scuffed labels, two lightly
torn labels, one lightly torn capsule, one with signs of old
seepage

2 bottles US$1,600-2,400

CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate 1994

Napa Valley

bottom neck

"...this seamless legend reveals full body, and exquisite lay-
ers of phenomenally pure and rich fruit, followed by a 40+
second finish...Harlan's 1994 comes close to immortality in
the glass...100." WA 12/97.

1bottle US$1,000-1,500
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Treasures
of the Old & New \World

LOTS 660-704

A friend of the firm comes to market
today with excellent offerings from the
New World and the Old! Here you’ll find
cases of Mouton and Clos des Papes that
whet your palate for deep offerings of
Californian favorites: Dominus, Opus One,
and Insignia starting in the early 2000’s.

Everything on offer here has been

in professional storage since its
acquisition. The wines were all sourced
from a collection of reputable retailers,
Zachys included, so pristine conditions
and original cases abound. Bid with
confidence!



Lot 661




660

661
662

663

664

665

666

BORDEAUX

Chateau Haut-Brion 1997
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
three lightly scuffed labels

3 bottles US$850-1,200

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

four with importer tags adhered fo labels

"Medium to full-bodied and packed with rich fruit framed
by firm, chewy tannins, it is stacked with complex, evolving
flavors and finishes with incredibly long-lasting perfumed
notes...97." WA 5/18.
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$4,400-6,500
US$4,400-6,500

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2003
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

4 bottles US$1,300-2,000

RHONE

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2007

Rhéne

original wood case

Full-bodied, intense and beautifully concentrated, with
plenty of muscle and depth, it shows the hallmark ele-
gance and purity of the estate...100.' WA 2/17.

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

ITALY

Ornellaia 25th Anniversary 2010
Tuscany
6-pack banded original wood case

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Sassicaia 2008
Tuscany
6-pack banded original wood case

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

667

668

669

670

CALIFORNIA

Dominus

After mastering wine production at two of the most
esteemed wineries in Bordeaux, Petrus and Chéateau
Trotanoy, owner Christian Moueix looked toward Napa
Valley to create one of tomorrow’s classics in California.
In 1982 in partnership with Robin Lail and Marcia Smith,
Christian founded Dominus, a proprietary red wine
produced in the heart of Napa Valley solely from the
historic Napanook vineyard first planted in 1836. With
the true understanding of terroir, the soil and climate of
the Napanook vineyard at the foot of the Mayacamus
Mountains was ideal for Cabernet Sauvignon and this

is the base of the blend. The assemblage changes each
year with varying degrees of Cabernet Franc, Merlot and
Petit Verdot used to retain the consistent structure and
complexity of the wine while reflecting the uniqueness of
each vintage. A series of artists’ portraits of Christian
Moueix adorn the labels of the first vintages from the
Estate (1983-1990) and then beginning with the 1991
vintage a classic Bordeaux styled label replaced the artist
series.

The wines are made from grapes grown solely on the
Napanook vineyard, allowing them to have a specific
identity. They are “estate bottled” in the spirit of the
Bordeaux chateaux and from the time of inception have
characterized the expression of terrior in their earthy
rusticity and complex character. Dominus exemplifies
California production in a classic Bordeaux style.

Dominus Assortment Case
Napa Valley
6-pack original assortment carton

- 1996 @
. 2001 @
. 2003 @

above 6 bottles US$950-1,500

Dominus Estate 2006
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$850-800

Dominus Estate 2007

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, the elegantly styled palate offers
tantalizing restraint with a firm frame of very fine, pixelat-
ed tannins and compelling freshness, finishing very long
with an invigorating lift...99." WA 8/18.

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Dominus Estate 2008
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Dominus Estate 2009

California

6-pack original wood case

"Full and dense but wonderfully balanced with firm and
silky tannins and a persistent finish. Dusty texture...98."
JS 10/12.

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Dominus Estate 2010

Napa Valley

Lot 673: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 674: individual original wood case
"A wine of baritone-like depth and explosive structure,
the Dominus is a long-distance runner. On this night it is
dark, imposing and totally vertical in its sense of struc-
ture...98+." AG 4/15.
8 half-bottles (375ml)
6 bottles

1imperial (6L)

US$900-1,400
US$1,400-2,000
US$2,000-3,000

Dominus Estate 2012

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"...exuberance and drama in the stunning nose...It is
full-bodied and opulent, with no hard edges, a seamless
integration of acidity, wood and tannin and a density and
richness that are built to go on for 25-30 years...98+."
WA 10/15.

6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Dominus Estate 2013

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Deep and nearly impenetrable in the glass, the 2013
boasts off the charts dry extract and overall power...
utterly magnificent... 100." AG 10/15.

6 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Dominus Estate 2014
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Dominus Estate 2016
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Dominus Estate 2017

Napa Valley

Lot 679: two 6-pack original wood cases, one lightly torn
label

Lot 680: 3-pack original wood case

"Inky dark fruit, lavender, menthol, licorice, plum, gravel...
simply a breathtaking wine... 98+." AG 01/20.

12 bottles US$1,700-2,600
3 magnums (1.5L) US$900-1,400

681

682

683

684

685

686

687

688

689

690

Dominus Estate 2018
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$2,600-3,800

Dominus Estate 2019
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
Opus One 2006

Napa Valley

5 bottles US$1,100-1,800
Opus One 2007

Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Opus One 2008
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Opus One 2009
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Opus One 2010
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Opus One 2011
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Opus One 2013

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"The greatest Opus ever...Full body, superb balance of
ultra-fine tannins and vibrant acidity...Extremely persis-
tent...100." JS 9/16.

12 bottles US$3,800-5,500

Opus One 2014

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"Medium to full-bodied, firm and grainy with a lively back-
bone...it finishes with a compelling herbal lift...96." WA
2/21.

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Opus One 2016

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"Full-bodied yet linear and very refined with a very persis-
tent finish...99." JS 12/19.

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Opus One 2017

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Medium-to full-bodied, round and savory with creamy,
juicy tannins...Bright, fresh and delicious...95." JS 2/20.

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Opus One 2018

Napa Valley

Lot 693: original wood case

Lot 694: 6-pack original wood case
12 half-bottles (375ml)

6 bottles

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000

Opus One 2019
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Joseph Phelps

Unlike most Napa winemakers and vineyard owners,
Joseph Phelps did not come to the area to make wine; he
arrived when the construction company he ran, Hensel
Phelps, won the bid to construct Souverain Winery (now
Rutherford Hill). He fell in love with the area and in 1973,
purchased the land that became the original part of
Joseph Phelps Vineyards. For many years, these vineyards
were supplemented with purchased fruit from other top
Napa growers, including the famous Eisele Vineyard.

Today, though, in keeping with the longstanding goal of
the family to use only estate grown fruit, all but a small
amount of Syrah comes from their own holdings. In 1974,
Phelps decided to release a wine that profoundly affected
the direction of California winemaking, by releasing
Insignia, the first Napa wine to blend Bordeaux varieties
in the same way as the Bordelais themselves. Insignia is
routinely rated as the best of the so-called “meritage”
Bordeaux-style blends by critics including Robert M.
Parker, Jr. and the Wine Spectator.

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2007

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied with tantalizing opulence yet compelling
restraint, the palate beautifully juxtaposes the rich, ripe
fruit with wonderful freshness and a firm yet plush back-
bone, finishing beautifully perfumed...100." WA 8/18.

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

697

698

699

700
701

702

703

704

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2013

Napa Valley

"The wine has fabulous concentration, a full-bodied,
multi-layered mouthfeel, and tremendous finish...98+." WA
10/16.

12 bottles US$1,900-2,800

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2014

Napa Valley

"Medium to full-bodied and incredibly elegant and fine in
the mouth, the lively fruit is well structured by grainy tan-
nins and seamless acid, finishing long...97+." WA 10/17.

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2015

Napa Valley

two 6-pack original wood cases

"Medium to full-bodied...framed by firm, grainy tannins and
fantastic freshness, finishing very long and beautifully lay-
ered...98." WA 12/18.

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2016

Napa Valley

Lot 700: two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 707: one 6-pack original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, the palate has fantastic elegance
and depth...with a firm, very finely grained texture and
seamless freshness, finishing with epic length...99." WA

10/19.
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2018

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied with ultra fine, dusty tannins and a wonderful,
extremely long finish...99." JS 2/929.

6 bottles US$850-1,300

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello

Cabernet Sauvignon 2007

Santa Cruz Mountains

6-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied, fleshy and expansive, its generous core of
fruit framed by rich, melting tannins and underpinned by
the freshness and energy that this site always seems to
capture...95." WA 5/18.

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select
Cabernet Sauvignon 2006
Stags Leap District

6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$900-1,400

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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CALIFORNIAN FINERIES (LOTS 705-726)

Scarecrow, Screaming Eagle, Kongsgaard, and other fine Californian wines from a trusted source on the West coast.

BORDEAUX

Petrus 2009

Pomerol

lightly scuffed label

"Full, rich, plushly textured and oh-so-decadent, it reveals
layer upon layer of spice box, black fruit and ferrous
notions, finishing long and fragrant...100." WA 3/19.

1 bottle US$2,800-4,200

CALIFORNIA

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2013

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

"It is an utterly exceptional wine and a tribute to not only
a great vineyard, but impeccable winemaking and upbring-
ing. It should drink well for 30+ years as well...100." WA
10/15.

6 bottles US$1,900-2,800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2009

Napa Valley

"A deep garnet-purple color, exploding with notes of rose
hip tea, dried lavender and candied violets... Full-bodied...
beautifully lifted with racy freshness... finishing long and
incredibly poised... 99." WA 1/20.

5 bottles US$1,400-2,200

Dominus Estate 2010

Napa Valley

Individual original wood case

"A wine of baritone-like depth and explosive structure,
the Dominus is a long-distance runner. On this night it is
dark, imposing and totally vertical in its sense of struc-
ture...98+." AG 4/15.

1 double magnum (3L) US$1,100-1,600

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2007

Napa Valley

three lightly torn labels

"Full-bodied with tantalizing opulence yet compelling
restraint, the palate beautifully juxtaposes the rich, ripe
fruit with wonderful freshness and a firm yet plush back-
bone, finishing beautifully perfumed...100." WA 8/18.

10 bottles US$2,200-3,200

70
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Scarecrow

The heart and soul of the Scarecrow cuvee dates back
to the late nineteenth century. Born in 1895, J.J. Cohn
rose from poverty in Harlem, New York to become the
Chief of Production of MGM Studios in California.
Cohn purchased a 180-acre estate in Rutherford in

the Napa Valley as a retreat for his family. His estate
bordered that of the legendary winemaker of Inglenook,
Gustave Niebaum. In 1945, Niebaum convinced Cohn

to plant eighty acres of Cabernet Sauvignon that he
promised to purchase. This would become the base for
the distinguished Inglenook Cabernet Sauvignons of
the post-war era. It is important to note that these “Old
Vines” that are now the hallmark of Scarecrow are still
on their original rootstock planted in 1945, unlike most
of the grafted rootstock found in Napa that was struck
by phylloxera - possibly paying tribute to J.J. Cohn
himself who lived to be 100 years old. Paying homage

to his grandfather who during his time at MGM was
instrumental in the making of film classics such as The
Wizard of Oz, Bret Lopez honors J.d. Cohn with the wine
that is Scarecrow.

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2012

Napa Valley

two lightly scuffed labels

"The wine’s gravelly minerality and spectacular opulence
and density make it an instant classic...still reveals the
potential to possibly merit a 3-digit score...98." WA 10/14.
3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2013

Napa Valley

"...dense, full-bodied, prodigiously rich, massive in inten-
sity, yet relatively light on its feet...should age effort-
lessly..100." WA 12/15.

2 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2017

Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"Full-bodied, firm and grainy, it has a solid backbone of
fantastically ripe tannins and seamless freshness, finishing
long and mineral laced...97." WA 10/19.

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, the palate is chock-full of energy...
with a firm, grainy texture and a refreshing lift on the
long, long finish. Simply gorgeous!...98." WA 11/20.

3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2019

Napa Valley

"Medium to full-bodied...framed by super plush tannins
and absolutely seamless freshness, finishing long, long,
long...pure magic...100." WA 10/21.

2 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2021
Napa Valley

2 bottles US$1,100-1,800

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2015

Napa Valley

"Medium to full-bodied with a rock-solid backbone of ripe,
grainy tannins and oodles of freshness, it features the
most incredible black and red fruit layers and finishes with
incredible vibrancy and depth...100." WA £4/18.

1 bottle US$2,000-3,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2018

Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"Medium-bodied with jaw-dropping elegance, the palate is
finely textured and yet built like a brick house with a super
taut backbone and exquisitely knit acidity...finishing with
incredible length and depth...100." 11/20.

3 bottles US$6,500-9,500

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2014

Napa Valley

"...a fabulous Chardonnay, and certainly one of the
Chardonnays of the vintage...big, complex, sensation-
al...98." WA 12/16.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2016

Napa Valley

"Full-bodied with fantastic richness and so many lay-

ers, the classic The Judge savoriness comes through in
spades in the mid-palate with a seductively silken texture
and epically long, mineral and spice-tinged finish...100."
WA 12/18.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500
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Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2017

Napa Valley

"Full-bodied, the palate is charged with amazing energy,
featuring loads of tightly knit layers and a scintillating
backbone of freshness, finishing with decadent creami-
ness and with that lingering “The Judge” mineral signa-
ture coming through at the very tail end...100." WA 11/19.
2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2018

Napa Valley

"..stands out for its gracious, bright personality...a very
special wine with a long drinking window ahead of it...The
2018 is flat-out stunning...97." AG 9/21.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2019

Napa Valley

"...offers an intriguing mix of textural richness and ener-
gy... This dense, beautifully layered Chardonnay has a very
bright future ahead of it..98." AG 9/21.

4 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2020
Napa Valley

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay 2021
Napa Valley

6 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay 2012
Sonoma Coast

four wine-stained labels

"A wine of great intensity, yet incredibly ethereal elegance,
this light greenish gold-colored wine is full-bodied, stun-
ningly rich, and altogether remarkable...100." WA 3/16.

6 bottles US$2,200-3,600

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay 2013
Sonoma Coast

6 bottles US$2,200-3,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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REALM CELLARS THE PATRON (LOT 727)

Don’t miss the chance to add these rare magnums to your
collection, these come from a friend of Zachys so bid with
confidence!

CALIFORNIA

Realm Cellars The Patron Beckstoffer Vineyards
Cabernet Sauvignon 2013

Napa Valley

one scuffed label, one with signs of old seepage

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,500-2,200

SAUMUR BY THE CASELOAD (LOTS 728-733)

Saumur rouge and blanc in caseload quantities from
a repeat consignor. All of these bottles have been in
professional temperature-controlled storage since
acquisition.

BURGUNDY

Aloxe Corton Domaine Nicolas Faure 2015
Cédte de Beaune

3 bottles US$1,200-1,800

SAUMUR

Saumur Blanc La Charpentrie Domaine du Collier 2018
Saumur
Lot 730: one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Saumur Rouge La Charpentrie
Domaine du Collier 2018
Saumur

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Saumur Rouge La Charpentrie
Domaine du Collier 2019
Saumur

one 6-pack original carfon

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

34

735
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HISTORIC CALIFORNIA (LOTS 734-739)

A respectable line-up of the well-regarded Napa wine
makers of the 90s, including a vertical of Opus One in
OWC. Collected from 1994 to 2001, and sourced either
from the estates or notable northeastern retailers, this
collection has been stored in the consignor’s cellar since
receipt.

CALIFORNIA

Opus One 1992

Napa Valley

five bottom neck or better, one fop shoulder

6 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Opus One 1994

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

five bottom neck, one very fop shoulder

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Opus One 1995

Napa Valley

6-pack original wood case

four bottom neck, two top shoulder, one with signs of old
seepage

6 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Opus One 1996
Napa Valley
one 6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Opus One 1998
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello

Cabernet Sauvignon 1995

Santa Cruz Mountains

five bottom neck or better

"On the palate, the 1995 is full-bodied, deep and super
concentrated, with its powerful core of fruit framed by
melting tannins and underpinned by tangy acids, conclud-
ing with a long and distinctly stony finish...95." WA 5/18.

5 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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DRC & GAJA (LOTS T40-749)

Bought on release and recently removed from private temperature-controlled storage.

BURGUNDY

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

The domaine is known for picking very late, sometimes,
as in 1978, later than any other producers. They prune
endlessly, make many passes through the vineyards at
harvest and sort grapes rigorously both in the vineyard
and at the winery. Average age of the vines is around
thirty-five to forty-five years with yields typically around
thirty hl/ha. The wines are aged in new French oak casks
for approximately twenty months. There is usually only
one racking and since 1985 the wines from all casks in
each cru have been blended together prior to bottling to
reduce bottle variation. Recently they have been moving
towards biodynamic viticultural practices. Like many of
the region’s leading growers they have seen concrete
evidence of soil and vine health improvement. It’s hard

to imagine that these wines could get better, but that

is what separates them from the rest of the pack: an
unrelenting pursuit for perfection in the Pinot Noir grape.
In addition to the majestic reds, a white is also produced
from a plot in Montrachet.

Clive Coates, MW, "Céte d’'Or"

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2021
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,600-2,600

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2021
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, sequential bottle numbers

2 bottles US$3,600-6,000

La Tache Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2021
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1 bottle US$3,400-5,000
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Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2021
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1 bottle US$2,200-3,400

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2021
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1bottle US$12,000-19,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
2020

Cédte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, non-sequential bottle numbers
2 bottles US$4,000-6,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti
2021

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly scuffed labels, sequential bottle numbers

2 bottles US$3,600-5,500

ITALY

Barbaresco Costa Russi Gaja 2020
Piedmont

Lot 747: 6-pack original wood case, one lightly scuffed
label

6 bottles
4 bottles

US$2,400-3,800
US$1,600-2,600

Barolo Conteisa Gaja 2019
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$900-1,300
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ROUSSEAU & LEROY (LOTS 750 & 751)

Two fine offerings of Burgundy from a longtime, West
Coast collector.

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2011
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
signs of old seepage

1 magnum (1.5L) US$L4,600-7,000

Meursault Les Narvaux Maison Leroy 1995

Cdte de Beaune

two Bcm or better, one lightly damp-stained label, two
damp-stained vintage tags, one damp-stained label

2 bottles US$1,600-2,400

MASTERFUL MARGAUX (LOT 752)

A jeroboam of the lauded 1983 Margaux from a trusted
source.

BORDEAUX

Chateau Margaux 1983

Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

indlividual original wood case with missing lid

into neck, bin-soiled and wine-stained label with importer
fag adhered, heavily protruding cork, signs of old seep-

age

"...a gorgeous nose...full-bodied, deep, rich, and powerful,

with sweet tannins and loads of fruit concentration...96."

WA 1/03.

1 jeroboam (5L) US$3,600-5,000

TREASURE FROM THE ZACHYS VAULT
(LOTS 753-762)

Assorted rare bottles all from Zachys. These wines have
all been inside the Zachys warehouse quietly cellaring, so
don't hesitate to make them yours!

BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Vieilles Vignes Cécile Tremblay 2019
Céte de Nuits

3 bottles US$1,100-1,800

RHOINE

Hermitage JL Chave 2015

Rhéne

..what stands out is the wine's immaculate structure and
balance. It's firm and tannic without being hard or unyield-
ing, finishing with fold after fold of velvety richness...97.'
WA 10/18.

6 bottles US$1,900-2,800

755

756

o7

758

759

760

761

762

BORDEAUX

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1959

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

mid shoulder, lightly nicked label, lightly torn label, heavily
damp-stained label, oxidized capsule

Provenance: Zachys the 10th Anniversary Auction 20712
1 bottle US$2,400-3,600

BURGUNDY

Corton Cuvée Charlotte Dumay Hospice de Beaune
C. Marey 2014

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original wood case

twelve lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

RHONE

Cornas Clape 2007

Cornas

one lightly torn label, one lightly wine-stained label

4 magnums (1.5L) US$850-1,300

ITALY

Barolo Riserva Gran Bussia Aldo Conterno 2000
Piedmont
individual original wood case

1jeroboam (5L) US$1,100-1,600

Solaia Antinori 1988

Tuscany

three bottom neck, one very fop shoulder, one top shoul-
der, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly torn label

5 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Sassicaia 2015
Tuscany

2 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,400

BURGUNDY

Griotte-Chambertin Claude Dugat 1991

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three 2cm or better, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly
depressed cork, two with signs of old seepage
Provenance: Zachys the Vault IV 2021

3 bottles US$3,600-5,500

LANGUEDOC

Grange des Péres 2017

Languedoc

one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed label

6 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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TREASURES OF THE TRADE (LOTS 763-767)

A curated assortment of fine wines from a longtime
member of the trade. All sourced and stored
professionally.

BORDEAUX

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2003

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

"Fat, rich, opulent and full-bodied with low acidity and
stunning seductiveness and complexity, this noble wine
possesses a bountiful, generous, heady style...100." WA
8/14.

5 bottles US$3,000-4,600

BURGUNDY

Clos St Denis Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 2004
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly scuffed labels

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

CHAMPAGNE

Krug 2008

Champagne

six individual coffrets in 6-pack original carton
Krug ID 320023

6 bottles US$2,200-3,600

Krug Collection 1988
Champagne
two individual original wood cases

two into foil, Krug ID 417035, includes certificates
2 bottles US$2,000-3,000

SPAIN

Rioja Grandes Anadas Artadi 1998
Rioja
two lightly torn labels

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

A TAILORED COLLECTION CONTINUED (LOT 768)

Another addition from this curated collection; all
purchased from Zachys and then kept in an underground
home cellar. We implore you to bid with confidence!

BORDEAUX

Chateau Montrose 2010

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

one lightly nicked label, two lightly wrinkled labels

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

769

770

44

72

773

e

75

A SELECTION OF FINEST REGIONS & PRODCUERS
(LOTS 769-7T75)

This curated consignment has been meticulously
sourced and features a delightful selection from several
prestigious regions and producers. These wines were all
sourced from only the most reputable retail sources and
are property of an East Coast Collector.

RHONE

Cornas Reynard Thierry Allemand 2010
Cornas

2 bottles US$800-1,200

CHAMPAGNE

Krug 1995

Champagne

two 3-pack original cartons

six into foil, two lightly scuffed labels, no Krug ID

6 magnums (1.5L) US$5,000-7,500

Krug 1996
Champagne

two individual coffrets
no Krug ID

2 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

Krug Grande Cuvée NV

Champagne

3-pack original carton, three individual coffrets
no Krug ID

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,400-2,000

Dom Pérignon Oenothéque 1996

Champagne

two 3-pack original cartons, six individual coffrets
disgorged 2008

6 bottles US$2,800-4,000
ITALY

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 2007
Piedmont

three lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly damp-stained
labels

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

CALIFORNIA

Dominus Estate 2007
Napa Valley
one lightly protruding cork

4 bottles US$800-1,200

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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CECILE TREMBLAY, EDMOND VATAN & MORE
(LOTS 776-782)

The following collection features several darlings of the
wine world, including bottles of Cécile Tremblay’s tiny
production and Edmond Vatan’s Clos la Neore in super
rare magnum format. We're pleased to present this array
of gorgeous wines, which were carefully procured by a
collector with fabulous taste.

The majority of these wines were purchased on release,
with the balance coming from trusted auction sources
including Zachys. They have been maintained in a
combination of professional and custom-built home
storage and are offered here to create a little breathing
room in his cellar for future purchases. Bid and enjoy!

BOURGOGNE

Bourgogne Rouge La Croix Blanche
Cécile Tremblay 2014
Céte de Nuits

2 bottles US$300-440

BURGUNDY

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes
Cécile Tremblay 2010
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

1 bottle US$460-700

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes
Cécile Tremblay 2017
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

3 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Morey St Denis Trés Girard Cécile Tremblay 2016
Céte de Nuits
one lightly torn label

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Vosne-Romanée Vieilles Vignes Cécile Tremblay 2014
Céte de Nuits
two lightly bin-soiled labels

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

CHAMPAGNE

Pierre Peters Cuvée Speciale Les Chetillons 2008
Champagne

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

LOIRE

Sancerre Clos La Neore Vatan 2018
Sancerre

2 magnums (1.5L) US$850-1,300

83

A RARE BOTTLE FROM A NYC BURGUNDY LOVER
(LOT 783)

BURGUNDY

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1988
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

4cm, bin-soiled, heavily wine-stained, and damp-stained
label, torn capsule fully exposes cork

"...incredibly bright and focused today...energetic, tense
and tightly wound...97." AG 11/15.

1bottle US$4,600-7,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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THE CALIFORNIA CELLAR (LOTS 784-794)

This pristine collection is back! A smaller selection from a
true wine lover who through the years has put together
a comprehensive collection of California gems. There

is a plethora of excellent California wines that are the
perfect fit for any cellar. Nearly all of the collection was
purchased directly from the producers and the entire
collection was stored in a temperature and humidity-
controlled below ground cellar so bid with confidence!

CALIFORNIA

Taittinger Comtes de Champagne

Blanc de Blancs 2002

Champagne

"Racy and precise though the wine is, this is a somewhat
broader, richer rendition of Comtes...98." WA 8/19.

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Dana Estates Helms Vineyard

Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Rutherford

"A truly sensational wine... Fresh, vibrant and towering in
its beauty, the 2016 possesses off-the-charts aromatic
intensity, fruit vibrancy and total harmony... simply magnifi-
cent... 98." AG 9/19.

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Hundred Acre Ark Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2019
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa
Cabernet Sauvignon 2007

Napa Valley

"Full-bodied...it has a firm and grainy texture with exhila-
rating yet seamless freshness, finishing very long...100."
WA 12/18.

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District
Napa Valley Red 2019
Stags Leap District

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Realm Cellars The Absurd 2021
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$5,500-8,000

Realm Cellars The Absurd Red 2019
Napa Valley

two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$7,000-10,000
US$7,000-10,000

793

794

795
796

7

798

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2013

Napa Valley

one lightly bin-soiled labe/

"...dense, full-bodied, prodigiously rich, massive in inten-
sity, yet relatively light on its feet...should age effort-
lessly...100." WA 12/15.

3 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Spottswoode Family Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2019
Napa Valley

12 bottles US$1,700-2,600

FINE WINES FROM EUROPE (LOTS 795-797)

From a repeat consignor and friend-of-the-firm based
in Europe, this is a wonderful offering of pristine wines
from the great regions of the world, all from a gorgeous
temperature-controlled European cellar. We implore you
to bid with confidence!

GERMANY

Riesling Kabinett Scharzhofberger Egon Miiller 2022
Mose/

original carton
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Riesling Spatlese Scharzhofberger Egon Miiller 2022
Mose/
original carton

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

CHASSAGNE MIONTRACHET LA ROMANEE
VINCENT DANCER (LOT 798)

A small but impactful selection from a passionate and
knowledgeable New England collector. From sourcing
to storage, these wines have been treated with the
utmost care. The bottles were recently removed from a
custom-built private temperature-controlled cellar and
transported to Zachys warehouse via a temperature-
controlled van.

BURGUNDY

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée
Vincent Dancer 2013

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

three lightly scuffed labels

10 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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TRUCHOT FROM A EUROPEAN COLLECTOR
(LOT 799)

Even before Jacky Truchot decided to stop making

wine, his wines were highly sought after by Burgundy
aficionados. Same for our consignor. So much so that he
managed to get allocations direct from the legend himself.
Yes, that’s right, the bottles in this consignment were
purchased directly from the domaine of Jacky Truchot
and kept in a temperature and humidity-controlled, private
cellar ever since.

BURGUNDY

Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes

Jacky Truchot 2001

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels,
one torn vintage tag, one wine-stained vintage tag, two
deteriorated labels, two with signs of old seepage

4 bottles US$8,000-12,000

ECHEZEAUX ROUGET AND LA TACHE, OH MY
(LOTS 800 & 801)

These lots of legendary Burgundy come to us from a
longtime wine lover and frequent consignor with Zachys.
The wines were purchased from previous Zachys auctions
and were removed from professional wine storage for
sale. Bid with confidencel

BURGUNDY

La Tache Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1966

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

5.5¢cm, bin-soiled, lightly scuffed, and wine-stained label,
"interdliction d'exporter aux USA et UK" stamp on label,
oxidized and lightly corroded capsule

"This is an astonishing La Tache that flirts with perfec-
tion...99." WA 4/15.

1bottle US$3.600-5,400

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 1990

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, two 3cm, two 3.5cm,
seven lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels, nine
damp-stained labels, six lightly oxidized capsules, three
lightly protruding corks, one previously cut capsule
reveals vintage branded cork, six with signs of old seep-
age

9 bottles US$14,000-20,000

802

803

TOP-SHELF SCOTCH (LOTS 802 & 803)

1974 Arbeg and 1983 Macallan originally purchased on
release from the respective distilleries and kept in proper
home storage.

SCOTCH

Ardbeg Signatory 24 Year Single Malt Scotch 1974
Islay

2.5cm, lightly bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, push
cork, 51.3% ABV, bottled £3/4/98, 306 bottles produced
1 bottle US$1,200-1,800

Macallan 18 Year Old Single Malt Scotch 1983
Scotland

bin-soiled original tube

3cm, lightly bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, push cork,
43% ABV

1 bottle US$1,600-2,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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THE DEVIL’S KEEP (LOT 804)

The inaugural release of this incredibly rare Irish single
malt whiskey. Distilled in 1991 it is a triple-distilled

and triple-casked masterpiece. With only 333 bottles
produced in a sold-out limited release, this devilishly
distinguished whiskey is a testament to meticulous
craftsmanship and exceptional taste.

804

IRELAND

The Devil's Keep Irish Whiskey [2020 release]

Ireland

presentation case

"Complementing the rare, double-distilled whiskey, The
Devil's Keep's box reveals two expertly engineered
Erimén glasses, semi-precious obsidian whiskey stones
from the summits of Armenia, a 24k gold water pipette
and an atomiser replicating the essence of the whiskey
using the resin captured from the barrel’s foundation, as
captured by expert perfumer Sarah McCartney”

2cm, push cork, 45.7% ABV, distilled 1991, bottle 125 of
333

1 bottle (7TO0OmI) US$14,000-20,000

END OF DAY 1
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LEGENDS Part i

The Private Cellar of A.A.G., Six Decades of Collecting

Once again, LEGENDS graces
the auction rostrum! Just like

the previous offering back in
September, this second tranche is
true to name.

To recap, the collection you see
before you is the product of over
60 years and two generations

of father & son collecting the
best of the best. The owners
approached their collecting with
a long-term plan: to buy wines on
release and cellar them for the
next generation’s enjoyment. To
have this sort of foresight, at this
volume, as early as the 1960s—
when Michael Broadbent was only
beginning to invent the modern
wine auction—is nearly unheard of.

Our consignor’s family was buying
the 1960s vintages on releases.
He bought thousands of cases of
1982 Bordeaux en primeur, back
when 1982 Petrus was $75 and
1982 Mouton was $32. If you'd
had a crystal ball, you could’ve
bought 1974 Heitz, Martha's
Vineyard, for $65.

Indeed, the family either timed

it well, or was exceedingly lucky,
as the zenith of their buying and
collecting coincided with the
rise of Robert Parker Jr. on the
world’s stage and the golden age
of fine wine in the United States.

As you will see as you peruse
these lots, almost no wines have
been added to the collection in

the last 20 years. The wines were
bought directly from the chateaux
themselves in many cases. They
have been temperature-controlled
in a commercial wine warehouse
owned by the consignor since
purchase. The resounding
response from purchasers of the
previous offerings was uniformly
positive—not an “off” bottle
amongst the thousands sold.

Highlights include:

Not a case, but another three
cases, of the 1959 Latour. A
case of 1986 Le Pin. 1948 Cheval
Blanc. Two six-pack orignal
wooden cases of 1979 Barolo
Bussia di Monforte Riserva
from Bruno Giacosa. Case after
case of 1997 Barolo by Roberto
Voerzio. A twelve-pack orginal
carton of 2000 Richebourg
Anne Gros. A full case of 1985
Champagne Charlie.

The list goes on and on and on.

We are delighted to bring you this
auction of unparalleled quality. Bid
with confidence.

Sincerely,
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BORDEAUX

Chateau Ausone 1992

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

original wood case

Lot 805: five bottom neck, five very fop shoulder, two
fop shoulder

Lot 806: one bottom neck, four very top shoulder, four
fop shoulder, three just below top shoulder, one lightly
wrinkled label

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
Chateau Ausone 2000

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
one lightly nicked label

3 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau Cheval Blanc

Cheval Blanc has a relatively short history compared with
the other top-rank chateaux of Bordeaux. As recently

as the 1830s it was still a part of Figeac. A portion of
that estate was sold to the Ducasse family, then owners
of L'Evangile, and by twenty years later, when a Ducasse
married a Fourcard-Loussac, the property was already
some thirty-one hectares in size. The estate remained
with the Fourcard-Loussac family until part of it was
sold to Bernard Arnault and his company, LVMH, in 1998.
Today, along with Chateau d’Yquem, it is fully owned by
Arnault and managed by the dynamic Pierre Lurton.

Cheval Blanc, across the road from Pomerol, has
distinctive soil makeup: about twenty percent sand, forty
percent clay and forty percent gravel. In the gravelly and
sandy areas the roots have to work hard to stay alive and
often reach depths of seven to eight meters, compared
with two to three meters in the clay areas.

Today the roughly thirty-seven hectares of vineyards
are planted with sixty percent Cabernet Franc and forty
percent Merlot. Yields are typically thirty-five hl/ha, and
the annual production of 8500 to 7000 cases is bottled
after eighteen to twenty-four months in new oak.

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1948
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 808: two mid shoulder, two bin-soiled labels, one
lightly torn label, one heavily torn label, one heavily
damp-stained label

Lot 809: upper mid shoulder, torn, heavily bin-soiled, and
damp-stained label, lightly protruding cork

"Powerful and opulent, this kaleidoscope of aromas

leaves you intoxicated, even without imbibing the wine.
The palate is supple and lithe, blessed with satin-like tan-
nins and an intense, effervescent finish that is brilliantly
focused...99." NM 7/16.
2 bottles

1bottle

US$10,000-15,000
US$5,000-7,500

810

81

812

813
814

815

816
817
818

819
820
821

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1964

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

one just below fop shoulder, one upper shoulder, one
upper mid shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-
soiled label, two with handwriting on labels, two lightly
oxidized capsules, two with signs of old seepage

3 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1983

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

original wood case

nine bottom neck, three very fop shoulder

12 bottles US$4,800-7,500

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1989

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

four bottom neck or better, one top shoulder, one with
"from the cellar of Mark Andrew Levitt stamp on label",
different importers

5 bottles US$2,000-3,200

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1990

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 813: twelve bottom neck or better, one wrinkled label,
one damp-stained label, one heavily damp-stained label
Lot 874: seven bottom neck or better, two very fop shoul-
der, one top shoulder, two lightly damp-stained labels
"The palate is full-bodied and cloaked in a silky, velvety tex-
ture that leaves you a little ga-ga. There is so much fruit
ram-packed into the bravura of a finish...98." WA 7/16.

12 bottles US$8,000-12,000
10 bottles US$6,500-10,000

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1994

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$3,200-4,800

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1995

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

bottom neck or better unless noted

Lot 816: original wood case, one lightly damp-stained
label, two heavily damp-stained labels

Lot 817: original wood case, one very top shoulder, two
wine-stained labels, one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles Us$4,000-6,000
12 bottles UsS$4,000-6,000
6 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Cheval Blanc 1998

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 819: original wood case, one lightly scuffed label, two
wine-stained labels, two damp-stained labels, four lightly
forn capsules

Lot 820: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed
label

Lot 821: 6-pack original wood case

12 bottles US$8,500-13,000
10 bottles US$7,000-11,000
6 bottles US$4,200-6,500

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Cheval Blanc 2000

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 822: two 6-pack original wood cases, one nicked
lobel

Lot 823: one lightly scuffed label, two wine-stained labels
Lot 824: two different importers

"A broad wine with compelling purity, a layered texture,
and sweet tannin, with hints of coffee and earth in the
background...99." WA 7/10.

12 bottles US$7,000-10,000
12 bottles US$7,000-10,000
4 bottles US$2,600-4,000

Le Petit Cheval 1995
St Emilion

original wood case
Lot 825: twelve into neck, one lightly nicked label
Lot 826: twelve bottom neck or better
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900

Le Petit Cheval 1998

St Emilion

original wood case

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Haut-Brion

Haut-Brion has the longest history of all the First
Growths. It was even mentioned by Samuel Pepys in his
diary entry of April 10,1663, when he was dining at the
Royal Oak Tavern in Lombard Street, London: “...and here
drank a sort of French wine called Ho Bryan that hath a
good and most particular taste | never met with.”

The famous Pontac family set up the estate in the

first portion of the sixteenth century. Wealthy and well

connected, they had the means to promote the wine in

fashionable places, and by the early 1700s it was as well
known as a wine of the highest quality.

While parts were split off, the estate stayed with the
family until it was passed to Joseph Fumel in 1780. He
was largely responsible for creating much of what we see
today, including the buildings, the gardens and the general
layout of the property. He famously hosted a visit from
Thomas Jefferson on May 25, 1787, and became Mayor of
Bordeaux three years later.

With its popularity waning under a succession of different
owners, the estate was finally put up for auction in 1836,
where it was purchased by the Larreau family. Two years
later, in 1838, they managed to acquire a further piece of
the estate previously lost through inheritance laws.

Although it was included as a First Growth in the 1855
classification of Bordeaux, difficult times lay ahead. A
further succession of owners and the depression of the
early 1930s forced another sale. This time, successful
American financier Clarence Dillon stepped up, and for
a little under $200,000 walked away with the estate. It
remains in the Dillon family today.

830
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Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Vineyards, Winemaking and the Delmas Family

No discussion of the wines of Haut-Brion can be
complete without a mention of the Delmas family, who
have managed the property since 1923—first George
Delmas, then his son Jean-Bernard, and today Jean-
Philippe. It is not only unusual but also massively fortunate
for Haut-Brion to have the care and attention of such a
talented family of technical directors.

Jean-Philippe Delmas is a clever, tirelessly devoted

man, and the solid support and financial backing of the
Dillon family has enabled him and his team to produce an
extremely consistent wine. | always look forward to visiting
Chateau Haut-Brion, not just because the wines are
superb and the people great, but also because it is unique
and has an important place in the history of Bordeaux.

Jeff Zacharia

Chateau Haut-Brion 1966

Graves, Premier Cru Classé

original wood case with damaged /id

four 3.5cm, five 4cm, two 4.5cm, one 5¢cm, one nicked
label, one torn label, one lightly damp-stained label, eight
damp-stained labels, twelve oxidized capsules, one lightly
profruding cork, one corroded capsule partially exposes
cork, three lightly depressed corks, one with signs of old
seepage

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Chateau Haut-Brion 1986

Graves, Premier Cru Classé

three 2cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one
lightly nicked label, two lightly scuffed labels, different
importers

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Leéognan, Premier Cru Classé
one scuffed label

9 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Chateau Haut-Brion 2004
Pessac Leéognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$3,400-5,000

Chateau Haut-Brion 2008
Pessac Leéognan, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau Haut-Brion 2009

Pessac Leéognan, Premier Cru Classé

original wood case

"Full-bodied, taut and tightly wound in the mouth, the pal-
ate delivers mouth-coating black fruit and mineral layers
with a very firm frame of ripe, grainy tannins, finishing
long and earthy...100." WA 3/19.

12 bottles US$6,000-9,000
12 bottles US$6,000-9,000
12 bottles US$6,000-9,000

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Lafite Rothschild

For as long as anyone can remember, Lafite has been the most highly regarded wine in Bordeaux. From their very first book, published in
1845, Cocks & Feret have listed Lafite first, and it was ranked first in the famous 1855 classification of Bordeaux.

Fite is an old French term meaning small hill, rise or mound; it is from this humble feature in Bordeaux’ somewhat bland landscape that
France’s most esteemed producer takes its name. The Chateau itself is one of the oldest in Bordeaux, with much of it dating from the
mid-sixteenth century. It was purchased by the wealthy Ségur family in the seventeenth century, but like much of the region at the time,
the land was used for a variety of farming.

Beginning in the 1670s, the Ségurs spent around twenty years converting a large portion of the land to vineyards. With Latour and Calon,
as well as Lafite, under their ownership, the Ségurs began to find a market for their wines in London. It was first mentioned in the London
Gazette in 1707 and soon became famous: by the early 1730s, it was a favorite of the Prime Minister, Robert Walpole.

Lafite remained in the Ségur family until 1784. It was sold several times, finally to Baron de Rothschild in 1868, by which time there were
some seventy-four hectares of vines. It was a new era of industrial wealth and the Rothschild purchase certainly added much celebrity to
the area.
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Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1955

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

upper mid shoulder, lightly torn and lightly damp-stained
label, British importer

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1985

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one lightly bin-
soiled label, one lightly torn label

4 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1986

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

Lot 840: original wood case, twenty four bottom neck or
better

Lot 841: original wood case, twenty two bottom neck or
better, two top shoulder

Lot 842: original wood case, twenty four bottom neck or
better, twenty four lightly bin-soiled labels

Lot 843: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or bet-
ter, one lightly bin-soiled label

Lot 844: two into neck, one very top shoulder, three dif-
ferent importers

"...beautifully defined, still full of energy...It must rank as
one of the finest wines from the estate...98." WA 12/16.
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$7,000-11,000
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$7,000-11,000
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$7,000-11,000
12 bottles US$7,000-10,000
3 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1996

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one wine-stained label, three damp-stained labels, one
lightly torn capsule

"The palate is very well balanced with crisp blackberry and
boysenberry fruit, spicier than | recollect, a crescendo of
flavors so that it seems understated at first but fans out
with a sense of confidence towards the finish...98." WA
10/16.

9 bottles US$5,500-8,500

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 1998

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

original wood case

"Medium-bodied, soft and plush on the palate, it has tons
of mouth-filling savory and plum preserves flavors and a
very long, savory finish...96." WA 5/18.

12 bottles US$5,500-8,000

Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2003
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

Lot 847: original wood case with domaged lid

Lots 848 & 849: original wood case

"Fat, rich, opulent and full-bodied with low acidity and
stunning seductiveness and complexity, this noble wine
possesses a bountiful, generous, heady style...100." WA
8/14.

24 half-bottles (375ml)
24 half-bottles (375ml)
24 half-bottles (375ml)
17 half-bottles (375ml)

US$8,000-12,000
US$8,000-12,000
US$8,000-12,000

US$5,500-8,500

851
852
853

Chateau Latour

Some of my fondest wine memories are of drinking wine
bottles of the renowned Chateau Latour. It is, without

a doubt, one of the greatest wine estates in the world.
While its history goes well back to the fourteenth century,
Latour began to be clearly defined as one of the greatest
wine estates in the world in the mid-nineteenth century,
and amazingly, It has kept that position for the last 150
years. Their wines, which are known for their power,
richness and longevity, are sought after by collectors and
wine lovers throughout the world.

As Robert M. Parker says of Chateau Latour in The
World’s Greatest Wine Estates, “The wine produced here
has been an impeccable model of consistent excellence, in
great, mediocre, and poor vintages. For that reason, many
have long considered Latour to be the Médoc’s finest
wine..Latour remains one of the most concentrated, rich,
tannic, and full-bodied wines in the world.”

In 2000, | had the wonderful opportunity to taste

over twenty-five vintages of Chéateau Latour, including
fourteen wines older than 1961 and four from the
nineteenth century. It was an evening | will never

forget. The wines were so rich, alive and fresh. What

an extraordinary experience it was to be able to taste
the 1900 and the 1899 side by side and discuss the
differences, or to argue whether the 1955 or the 1949 is
showing better right now (at my table we all thought the
1955 had the slight edge). In the end we tasted Latour
from a 125 year span and although there was a lot of
discussion about which were the better wines, the final
conclusion of everyone in the room was that, “Latour
makes some of greatest wines that any of us have ever
tasted.”

Jeff Zacharia

Chateau Latour 1959

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

original wood case banded prior to inspection

Lot 857: three upper shoulder, six upper mid shoulder,
three mid shoulder, two wrinkled labels, four lightly
damp-stained labels, one damp-stained label, three heav-
ily damp-stained labels, eight lightly oxidized capsules,
four lightly protruding corks, six lightly corroded cap-
sules, ten with signs of old seepage

Lot 852: one upper shoulder, ten upper mid shoulder,
one mid shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-
soiled label, one lightly wine-stained label, eight oxidized
capsules, three lightly protruding corks, one lightly cor-
roded capsule, ten with signs of old seepage

Lot 853: three just below top shoulder, seven upper
shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, six lightly bin-soiled
labels, five lightly oxidized capsules, eight with signs of
old seepage

"...deep, almost opaque in color. The bouquet is stunning:
black cherries, blackberry, freshly tilled earth, cedar and
mint, pure and captivating. The palate is still unerringly
youthful...If you don’t like this, you don't like Bordeaux (or
possibly even wine.)...100." NM 12/19.

12 bottles US$30,000-44,000
12 bottles US$30,000-44,000
12 bottles US$30,000-44,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Latour 1962

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, one bin-
soiled label, one lightly damp-stained label, one oxidized
capsule, one with signs of old seepage

"...The palate is medium-bodied with fine tannin, very
impressive weight...gaining harmony and sophistication
with every passing moment...97." NM 2/18.

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Latour 1985

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one
fop shoulder, one upper shoulder, one bin-soiled label,
one scuffed label, two lightly torn labels, one wine-
stained label, one with signs of old seepage, different
importers

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau Latour 1993
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
nine bottom neck or better

9 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Chateau Latour 1994

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

Lots 857-863: original wood case, bottom neck or better
Lot 859: one lightly scuffed label

Lot 864: ten bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
10 bottles US$3,200-4,600

Chateau Latour 1995

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three into neck, two lightly bin-soiled labels

3 bottles US$1,100-1,800

Chateau Latour 1996

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly marked labels

3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Chateau Latour 2000

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

three bin-soiled labels, five lightly scuffed labels, four dif-
ferent importers

"...superlong finish...there's so much vivacity here...Rather
stunning that this can separate itself so clearly from the
rest of 2000's high-class field...99." WS 6/16.

8 bottles US$5,000-8,000

868

869

870
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Chateau Latour 2003

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

6-pack original wood case

six lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-stained label
"...full-bodied, opulent 2003 is already performing well at
age eleven, which is somewhat atypical....Dense, thick and
unctuously textured, this staggering Latour is undeniably
the most sumptuous, opulent wine made here since the
1982 or 1961. Drink it over the next two decades...100."
WA 8/14.

6 bottles US$3,400-5,000

Chateau Latour 2004
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

24 half-bottles (375ml)

12 bottles

Us$4,000-6,000
US$3,800-5,500

Les Forts de Chateau Latour 1990

Pauillac

one botfom neck, two very top shoulder, three top shoul-
der, four just below top shoulder

10 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chéateau Margaux

Perhaps the grandest of the Bordeaux chateaux, Chateau
Margaux is the epitome of style and refinement. At
Chéateau Margaux one has truly arrived at the heart and
soul of Bordeaux, the world’s most renowned wine region.

For centuries before the French Revolution, the chateau
was owned by the Lestonnac family. The revolution,
though, saw the estate’s owners beheaded, and when
the heirs were unable to pay the costs of running the
chateau, Margaux was put up for auction.

The successful bidder, the Marquis de la Colonilla,
demolished the old chateau, and in 1802 work began on
the grand chateau we know today. The Chéateau was
sold several times until it was acquired by the Ginestets,
longtime shareholders who finally became sole owners

in 1949, with the purchase financed by the sale of

their St Emilion property, Clos Fortet. However, First
Growth chateaux are expensive to run, and to finance
the operations of the estate, the owner sold off the
vineyards of Dufort Vivens in the 1960s and transferred
Cos d’Estournel to his sister in 1971. Even those moves,
though, were not enough, and collapse of the Bordeaux
market in the early 1970s forced Ginestet to sell the
chateau in 1976 to Greek supermarket magnate Andre
Mentzelopoulos. A serious oenophile, he was also a major
shareholder in the French wine firm, Nicolas.

Chateau Margaux 1982

Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, two lightly forn
labels, two heavily bin-soiled labels

2 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Margaux 1985

Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

one bottom neck, one fop shoulder, one just below top
shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly scuffed
labels, different importers

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Margaux 1986

Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

two bottom neck, one top shoulder, two just below top
shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly nicked
labels, one lightly torn label, different importers

5 bottles US$1,700-2,600

875

876

811

Chateau Margaux 1996
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

three lightly scuffed labels, different importers

4 bottles

Chateau Margaux 2000
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé

US$2,400-3,600

three lightly scuffed labels, two different importers

12 bottles

US$7,500-11,000

Pavillon Rouge du Chateau Chateau Margaux 2000

Margaux
original wood case with damaged lid
12 bottles

US$1,500-2,200

Lot 876



Chateau Mouton Rothschild

While Mouton was always a highly regarded wine, a big
change came when in 1922, when the twenty-one-year-
old Baron Philippe decided to run the Chateau full-time.
An innovator from the start of his tenure, in 1924 he
decided that in order to guarantee quality the entire
production would be bottled at the Chateau, and from
1934 he numbered each bottle released. Also, of course,
he started the tradition of works of art on Mouton labels,
featuring the famous Carlu ram’s head from 1924 to
1926, and since a hiatus from then until 1945, each label
has either been designed by a major artist or featured a
tribute to a significant event in the Chéateau’s history.

Perhaps his most significant achievement was persuading
the French Minister for Agriculture, Jacques Chirac, that
Mouton was and had always been a First Growth that
had been wrongly classified. So, in 1973, for the first and
only time, a revised edition of the 1855 classification was
released with Mouton finally ranked, next to its Pauillac
neighbors Lafite and Latour, as a First Growth.

Lot 878

878

879

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1964

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case with damaged lid

one upper shoulder, eight upper mid shoulder, three mid

shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label,
one lightly damp-stained label, twelve with importer tags

adhered to labels, seven with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1978

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

five label A design, five label B design

fwo just below top shoulder, three upper shoulder, four
upper mid shoulder, one mid shoulder, one nicked label,
two lightly scuffed labels, two lightly oxidized capsules,
eight oxidized capsules, two lightly corroded capsules
partially expose corks, eight with signs of old seepage

10 bottles US$2,000-3,000
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Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1984

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one bottom neck, two very top shoulder, one top shoul-
der, one just below top shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled
labels, one lightly scuffed label, two lightly damp-stained
labels

5 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1989

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

two very fop shoulder, one top shoulder, one damp-
stained label, two with personalized cellar stamp on label
3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1995

Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

bottom neck or better unless noted

Lot 882: original wood case

Lot 883: two lightly scuffed labels, three scuffed labels,
three with tissue paper adhered to labels, seven damyp-
stained labels

12 bottles US$4,800-7,000
9 bottles US$3,600-5,500
-
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Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2001
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
8 bottles

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2004
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2006
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

one lightly damp-stained label

5 bottles

Lot 882

US$2,800-4,000

UsS$4,000-6,000
US$4,000-6,000
US$4,000-6,000

US$1,800-2,800




Petrus

Petrus today is a little over eleven hectares, including five hectares
purchased in 1969 from neighboring Chateau Gazin. The vineyards
have clay topsoil and gravelly subsoil, allowing good initial water
retention but excellent longer term drainage. The vines are old,
around forty to fifty years, planted with ninety percent Merlot

and five percent Cabernet Franc. To increase concentration the
vines are pruned extensively and a green harvest is performed.

At harvest time, nearly two hundred workers pick the grapes at
their peak of balance and ripeness. Sometimes up to four passes
are needed but if pressed, as in 1982, the entire harvest can be
completed in just one day.

The grapes are partially destemmed and after a fairly lengthy
maceration period, sometimes almost a month, the wine spends
twenty months in new oak before being fined (but not filtered) and
bottled. Petrus is a classic example of careful vineyard management
and winemaking yet the result leaves evidence of something even
greater. These methods combine with exquisite terroir for Merlot
to create something that is, in good vintages, not only earth-
shatteringly tasty, but distinctive, lending the name Petrus majesty
because of its quality but also its inimitability.
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Petrus 1971

Pomerol

Jjust below top shoulder, oxidized capsule

1 bottle US$2,000-3,000
Petrus 1980

Pomerol

very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, importer tag
adhered fo label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Petrus 1987

Pomerol

four bottom neck or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels,
one lightly damp-stained label, one damp-stained label

4 bottles US$5,000-8,000
Petrus 1995

Pomerol

bottom neck

1 bottle US$2,000-3,000
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Chateau Angélus

Chateau Angélus has one of the longer histories in the St Emilion appellation. The de Bouard family has a long history in the
region. In fact, the de Bouard family has been in Bordeaux for more than 700 years. They arrived in St Emilion in 1782. However,
even though Chateau Angélus has been around for quite a while, the chateau does not have the same track record as the family.
Compared to the current owners, Angélus is mere baby having been born in 1782. That was the year when Georges de Bouard
began purchasing vineyard land in the St Emilion area.

Skipping ahead a few hundred years, Catherine de Bouard de Laforest began living at a St Emilion property known as Chateau
Mazerat at the close of the 18th century. The true birth of what we know of as Chateau Angélus begins in 1909 when Maurice
de Bouard de La Forest inherited the vineyard owned by his ancestor. In 1921, Maurice de Bouard de La Forest purchased a 3.5
hectare parcel of vines known as L’Angélus and the estate was born.

Chateau Angélus is still owned by the de Bouard family. In fact, since 1989, Angélus is considered one of the top estates in the
entire Right Bank appellation. Hubert de Bouard is currently in charge of managing the family directed property. Today, all the
children participate in running the estate. Prior to his tenure, the truth is, the property was not making wines as good as their
terroir allowed.

Shortly after de Bouard began running the property, he instituted another change. He changed the name from L’Angélus to
Angélus. He said, “This allows the wine to show up first in alphabetized lists.” He was right! Chateau Angélus was one of the first
chateaux to expand into China and Asia. In part, some of their initial success into China was due to their logo of the golden bell,
where the wine is referred to as Kin Chung, The Golden Bell. In fact, Hubert de Bouard has always been a savvy marketer. He was
one of the first people to connect with Hollywood when he negotiated the addition of Chateau Angélus into the plot of a James
Bond movie!
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Chateau Angélus 1990

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 893: nine bottom neck or better, three very top
shoulder

Lot 894: eight bottom neck or better, four very top
shoulder, one nicked label, five lightly scuffed labels, six
scuffed labels

Lot 895: two botfom neck, one very fop shoulder

12 bottles US$5,000-7,500
12 bottles US$5,000-7,500
3 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Chateau Angélus 1993

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Angélus 1994

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

Lot 897 twelve bottom neck or better, one wine-stained
lobel

Lots 898-9071: original wood case, twelve bottom neck
or better

Lot 899: original wood case

Lot 902: eight bottom neck or better

Lot 903: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck or
better

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
8 bottles US$1,300-2,000

6 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

904
905
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Chateau Angélus 1995
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Clossé (a)
original wood case

twenty four bottom neck or better
24 half-bottles (375ml)

24 half-bottles (375ml)

24 half-bottles (375ml)

US$2,800-4,000
US$2,800-4,000
US$2,800-4,000

Chateau Angélus 2000

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

6 bottles US$2,200-3,400
Chateau Angélus 2006

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Chateau Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse 1990

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

6-pack original wood case

one botfom neck, six bottom neck or better, three top
shoulder, five lightly glue-stained labels, four glue-stained
labels, one heavily glue-stained label, four heavily damp-
stained labels, one depressed cork

10 bottles US$4,200-6,500

Chateau Bellevue Mondotte 2005
St Emilion
original wood case

12 bottles US$2,600-3,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Calon Ségur 1928

St Estéphe, Troisieme Cru Classé

fop shoulder, lightly torn and heavily bin-soiled label,
signs of old seepage

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Calon Ségur 1961

St Estéphe, Troisieme Cru Classé

original wood case

four top shoulder, three just below fop shoulder, three
upper shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, six lightly
depressed corks

12 bottles US$5,000-7,500

Chateau Calon Ségur 1982

St Estéphe, Troisieme Cru Classé

original wood case

six very top shoulder, three top shoulder, two upper
shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, one lightly nicked label,
one scuffed label, twelve lightly damp-stained labels, six
lightly oxidized capsules, three lightly corroded capsules
partially expose corks, eight depressed corks

12 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau Calon Ségur 1995

St Estéphe, Troisieme Cru Classé

original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

"It has such purity and power yet it's reserved and beau-
tiful. It's one of the best Calons ever. Lots of currant

and berry character and hints of dried spices. It's finally
opening up and giving real pleasure now like so many 1995
Bordeaux at the moment...97." JS 5/14.

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

o7

918

919

920

921
922

Chateau Calon Ségur 2000

St Estephe, Troisieme Cru Classé
original wood case

one bin-soiled label

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Canon 1950

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

three upper mid shoulder, three mid shoulder; one lightly
bin-soiled label, four bin-soiled labels, one loose label,
two lightly protruding corks, one protruding cork, one
with signs of old seepage

6 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Chateau Canon 1953

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

one just below fop shoulder, one upper shoulder, two
bin-soiled labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, one with
tissue paper adhered to label

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Canon 1955

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

three upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, two bin-
soiled labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, three lightly
oxidized capsules, one oxidized capsule, two with signs
of old seepage

4 bottles US$2,400-3,800

Chateau Canon 1989
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

original wood case

Lot 921: twelve bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed
label, one scuffed label, one lightly torn capsule

Lot 922: twelve bottom neck or better, seven lightly
scuffed labels, one lightly torn label
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
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923
924
925

926

927

Chateau Certan de May 1982

Pomerol

Lot 923: one very top shoulder, four top shoulder, four
just below top shoulder, three upper shoulder, three
glue-stained labels, one damp-stained label, one forn
capsule, different importers

Lot 924: original wood case, one very top shoulder, four
fop shoulder; five just below top shoulder, two upper
shoulder, twelve glue-stained labels, ten damp-stained
labels, three with signs of old seepage

Lot 925: three top shoulder, five just below top shoulder,
two lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label, three
lightly torn labels

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
8 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chateau Clinet 1989

Pomerol

six bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label, one
lightly depressed cork

6 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Chateau Clinet 1990
Pomerol

original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

928

929

930

931
932

Chateau Clinet 1995

Pomerol

original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better, two lightly torn labels, two
lightly wine-stained labels, two damp-stained labels

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Clos Fourtet 2005
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Clos Chateau L'Eglise 2000
Pomerol

two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Clos Chateau L'Eglise 2005

Pomerol

two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
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933
934
935

Chateau Cos d'Estournel

Chateau Cos d’Estournel is regarded by many as the
finest wine within the northern commune of Saint Estephe
and is certainly an aesthete’s delight. Driving past the
stately Chateau Lafite Rothschild with its manicured
gardens and willow-trees billowing in the wind, you enter
a rollercoaster dip which ascends towards a building that
appears to have been designed on LSD with its Chinese
pagodas and menagerie of creatures: lions, elephants and
unicorns sculpted in sandstone that radiates at sunset.
Even the large main door is ornately carved with exotic
flora and fauna. What is surprising is that this is not
even a place of residence: but simply one of the most
outrageously decadent chai in the world.

History

The history of Chateau Cos d’Estournel is one of the
most colourful in Bordeaux and is associated with iconic
figures of the nineteenth century.

The word “Cos” derives from Gascogne tongue, meaning
“hill of pebbles” whilst its appendage is down to Louis-
Gaspard d’Estournel who was born in 1753 and lived

to the ripe old age of ninety-one, passing away just

two years before his beloved estate was classified as a
Second Growth, along with Chateau Montrose. Louis
Gaspard had a penchant for acquiring land, inheriting
his first parcel at the tender age of twenty-nine and
having acquired a parcel of vines near the village of Cos,
he recognized that the terroir was similar to that of
Lafite and immediately resolved to create a wine of equal
stature. Between 1821 and 1857 he expanded the vineyard
piecemeal from twelve to fifty-seven hectares including
the best parcel of vines from the neighbouring Chateau
Cos Labory, eventually owning the whole hill.

Robert Parker, “The Wine Advocate”

Chateau Cos d'Estournel 1982

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lot 933: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or bet-
ter

Lot 934: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or bet-
ter, one lightly torn label, three damp-stained labels

Lot 935: eight bottom neck or better, two very top shoul-
der, one lightly torn label, ten lightly damp-stained labels

12 bottles US$3.600-5,500
12 bottles US$3.600-5,500
10 bottles US$3,000-4,600

936
937
938
939
940
o4

942
943
ez
945
946
947

948
949
950
951

952
953
954

955
956
957
958
959
960

Chateau Cos d'Estournel 2000

St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lots 936-940, 945 & 946: original wood case

Lot 941: two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 942: two 6-pack original wood cases, one lightly
scuffed label

Lots 943 & 944: two 6-pack original wood cases

24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,200-3,200
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,200-3,200
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,200-3,200
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,200-3,200
24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,200-3,200

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Cos d'Estournel 2003
St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé
Lots 949-957: original wood case

18 half-bottles (375ml) US$1,300-2,000

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Chateau Cos d'Estournel 2005

St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lots 952 & 953: original wood case

"Full and very layered with chewy polished tannins and a
long, long finish. Just starting to open...99." JS 10/15.

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
9 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Chateau Cos d'Estournel 2008

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

"Dense and high in tannin, the extraordinary richness of
polyphenols has given the wine power, substance, and
depth, but the sweetness of the tannin and the seemingly
low acidity...96." WA 4/09.

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
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961

962
963

964

965
966
967

968

969

970

9

9re

973

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 1994
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

twelve into neck

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2000
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
Lot 962: original wood case

Lot 963: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed
label, three lightly damp-stained labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$1,600-2,600

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2003
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou 2008
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Duhart-Milon Rothschild 1947

Pauillac, Quatrieme Cru Classé

three bottom neck or better, three damp-stained labels,
one deteriorated label, three rebouchage fait par le
Maitre de Chai du Chéteau en 1994

3 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Peby Faugeres 2000
St Emilion
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Figeac 1967

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)

three just below top shoulder, four upper shoulder, three
upper mid shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly
nicked labels, one lightly corroded capsule

10 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Figeac 1990

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Figeac 1998
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste 1990
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé
original wood case

twelve into neck

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

T4

975
976
o7

978

Chateau Gruaud-Larose 2009
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$950-1,500

Chateau La Conseillante

The wine undergoes a long maceration with the skins, is
matured in oak barrels, half of which are renewed each
year, and kept twenty to twenty-four months before
bottling. It is neither filtered nor, even when it undergoes
periodic racking, never pumped. Movement from one
receptacle to another is by gravity.. The wine resembles
Lafleur Petrus rather than Lafleur or Petrus itself in that
it is elegant rather than densely structured, perfumed and
accessible rather than firm and unforthcoming, delicately
rich and refined rather than voluptuously solid. This, |
would suggest, is a result of the gravel and sand elements
in the soil. What | find exciting about a good Conseillante
is its complexity, the depth and concentration of its fruit;
above all, its breed. Though it seems to mature faster
than some of its more muscular neighbours, the wine is
normally impeccably balanced and therefore will certainly
keep. As the Conseillante motto has it: ‘Faire peu mais fair
bon’ (‘Make little, but make it good’). It deserves its high
reputation.

Clive Coates, “Grands Vins”’, 1995

Chateau La Conseillante 1970

Pomerol

Lot 975: original wood case, one top shoulder, eight
upper shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, one mid shoul-
der, twelve lightly glue-stained labels, one nicked label,
seven lightly oxidized capsules, two corroded capsules
partially expose corks, two with signs of old seepage
Lot 976: original wood case, one top shoulder, four just
below top shoulder, four upper shoulder, three upper mid
shoulder, twelve lightly glue-stained labels, one nicked
label, two lightly damp-stained labels, ten heavily damp-
stained labels, one corroded capsule partially exposes
cork, one lightly depressed cork, one depressed cork,
two with signs of old seepage

Lot 977: one upper shoulder, six upper mid shoulder,
three mid shoulder, ten lightly glue-stained labels, ten
lightly oxidized capsules, one corroded capsule partially
exposes cork, one lightly corroded capsule, four lightly
depressed corks, one depressed cork, three with signs

of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
10 bottles US$1.200-1,900

Chateau La Conseillante 1990

Pomerol

seven bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder, one
top shoulder, one torn label, three lightly wine-stained
labels, three wine-stained labels, one with signs of old
seepage

12 bottles US$3,400-5,000
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979

980

981

982
983

984

985

Chateau La Fleur de Gay 2000
Pomerol
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

La Fleur Petrus 1998
Pomerol
original wood case

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

La Fleur Petrus 2000
Pomerol

original wood case

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

La Fleur Petrus 2009

Pomerol

banded original wood case

12 bottles US$1,800-2,800
12 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion

Although the histories of Chateau Haut-Brion and La
Mission are entwined, both have always been separate
entities, sharing a common family name. It is only since
1983 that they have shared the same proprietor when it
was taken over by the owners of Haut-Brion..

Their commitment to innovation and improvements

has been a catalyst for many estates in the Graves
region to improve their wines, particularly with respect
of clonal selection research. In 1987 the old chai was
renovated, a new state-of-the-art cuvier was installed
and a new bottling line was implemented in 1996. It must
be emphasized that the estates are treated as separate
entities, even though at some point the vines of both run
side-by-side. In 2003 Jean-Bernard retired and handed
the reins over to his son, Jean-Philippe Delmas.

Certainly since the arrival of Jean-Bernard Delmas the
style of wine has improved: the wine is more pure and the
volatile acidity has been eradicated. At its best (the 1966,
1975, 1998) La Mission is a massive, tannic behemoth that
has more in common with Chéateau Latour than Chateau
Haut-Brion. It is a powerful, sturdy wine with firm tannins
and admirable longevity...

Neal Martin, “The Wine Advocate”, November 2006

Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion 1985

Graves, Cru Classé

one info neck, two just below top shoulder, one upper
shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, one lightly scuffed
label, one wine-stained label, one lightly oxidized capsule,
fwo with signs of old seepage

5 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion 1994

Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

original wood case

twelve into neck, five lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

986

987

988

989

990

991

992

Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion 1995
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
five into neck

5 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

6 bottles US$1,700-2,600

Chateau La Tour Haut-Brion 1985

Graves, Cru Classé

eight bottom neck or better, two top shoulder, one lightly
marked label, three lightly nicked labels, one bin-soiled
label, two lightly damp-stained labels

10 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Lafleur

Originally part of the Le Gay estate, Lafleur is owned by
the Robin family, also owners of Le Gay until 2002. Today
Lafleur is managed by Jacques Guinaudeau, a cousin of
the owners. The vineyard is just 200 meters from Petrus
and although gravelly in appearance, the soils do contain
a fair amount of clay. The vines here are fairly old, having
largely avoided the 1956 frost, and the yields are low, just
twenty-six hl/ha. The grapes are total destemmed, and
the wines spend roughly sixteen to twenty months in fifty
percent new oak barriques.

This is an extremely rich and heady wine, like liquid velvet,
big and muscular when young, but mellowing wonderfully
in time. Unfortunately for the many fans of Lafleur,
production is a meager 1000 to 1200 cases a year.

Chateau Lafleur 1975

Pomerol

one upper mid shoulder, one lightly glue-stained label,
one bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,600-2,600

Chateau Lafleur 1979

Pomerol

one botfom neck, one lightly glue-stained label, one lightly
nicked label, one bin-soiled label, one loose capsule
reveals fully branded cork

1 bottle US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Lafleur 1983

Pomerol

seven bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, four
lightly bin-soiled labels, four bin-soiled labels, one lightly
torn label, two wine-stained labels, one lightly damp-
stained label, three damp-stained labels, one heavily
damp-stained label, one lightly oxidized capsule, one with
signs of old seepage, four different importers

9 bottles US$6,500-10,000

Chateau Lafleur 1985

Pomerol

four bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one top shoul-
der; four just below top shoulder, four lightly damp-
stained labels

10 bottles US$5,000-7,500
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993

994
995

996
997

998

999
1000

1001

1002
1003
1004
1005
1006

1007

Chateau Lafleur 1990

Pomerol

into neck, glue-stained, wine-stained and damp-stained
label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Lafleur 1994
Pomerol

Lot 994: ten bottom neck or better, ten lightly scuffed
labels

Lot 995: eight bottom neck or better, eight lightly bin-
soiled labels, five lightly scuffed labels
10 bottles

8 bottles

US$3,000-4,400
US$2,400-3,800

Pensees de Chateau Lafleur 1990

Pomerol

original wood case

bottom neck or better unless noted

Lot 996: ten lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels
Lot 997 one fop shoulder, twelve lightly glue-stained
labels, eight lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Lafon Rochet 1955

St Estéphe, Quatrieme Cru Classé

ten upper mid shoulder, two lightly oxidized copsules

10 bottles US$950-1,500

Chateau Latour a Pomerol 1955
Pomerol

Lot 999: upper mid shoulder, lightly torn and heavily bin-
soiled label, signs of old seepage

Lot 1000: upper shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed
lobel, believed to be later release
1 bottle

1 bottle

US$1,000-1,500
US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Latour a Pomerol 2000

Pomerol

original wood case

Lot 1003: one lightly bin-soiled label

"Lots of enticing richness here, with plush suede-coated
tannins embedded deeply in a core of fig, blackberry and
boysenberry confiture flavors so that the overall impres-
sion is fleshy but rounded....95." WS 6/16.

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Le Dome 2010
St Emilion
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

1008

1009

1010
oM

1012

Le Pin

The vineyard has humble beginnings. Mme. Loubie owned
the land from 1924 until her passing in March 1979 and
during this time the wine was sold as generic Pomerol.
When Jacques Thienpont purchased the meager
1.6-hectares parcel for one million francs, he named his
wine Le Pin, after a solitary pine tree that shaded the
property. His cousin, Alexandre Thienpont once told me
that Jacques contemplated absorbing the tiny parcel
into Vieux Chateau Certan in order to supplement the
production, but had a change of heart once it was his
possession, after all quality was already improving at Vieux
Chéateau Certan.

Throughout the 1980s and early 1990s the wine
became an icon of modern Bordeaux. Le Pin was soon
challenging the supremacy of Petrus not only in terms
of price, but in terms of quality. Its scarcity, memorable
name, its understated label, charismatic proprietor and
most importantly quality, provided the rocket fuel for
its meteoric rise into the élite in a handful of years. The
present encepagement is 92% Merlot with just 8%
Cabernet Franc although the final blend is usually 100%
Merlot, similar to Chateau Petrus.

Robert Parker, “The Wine Advocate”

Le Pin 1986

Pomerol

five bottom neck, three very fop shoulder, three fop
shoulder, one just below top shoulder, three lightly bin-
soiled labels, three lightly nicked labels, one lightly torn
label, three heavily bin-soiled labels, one wrinkled label,
one lightly torn capsule, one forn capsule

12 bottles US$17.000-26,000

Le Pin 1988

Pomerol

original wood case

two very top shoulder, three top shoulder, four just below
top shoulder, three upper shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled
label, one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, four
lightly damyp-stained labels, two heavily damp-stained
labels, five lightly oxidized capsules, one lightly depressed
cork, two with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$14,000-20,000

Le Pin 1994

Pomerol

original wood case

Lot 1010: twelve bottom neck or better, one lightly bin-
soiled label

Lot 10171: twelve into neck

12 bottles US$17.000-26,000
12 bottles US$17.000-26,000
Le Pin 1997

Pomerol

two 6-pack original wood cases

twelve bottom neck or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels,
two lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label

12 bottles US$18,000-26,000
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1013

1014
1015
1016

1017

Chateau L'Eglise Chateau Clinet 1998
Pomerol
original wood case

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Chateau Léoville Barton 2000
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Léoville Barton 2003
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Léoville Las Cases

The chateau gets its name from the Marquis de Las-
Cases Beauvoice who, upon the dividing up of the vast
Léoville estate, ended with the largest portion. Hugh
Barton bought a quarter, Baron Poyferré (a relative)
ended up with another quarter, and the remaining half
went to the Marquis.

As debt accumulated during the earlier part of the
twentieth century, the estate was gradually acquired by
its then manager, Theophile Skavinski. Jean-Hubert Delon,
the estate’s present owner, is one of his descendents.

The Wine

Although there are nearly 100 hectares under vine here,
it is the fifty-three hectares of Grand Clos with that
famous wall and arched entrance that is the primary
source of fruit for the grand vin. The vines are planted to
seventy percent Cabernet Sauvignon, seventeen percent
Merlot and thirteen percent Cabernet Franc. Ageing

is in sixty-five percent new oak barriques for fifteen to
eighteen months, which just goes to show you don’t need
three and a half years in 100 percent new oak to make
great wine. The second wine, Clos du Marquis, was one of
Bordeaux’ first when the 1902 vintage debuted.

These are serious wines, as good as any in the Médoc and
in many years outperforming its second growth status.
This estate could be called “the Latour of St Julien,”
which is actually not very far from the truth as it does
reside right next door to the First Growth!

1018
1019
1020

1021
1022
1023
1024

1025

1026

1027
1028

1029
1030

1031

1032
1033
1034

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 1989
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

Lot 1018: eleven botfom neck, one very fop shoulder,
one lightly scuffed label, three loose capsule reveal fully

branded corks

Lot 1019: seven bottom neck or better, four very top
shoulder, one fop shoulder, six lightly oxidized capsules,

six oxidized capsules

Lot 1020: seven bottom neck or better, five very fop

shoulder, five with signs of old seepage

12 bottles
12 bottles
12 bottles

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 2000
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

24 half-bottles (375ml)

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 2001
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 2003
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

24 half-bottles (375ml)

Chateau Léoville Las Cases 2004
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

Chateau Léoville Poyferré 2000
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

US$2,000-3,000
US$2,000-3,000
US$2,000-3,000

US$2,600-3,800
US$2,600-3,800
US$2,600-3,800
US$2,600-3,800

US$1,400-2,000

US$1,600-2,400

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900

"The plushest, most ostentatious and dramatic of all the
Léovilles in 2000, this wine is already sumptuous...97." WA

6/10.
12 bottles
12 bottles

Chateau Léoville Poyferré 2003
St Julien, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600



Lot 1021

WINE WAREHOUSE ey WINE WAREHOUSE WRTEDBY . WINE WA FORTED BY . WINE WARE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES, CALIFO LOS ANGELES | LOS ANGELE

E BRRODUCE OF FRANCE

G ‘ G 13% BY VOL
CONTAINS SULFITES ! CONTA| TTES CONTAINS SULFT

s, we : g -




142

1035

1036

1037

Chateau L’Evangile

History

By the 1780s the estate, then known as Fazilleau, was
already some thirteen hectares (it is fourteen hectares
today). Just prior the century’s turning it was sold to

a lawyer named Isambert, who changed the name to
L’Evangile. The estate was up for sale again in 1862, this
time bought by Paul Chaperon, and it stayed with his
descendants (the Ducasse family) until its purchase by
the Rothschilds of Chateau Lafite in 1990.

The Wine

While not a big producer compared to the chateaux

of the Medoc, L’Evangile manages around 5000 cases
annually from its fourteen hectares holding. It is a typical
Pomerol blend of eighty percent Merlot and twenty
percent Cabernet Franc, all of which spends eighteen to
twenty-four months in fifty percent new oak barrels.

L’Evangile is a wine of great refinement, poised, focused
and with layers ripe silky fruit with a nice hint of graphite
and earth.

Chateau L'Evangile 1970

Pomerol

original wood case

three top shoulder; one just below top shoulder, eight
upper shoulder

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau L'Evangile 1971

Pomerol

two bottom neck, five fop shoulder, two just below top
shoulder, two upper shoulder, one glue-stained label, ten
bin-soiled labels, one nicked label, two lightly torn labels,
three torn labels, one heavily torn label, two wine-stained
labels, five damp-stained labels, one with signs of old
seepage

11 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau L'Evangile 1982

Pomerol

one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, five top shoul-
der; one just below fop shoulder, two upper shoulder,
one upper mid shoulder, two scuffed labels, four lightly
damp-stained labels, three heavily damp-stained labels,
one lightly oxidized capsule

11 bottles US$3,000-4,600

1038
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1040
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1045
1046

1047
1048
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1050

Chateau L'Evangile 1983

Pomerol

five bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, three
fop shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly
oxidized capsules

11 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chateau L'Evangile 1985

Pomerol

four bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder, two
fop shoulder, three scuffed labels, one wrinkled label,
one lightly damp-stained label, one lightly oxidized caop-
sule

10 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Chateau L'Evangile 1998
Pomerol
three scuffed labels

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau L'Evangile 2000
Pomerol
original wood case

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Chateau Lynch-Bages 1996

Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé

three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly scuffed labels,
two different importers

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Chateau Lynch-Bages 2000
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé

original wood case
Lot 1044: one lightly nicked label

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Chateau Magrez Fombrauge 2000

St Emilion

Lots 1047-1049: two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 1050: one 6-pack original wood case, two lightly bin-
soiled labels, one nicked label

"...a big, sweet nose...a phenomenally layered, full-bodied,
rich mouthfeel...98." WA 6/10.

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
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Chateau Montrose

Chateau Montrose is a relatively recent estate compared
with its neighbors, but in a very short time rose

from woodland to second growth status in the 1855
classification. Since 1945 Montrose has been a star
performer and while at times it has been undervalued in
the marketplace, today that finally is changing.

History

In 1778 some unused woodland belonging to the Ségur
family was sold off and purchased, along with Calon
Ségur, by the Dumoulin family. In the early 1800s they
began to plant vines, and by 1832 vineyards covered over
thirty hectares. Around this time, a small chateau-type
building was built and the wine first appeared under the
name of Montrose (a name of unknown origin). Though

a very young estate, it gained second growth status in
1855, by which time there were almost fifty hectares
under vine. It passed to the Charmolue family in 1896, and
remains under their ownership.

The Wine

While Montrose was sixty-five hectares in size by the
1890s, unlike many of its peers it has barely grown at

all since then and is currently around the sixty-eight
hectares mark. The vineyards are planted with sixty-five
percent Cabernet Sauvignon, twenty-five percent Merlot
and ten percent Cabernet Franc, with annual production
of around 25000 cases. Chateau Montrose is known as a
very consistent performer, especially in lesser years when
many of its neighbors struggle.

Chateau Montrose 1966

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, three just below
fop shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, two glue-
stained labels, one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked
label, five with importer tags adhered to labels, two dif-
ferent importers

5 bottles US$850-1,400

Chateau Montrose 1979

St Estéphe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

one bottom neck, two very top shoulder, one top shoul-
der; four just below top shoulder, three upper shoulder,
one upper mid shoulder, three lightly scuffed labels, one
lightly damp-stained label

12 bottles US$850-1,400

1053
1054

1055
1056
1057
1058
1059
1060
1061

1062

1063

Chateau Montrose 2000

St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400

Chateau Montrose 2004

St Estephe, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lots 1055 & 1057-1061: original wood case
Lot 1056: four lightly nicked labels

Lot 1058: one lightly depressed cork

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Palmer 1964

Margaux, Troisieme Cru Classé

one upper mid shoulder, one mid shoulder, one low shoul-
der, one faded label, one nicked label, one lightly torn
label, one torn label, one importer tag adhered fo label,
one heavily oxidized capsule, one with signs of old seep-
age, different importers

3 bottles US$850-1,400

Chateau Palmer 1966

Margaux, Troisieme Cru Classé

two upper shoulder, one lightly nicked label, two lightly
torn labels, two lightly corroded capsules partially
expose corks, one Mahler Besse

"The nose is wonderful: dusky black fruit, cedar, autumn
woodland scents, perhaps more Saint Julien-like than
the 1961, which is unequivocally 'Margaux.' The palate is
medium-bodied with sufficient fruit, very fine tannins and
perfectly judged acidity...96." WA 5/16.

2 bottles US$850-1,400

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Pape Clément 1961

Graves, Cru Classé

Lot 1064: one upper shoulder, nine upper mid shoulder,
two mid shoulder, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly
depressed cork

Lot 1065: one upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder,
one mid shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, two
tissue-stained labels, two different importers

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400
3 bottles US$850-1,400

Chateau Pape Clément 1970

Graves, Cru Classé

original wood case

three top shoulder, six just below top shoulder, three
upper shoulder, one lightly nicked label, one lightly wine-
stained label, one lightly damp-stained label, one lightly
protfruding cork

12 bottles US$850-1,400

Chateau Pape Clément 2000
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
one lightly scuffed label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Chateau Pape Clément 2005

Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

two 6-pack original wood cases

"This majestic, multidimensional wines is one of the great,
great wines of the vintage. It should drink well for at least
another 25 years...99." WA 6/15.

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Pavie 1990

St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

original wood case

two very top shoulder, one top shoulder, eight just below
fop shoulder, one upper shoulder, one lightly scuffed
label, one lightly corroded capsule partially exposes
cork, three with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,900-2,800

1070
10mM
1072

1073
1074
1075
1076

1077
1078

1079
1080
1081

1082
1083
1084

Chateau Pichon-Baron 1996
Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2000

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

Lots 1073, 1075 & 1076: original wood case

Lot 1074: two 6-pack original wood cases

"It just reeks of Pauillac in an almost uncompromising,
yet compelling manner. The palate is structured, stylish
and effortless, extraordinarily pure and unerringly youth-
ful...97." WA 7/16.

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2006
Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

Lot 1078: one lightly bin-soiled label
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2008

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

"The palate has a chewy entry, good acidity, firm grip with
a dense persuasive finish that is First Growth standard..

96." WA 3/12.

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2012
Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande

History

Pichon Lalande was originally part of the Pichon
Longueville estate, owned by Baron Pichon de Longuevlle.
Upon the Baron’s passing in 1850, the estate was

divided up among his five children in accordance with

the inheritance laws, but only two children actually took
possession of the two new estates, and the wines were
not made separately for another ten years. When the last
of the heirs to what became Pichon Lalande died in 1926
the Chateau was sold to the Miailhe family, eventually
passing to May-Elaine Lenquesaing. A solid performer for
much of the century, Pichon Lalande has been one of the
top wines of the Médoc since she became involved in the
1970s.

The Wine

Today the seventy-five hectares under vine, planted

with forty-five percent Cabernet Sauvignon, thirty-five
percent Merlot, twelve percent Cabernet Franc and eight
percent Petit Verdot, produce 35,000 cases per year.
The vineyards are just north of Latour on fine gravelly
soils. | often think the flavours are somewhere between
those of Mouton and Latour, and in quality, it can rival any
wine in the commune, including the First Growths.

Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1996
Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,600-3,800
US$2,600-3,800

Chateau Pichon Longueville
Comtesse de Lalande 2000
Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

six lightly bin-soiled labels

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse
de Lalande 2002

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse
de Lalande 2003

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse
de Lalande 2004

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,000-1,500
US$1,000-1,500
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Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse
de Lalande 2005

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse
de Lalande 2008

Pauillac, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Pontet-Canet 2000
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,100-1,600
US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Pontet-Canet 2005
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000

Chateau Pontet-Canet 2009
Pauillac, Cinquieme Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Rauzan Ségla 2005

Margaux, Deuxieme Cru Classé

original wood case

"The medium to full-bodied palate is densely packed with
rich... finishing long and layered. Still quite youthful, |
anticipate a long life ahead for this perfumed beauty...95."

WA 4/20.

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte 2005
Pessac Léognan, Grand Cru Classé
original wood case

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

Chateau Talbot 1982

St Julien, Quatrieme Cru Classé

Lot 1111: twelve bottom neck or better, three lightly bin-
soiled labels, twelve lightly scuffed labels, six lightly cor-
roded caopsules

Lot 1112: six bottom neck, three very top shoulder, two
Jjust below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, eight lightly
scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels, one lightly wine-
stained label, two wine-stained labels, six heavily wine-
stained labels, five lightly depressed corks

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400
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Chateau Talbot 1986

St Julien, Quatrieme Cru Classé

one 6-pack original wood case

two bottom neck, three top shoulder, three just below top
shoulder, three upper shoulder, one scuffed label, one
lightly wine-stained label, two with signs of old seepage

11 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf 1988

St Emilion

one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, two top shoul-
der, four just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder,
one upper mid shoulder, three lightly scuffed labels, one
importer tag adhered fo label, one lightly forn capsule
10 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf 1990
St Emilion
six bottom neck or better

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf 1995
St Emilion

original wood case

bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 1116: two very top shoulder, two fop shoulder
Lot 1717: two top shoulder
24 half-bottles (375ml)

24 half-bottles (375ml)

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf 1998

St Emilion

Lot 1120: two 6-pack original wood cases, one with dam-
aged lid

Lot 1121: two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Chateau Troplong Mondot 2005

St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé

original wood case

Lot 1126: twelve bottom neck or better

12 bottles US$1,900-2,800
12 bottles US$1,900-2,800
12 bottles US$1,900-2,800
12 bottles US$1,900-2,800
12 bottles US$1,900-2,800
Chateau Valandraud 1995

St Emilion

Lot 1127: original wood case, twelve bottom neck, six
lightly damp-stained labels, six damp-stained labels
Lot 1128: ten bottom neck or better, ten lightly damp-
stained labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,100-1,600

Chateau Valandraud 2000
St Emilion
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
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Vieux Chateau Certan

History

Originally known as Sertan, the chateau was owned by
the Demay family from the 1750s until the mid-nineteenth
century when a portion of was sold to Charles de
Bousquet (another portion is now Certan de May). Cocks
& Feret listed VCC first among Pomerol vineyards in their
publication of 1868. It remained with de Bousquet until its
sale to Georges Thienpont in 1924, a member of a family
of successful Belgian merchants who still own VCC, as
well as its neighbor Le Pin.

The Wine

The vineyards have gravel topsoil with an iron-rich clay
subsoil, perfect for the Merlot and Cabernet Franc
which dominate the blend. A little larger than Petrus, the
vineyards cover 13.5 hectares producing roughly 5000
cases annually. The grapes, sixty percent Merlot, thirty
percent Cabernet Franc and ten percent Cabernet
Sauvignon, are totally destemmed prior to fermentation
in tank. Following this they then go into 100 percent new
oak barriques for eighteen to twenty-two months before
fining with egg whites and bottling.

Vieux Chateau Chateau Certan 1948

Pomerol

one upper shoulder, one bin-soiled label, one lightly forn
label, one damp-stained label, one Establishment Riedel
stamp on label

1 bottle US$1,300-2,000

Vieux Chateau Chateau Certan 1950

Pomerol

upper mid shoulder, heavily torn label, heavily bin-soiled
label

1bottle US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Chateau Chateau Certan 1998
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Chateau Chateau Certan 2000
Pomerol

original wood case

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte Blanc 2009

Graves

original wood case

12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500
12 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chateau Climens 2001
Barsac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Anne Gros

Domaine Anne Gros is one of several Gros family estates
in the village of Vosne-Romanée, with her grandfather
having been the famous Louis Gros who passed away in
1951. From Domaine Louis Gros has come four distinct
Gros domaines in Vosne-Romanée today, with Anne Gros
being the daughter of one of Louis Gros’ sons, Frangois.
This estate started out as Domaine Frangois Gros when
her father first took over his three hectare portion of the
family’s vineyards and began to bottle his own wines back
in 1970, after having worked for several years alongside
his brothers and sister at the family domaine. In 1978,
health problems forced Francois Gros to cut back on his
workload and his wines were then sold off in barrel to
négociants for a full decade, until his only daughter, Anne,
was ready to take over direction of the estate. At this
point in time, it became Domaine Anne et Frangois Gros,
and since 1995, all of the wines here have simply been
labeled as Domaine Anne Gros, to try to reduce confusion
with the wines produced by her cousin Anne-Frangoise
Gros.

The estate has expanded a bit since the original three
hectares of vines that Frangois began with in 1970, and
today the domaine owns 6.5 hectares of vines in the
villages of Vosne-Romanée, Vougeot and Chambolle-
Musigny. Domaine Anne Gros is interesting in that

it has no Premier Cru vineyards, with its two village
wines of Chambolle-Musigny “la Combe d’Orveau” and
Vosne- Romanée “les Barreaux” augmented by fully three
Grand Crus- an extremely old vine Clos Vougeot (vines
planted in 1905), a fine example of Echézeaux and an
aristocratic Richebourg. The style of Anne Gros’ wines
are quintessential Vosne-Romanée, with a certain plummy
opulence beautifully tied to the underlying soils of the
respective vineyards and the wines treated to a generous
dollop of toasty new oak up and down the range. While
Madame Gros is most famous for her three rich and
opulent Grand Crus, her village wines have consistently
impressed as being of fine Premier Cru quality and offer
up excellent value. Today, Domaine Anne Gros is one of
the most famous and sought after estates in the fabled
village of Vosne-Romanée.

Clos Vougeot Le Grand Maupertui Anne Gros 1995
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

twelve 0.5cm

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Richebourg Anne Gros 2000
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1139: original carton

12 bottles

8 bottles

US$7,500-11,000
US$5,000-7,500

Vosne-Romanée Les Barreaux Anne Gros 1995
Céte de Nuits

original carton

twelve Tcm or better

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

142

143

14

145

146

a7

148

149

150
151

Pommard Clos des Epeneaux Comte Armand 1993
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

eleven 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, three lightly bin-soiled
labels, one scuffed label, one wine-stained label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Pommard Clos des Epeneaux Comte Armand 1996
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

=original cartfon

four lightly scuffed labels, nine lightly damp-stained labels
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Gevrey-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes

Bernard Dugat 1990

Cote de Nuits

one 2cm, one 2.5cm, six 3cm, two 3.5cm, two 4cm, one
with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Beaune Rouge Greves Vigne de I'Enfant
Jesus Bouchard 1999

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

original wood case

seven lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Echézeaux J Cacheux 2002
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original cartfon

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vosne-Romanée Sylvain Cathiard 2003

Céte de Nuits

original carton

six lightly scuffed labels, two lightly damp-stained labels
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Nuits St Georges Boudots Charles Lachaux 2019
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Volnay Les Santenots Charles Lachaux 2018
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

4 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Grands Echézeaux Clos Frantin Bichot 1988

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1150: original carton, four 2cm or better, four 2.5cm,
four 3cm, eleven with importer tags adhered to labels,
one lightly oxidized capsule, three with signs of old seep-
age

Lot 1157: two 2cm, three 2.5cm, two 3cm, one 4.5cm, one
damp-stained label, eight with importer tags adhered to
labels, three with signs of old seepage
12 bottles

8 bottles

US$1,700-2,600
US$1,100-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Richebourg Clos Frantin Bichot 1988

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

five 2cm or better, six 2.5cm, one 4cm, twelve with
importer tags adhered to labels, three with signs of old
seepage

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Chambolle-Musigny Comte Georges de Vogiié 1996
Céte de Nuits
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges
de Voguié 2001
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

2 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges
de Vogiié 2002

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one damp-stained label

2 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Volnay Champans Marquis d'Angerville 1996

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

two original carfons

one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly nicked label

24 half-bottles (375ml) US$1,800-2,600

Domaine Mortet

Charles Mortet founded his domaine in 1956 with a single
hectare of vines, to which his son Denis added parcels in
a number of vineyards in and around Gevrey-Chambertin.
After Denis’ tragic death in 20086, his son Arnaud took full
control of the now 11.2 hectare domaine, ably carrying on
Denis’ dream of making refined, elegant wines. Arnaud’s
wines are reaching new levels, as the winemaker looks
back to more traditional viticulture techniques. Machines
are no longer used in any sites; everything is done by hand
here, and horses are now employed to plough all 1er and
Grand Cru vineyards in order to minimize soil compaction.
He keeps the yield very low, uses gentler macerations and
a smaller percentage of new oak, and has increased the
severity of fruit selection. A perfectionist by nature, and
driven by a desire to honor his father’s legacy, Arnaud

is making superbly finessed and precise wines, as he
continues to evolve this domaine.

157

158

159

160

161

162
163

164

Chambertin Denis Mortet 1997

Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

0.5¢cm, lightly bin-soiled and lightly torn label

1 bottle US$1,100-1,600

Chambolle-Musigny Aux Beaux Bruns

Denis Mortet 1995

Cote de Nuits, Premier Cru

nine 2cm or better, nine lightly bin-soiled labels

9 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Clos de Vougeot Denis Mortet 1993

Cdte de Nuits, Premier Cru

ten 1.5cm or better, four lightly damp-stained labels, two
damp-stained labels

10 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Clos de Vougeot Denis Mortet 1994

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

ten Tcm or better, two 0.5cm, two lightly bin-soiled labels,
twelve Establishment Riedel stamp on labels

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Gevrey-Chambertin Au Velle Denis Mortet 1995
Cote de Nuits

nine 2cm or better, five lightly bin-soiled labels, four bin-
soiled labels

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Gevrey-Chambertin Denis Mortet 1995

Cote de Nuits

Lot 1162: original carton, twelve Tcm or better, one lightly
bin-soiled label

Lot 1163: eleven O.5cm or better
12 bottles

11 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$1,800-2,800

Gevrey-Chambertin Denis Mortet 1996

Céte de Nuits

one lightly forn label, one wine-stained label

5 bottles US$1,100-1,600
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Gevrey-Chambertin En Champs Vieille Vigne
Denis Mortet 1995

Céte de Nuits

original carton

twelve Tcm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one
damp-stained label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Gevrey-Chambertin En Champs Vieille Vignes
Denis Mortet 1995

Céte de Nuits

original carton

twelve Scm or better, two lightly scuffed labels, one
lightly torn label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Gevrey-Chambertin En Champs Vieilles Vignes
Denis Mortet 1996

Céte de Nuits

original carton

Lot 1167: one depressed cork, one with signs of old

seepage

Lot 1168: eleven 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, one with signs
of old seepage

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Gevrey-Chambertin En Motrot Denis Mortet 1996
Céte de Nuits

original carton

one torn labe/

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

e
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176

Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques

Denis Mortet 1994

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

Lot 1170: twelve Tcm or better; six lightly bin-soiled labels,
one bin-soiled label, two wine-stained vintage tags, two
with signs of old seepage

Lot 1171 twelve Tcm or better, four lightly bin-soiled
labels, two bin-soiled labels
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,400-3,600
US$2,400-3,600

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2005

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

individual original wood case

"A red of purity and suppleness. It reveals a dense core
of cherry, spice and mineral aromas and flavors allied to a
firm structure. Great energy propels this to a long, linger-
ing aftertaste. A combination of power and finesse...95."
WS 2/08.

1 methuselah (6L)
1 methuselah (6L)

US$2,200-3,200
US$2,200-3,200

Echézeaux Faiveley 1993

Cdte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original wood case

two 2cm, four 3cm, five 3.5cm, one 4cm, one lightly bin-
soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, two lightly damp-
stained labels

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Gevrey-Chambertin Les Cazetiers Serafin
Pére et Fils 1993

Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

twelve 2cm or better

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Charmes-Chambertin Domaine Dominique Gallois 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
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Dominique Laurent

Dominique Laurent has been producing Burgundy since
the 1989 vintage, and this former pastry chef has applied
the same standards of precision necessary for pastry

to the production of fine Burgundy. He purchases wine
immediately after fermentation from trusted growers,
strongly preferring to work with low yields and extremely
old vines. In addition to care in selection of the wine,

he was dissatisfied with the quality of the oak barrels
available so founded his own cooperage in 1999. While

he famously pioneered the use of “200 percent new

oak” in Burgundy—that is, during elevage the wines

are racked from one new barrel to another new one, to
help them continue to add body, richness and tannin for
aging—this technique is in fact used only for the very top
wines, which have the richness and density appropriate
to absorb the treatment and achieve the longevity he is
seeking.

Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques
Dominique Laurent 1996

Cote de Nuits, Premier Cru

one bin-soiled label

5 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Mazis-Chambertin Dominique Laurent 1996

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1178: two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn
label, two lightly damp-stained labels

Lot 1179: one 6-pack original carton

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label, two
lightly damp-stained labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,100-1,700

Musigny Dominique Laurent 1995
Cédte de Nuits, Grand Cru
eight 2cm or better, one torn label

8 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Dominique Laurent 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one with signs of old seepage

6 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Bonnes-Mares Drouhin-Laroze 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

10 bottles US$1,300-2,000

Chambertin Clos de Béze Drouhin-Laroze 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400

Chapelle-Chambertin Domaine Drouhin-Laroze 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

Lot 1186: two lightly scuffed labels
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900

187

188

189

190

191
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194
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Latricieres-Chambertin Drouhin-Laroze 2005
Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

one bin-soiled label

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py 1998

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

ten 2cm or better, four domp-stained vintage tags, three
lightly depressed corks

10 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py 1999

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

three lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly protruding cork
3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py 2000
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly bin-soiled labels

4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py 2001

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, two different importers

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Gevrey-Chambertin Coeur du Roy Trés Vieilles Vignes
Dugat-Py 2005

Céte de Nuits

original carton

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Emmanuel Rouget

Emmanuel began working with his uncle Henri (that’s
Henri Jayer of course) in the early 1980s. From 1985 he
began releasing wines under his own label. He worked
closely with Henri until his passing and today has taken
over much of the Jayer portfolio including making the
wines for Henri’s brother, George. Rouget follows pretty
closely the methods used by his late uncle, these include;
two sortings of grapes, cold pre-fermentation, 100
percent new oak and of course incredible attention to
detail from vineyard to bottle.

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 1990

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3.5¢cm, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly corroded capsule,
signs of old seepage

1 bottle US$1,600-2,600

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 1994
Cédte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1194: ten 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, one 3cm, two
lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, one wrinkled
label

Lot 1195: nine 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, one lightly bin-
soiled label, one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked
label, one bin-soiled label
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$6,000-9,000
US$6,000-9,000
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Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget for Georges Jayer 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Nuits St Georges Emmanuel Rouget 1996

Céte de Nuits

Lot 1198: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label,
two lightly protruding corks
12 bottles

5 bottles

US$2,800-4,000
US$1,100-1,700

Nuits St Georges Emmanuel Rouget 2000
Céte de Nuits
original carton

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Nuits St Georges Rouget 1997
Céte de Nuits
two different importers

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget 1995

Céte de Nuits

Lot 1201: twelve 2cm or better, six lightly scuffed labels,
one loose capsule reveals vinfage branded cork

Lot 1202: four 1.5cm or better, two lightly scuffed labels,
one with duplicate label adhered, one lightly forn capsule
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget 1996

Céte de Nuits

Lot 1203: three lightly bin-soiled labels, three different
importers

Lot 1204: three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn
label

Lot 1205: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed
label

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400
12 bottles US$3,000-4,400
4 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Chambertin Clos de Béze Frederic Esmonin 2000
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1206: original carton
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$1,500-2,200
US$1,200-1,900

Griotte-Chambertin F Esmonin 1998
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

Lot 7209: one lightly bin-soiled label
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,300-1,900
US$1,300-1,900

Griotte-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin 1998
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

121
1212
1213

1214
1215
1216
1217

1218

1219
1220
1221

1222

1223

1224

1225
1226
1227

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin 2000

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1211: two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed
label, one scuffed label

Lot 1212: three lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly nicked
label, one lightly scuffed label

Lot 1213: 6-pack original carton

three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly damp-stained
labels

6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)

US$1,000-1,500
US$1,000-1,500
US$1,000-1,500

Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin 2003
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,500-2,200

Charmes-Chambertin Geantet-Pansiot 1996
Cdte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1219: one lightly bin-soiled label

Lot 1220: four lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1221: one lightly scuffed label

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
10 bottles US$1,100-1,600
10 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Echézeaux Jean Grivot 1988

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1222: eight 2cm or better, one 3cm, five lightly bin-
soiled labels, one lightly torn label

9 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Grands Echézeaux Gros Frére et Sceur 1988

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

eight 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, two 3cm, one 3.5¢cm,
eleven lightly damp-stained labels, one damp-stained
label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Bourgogne Rouge Henri Jayer 1988
Céte de Nuits
3cm, lightly bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chambertin Jacques Prieur 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 1226: one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
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Clos Vougeot Jacques Prieur 1996

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two 6-pack original wood cases

one lightly scuffed label, two wine-stained vintage tags,
one protruding cork, one with signs of old seepage, two
with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Echézeaux Jacques Prieur 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case

two lightly torn labels

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot 1976

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two 3cm, one 3.5cm, two 4cm, two torn labels, three
wine-stained labels, two wine-stained vintage fags, two
lightly corroded capsules partially expose corks

5 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot 1995
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
twelve 2cm or better

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1232: original carton, two lightly protruding corks
Lot 1233: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly protrud-
ing cork, one lightly depressed cork
12 bottles

9 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$1,500-2,400

Chambertin Clos de Béze Louis Jadot 1995
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
six 2cm or better

6 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Chambertin Louis Jadot 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Louis Jadot 1996
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru

10 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Chapelle-Chambertin Louis Jadot 1996

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two lightly bin-soiled labels, different importers

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

1238
1239

1240

1241

1242

1243

1044

1245

Clos de Vougeot Louis Jadot 1993

Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

Lot 1238: seven 2cm, five 2.5cm, twelve with
Establishment Riedel stamp on labels

Lot 1239: six 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, two 3cm, one
3.5¢cm, one 4.5cm, twelve with Establishment Riedel
stamp on labels, one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Clos Vougeot Louis Jadot 1996
Cdte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Louis Jadot 1996
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Grands Echézeaux Louis Jadot 1996

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed labe/

10 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Musigny Louis Jadot 1976

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one 2cm, two 3.5cm, one bin-soiled label, one lightly torn
label, one lightly oxidized capsule, one lightly protruding
cork

3 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Romanée-St-Vivant Louis Jadot 1995
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

twelve 2cm or better

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 1985

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one 1.5cm, one 2.5cm, one bin-soiled label, one lightly
scuffed label, one lightly torn label

2 bottles US$1,200-1,800
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Joesph Roty

Since 1710 the family has been based in Gevrey. The
current ‘reputation’ of Domaine Joseph Roty was down
to Joseph himself, not just the comments of Remington
and Clive, but also the quality of domaine’s highly sought-
after wines, wines mainly produced from old and in some
cases some very, very old vines — trés vieilles vignes if you
prefer!

Joseph started the core of today’s domaine in the late
1960s with vines that came from his grandfather, vines
that included Mazy (they spell like Rousseau), Griotte and
Charmes-Chambertin Grand Crus.

Joseph was lost to this world in 2008, and although
widow Roty still works behind the scenes, it is the sons
of Joseph — Philippe and Pierre-Jean — the elventh
generation at this family domaine that do the heavy stuff
while a twelfth generation are playing in the yard. Philippe
had anyway being working progressively more with his
father since about 1990 — there is very little that has
been changed.

Bill Nanson

Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes
Joseph Roty 1997

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

one lightly depressed cork

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes
Joseph Roty 2000

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

Lot 1247: original carton

Lot 1248: six lightly damp-stained labels, three damyp-
stained labels
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,600-3,800
US$2,600-3,800

Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes
Joseph Roty 2005

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

"There is outstanding richness to the full-bodied and mus-
cular big-bodied flavors that coat the palate the seeming-
ly endless reserves of dry extract that also serves to buf-
fer the hugely long if slightly warm finish...95." BH 4/16.

12 bottles US$4,600-7,000

1250

1251

1252

1253

1254

1255

1256

12567
1258

Volnay Champans Jules Belin 1964

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

four 1.5cm or better, one 2.5cm, three 3cm, two 3.5¢cm,
one 4.5cm, one 5¢cm, four lightly protruding corks

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Liger-Belair 2005
Céte de Nuits, Premier Cru
546 bottles produced

1 bottle US$1,100-1,600

Corton Grancey Louis Latour 1985

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

original wood case

twelve 2cm or better, twelve damp-stained labels, twelve
lightly oxidized capsules, six torn copsules

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Clos de Vougeot Lucien Le Moine 2002
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two 6-pack original cartons

one lightly bin-soiled label

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Musigny Moine-Hudelot 1973

Céte de Nuits

seven 2cm or better, one 3cm, one lightly bin-soiled label,
one lightly scuffed label, two different capsule colors,
one with signs of old seepage

8 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Echézeaux Domaine des Perdrix 1996

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two 6-pack original wood cases, one missing lid

nine lightly scuffed labels, one with signs of old seepage
12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chambertin Clos de Béze Vieilles Vignes
Perrot-Minot 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

3 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chambertin Clos de Béze Pierre Damoy 1999

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

Lot 1257: two lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly scuffed
labels

12 bottles
12 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$2,000-3,000
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Clos Vougeot Domaine Prieuré Roch 1999

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

two Tcm or better, one lightly marked label, one bin-soiled
label, one lightly damp-stained label

2 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Vosne-Romanée Clos Goillotte Prieuré Roch 1993
Cote de Nuits
2.5cm, heavily bin-soiled label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Grands Echézeaux René Engel 1993

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

0.5cm, lightly damp-stained label, signs of old seepage

1 bottle US$1,400-2,200

Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget 2000
Céte de Nuits
original carton

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

i

1999

Clos de Vougeot

Appellation Clos de Vougeot contrdléc

lll‘(llllll'( "I‘ F'.“ nee
Ale.123% by vol.
LCVT 99

75018
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1265
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Richebourg Thibault Liger Belair 2013
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles Us$2,400-3,800

Mazis-Chambertin Domaine Tortochot 2010
Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

11 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chambertin Vincent Girardin 2005
Cote de Nuits, Grand Cru

original cartfon

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
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1270
12mM

1272
1273
1274
1275
1276
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1278
1279
1280
1281

1282

1283
1284

Charmes-Chambertin Vincent Girardin 1999

Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

Lot 1270: one with signs of old seepage

Lot 1272: two lightly wine-stained labels, seven with signs

of old seepage

Lot 1273: five with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Charmes-Chambertin Vincent Girardin 2009
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

two lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Clos de la Roche Vincent Girardin 1996
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru

original carton

Lot 1280: one lightly marked label

Lot 1281: two lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600
12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Clos de Vougeot Vieilles Vignes Vincent Girardin 2005
Céte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Montrachet Amiot Guy et Fils 1992

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

Lot 1283: three 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, one 3cm, one
lightly bin-soiled label

Lot 1284: six 2cm or better, six lightly bin-soiled labels

6 bottles US$3,600-5,500
6 bottles US$3,600-5,500

1285
1286
1287
1288

1289

Arnaud Ente

Founded in 1992, Arnaud Ente is a relative newcomer

to the world of fine Burgundy. His wines have been a

hot commodity for those that were aware of them; it’s
only fairly recently that they have been trickling into

the auction market, commanding the prices that one

of the finest wines in the world deserves. These are
micro-production wines made with an intense focus on
quality. Arnaud and his wife Marie Odile make wines

from En L’'Ormeau Clos in Meursault, and bottle them as
Meursault, Clos des Ambres, and Séve du Clos, based on
vine age and position in the Clos. Ente also makes Puligny-
Montrachet Goutte d’Or, Les Referts, and Les Petits
Charrons. All of their holding are less than a hectare, and
indeed most are a quarter of a hectare—an unfathomably
small parcel of wine (to give you an idea, the entirety of
Montrachet is 8 hectares). The rarity of these wines is
such that demand already outstrips supply, and as Ente’s
fame continues to grow it would be smart to get in now—
not exactly on the ground floor, but nowhere near the
top, either.

Meursault Arnaud Ente 1996

Cdte de Beaune

Lot 1285: original carton

Lot 1286: one torn label

Lot 1287 two with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
6 bottles US$1,600-2,400
4 bottles US$1,000-1,600

Batard-Montrachet J M Boillot 1992

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

ten 1.5cm or better, two lightly scuffed labels, three with
signs of old seepage

10 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1290

1291

1292

1293

1294

1295

Corton-Charlemagne Bouchard Pére et Fils 1993
Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

original wood case

ten 2cm or better, two 3cm

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Chevalier-Montrachet Colin-Deléger 1996

Cote de Beaune, Grand Cru

three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-stained label
10 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Chevalier-Montrachet Georges Deléger 1994

Cdte de Beaune, Grand Cru

ten 2cm or better, one lightly nicked label

10 bottles US$1,600-2,600

Batard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2017

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

one lightly marked label, one lightly scuffed label

2 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Bienvenues Batard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2011
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,200-1,800

Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive 2006
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

6-pack original wood case

four lightly bin-soiled labels

6 magnums (1.5L) US$2,400-3,600

1296

1297
1298

1299

1300
1301

1302

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Caillerets

Domaine Ramonet 1990

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

two 1.5cm or better, one 2.5cm, one scuffed label, three
damp-stained labels, two lightly depressed corks, one
with signs of old seepage

3 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Meursault Meix Chavaux Guy Roulot 1996

Cote de Beaune

Lot 1297 original carton, one lightly damp-stained label,
two damp-stained labels

Lot 1298: five lightly bin-soiled labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$2,800-4,000
US$2,200-3,400

Meursault Tessons Clos de Mon Plaisir

Guy Roulot 1996

Cote de Beaune

original carton

three lightly damp-stained labels, two damp-stained
labels

12 bottles US$4,400-6,500

Batard-Montrachet Etienne Sauzet 1993

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

Lot 1300: one 2.5cm, two 3cm, two 3.5¢cm, two lightly bin-
soiled labels, Establishment Riedel stamp on label, three
with signs of old seepage, five with slightly amber color
Lot 1307: two 3cm, two 3.5¢cm, three lightly bin-soiled
labels, four Establishment Riedel stamp on label, three
with signs of old seepage
5 bottles

4 bottles

US$1,500-2,400
US$1,200-1,900

Montrachet Fleurot-Larose 1974
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
4.5¢cm, lightly bin-soiled label

1 methuselah (6L) US$2,000-3,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Jean-Noél Gagnard

Jean-Noél is now well into his retirement, but still finds
plenty enough to do, to warrant slipping into his boiler-
suit and heading into the cellar. He inherited the domaine
from his parents in 1960, when the vines were split
between him and his brother Jacques. Jean-Noél made
several vineyard acquisitions and also began domaine
bottling — the fruits of the domaine’s labour were
previously sold to the négoce.

Since 1989, Jean-Noél's daughter, Caroline Lestimé

took over day-to-day running of the domaine. Caroline
had studied business in Paris, and for the first year she
divided her attention between managing the commercial
aspects of the estate while attending the Beaune Lycée
Viticole to learn about viticulture, and Dijon University
to learn about oenology. One of her early changes was
to increase the number of white wine cuvées since her
father’s time by introducing a terroir-based policy of
separating-out the different vineyards where wines were
previously amalgamated under, for instance, a bigger
Morgeots cuvée. The domaine now commercializes 9
hectares of vines; one Grand Cru, nine white and two
red Chassagne-Montrachet lers and a Santenay 1er Clos
Tavannes red. Villages and Hautes-Cétes de Beaune are
also included.

Caroline explains that her vines are managed in a lutte

raisonée way, and the soil is more biodynamically managed.

Claude Bourguignone is retained to make assessments
of the soil to ensure that the domaine’s approach
progresses. Claude, however, doesn’t just look at the soil,
but also the roots — down or sideways etc. In the cellar
Caroline barrel ferments all her whites, often with a short
three to four week period of batonnage before ageing
them for up to eighteen months in oak casks — only about
a third of which will be new — the wines may be bottled
with a light filtration if necessary. The whole approach

is tailored to emphasize elegance and minerality, which
Caroline says was also the goal of her father.

This is a very fine address for Chassagne-Montrachet.

Bill Nanson - www.burgundy-report.com

1303
1304
1305

1306
1307

1308

1309

1310
131

Batard-Montrachet JN Gagnard 1995
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

individual original wood case

Lot 1303: 2.5cm, chipped wax capsule partially exposes
cork, signs of old seepage

Lot 1304: 1.5cm, bin-soiled label, heavily chjpped wax
capsule fully exposes cork, signs of old seepage

Lot 1305: 2.5cm, heavily chipped wax capsule fully
exposes cork, signs of old seepage
1 methuselah (6L)

1 methuselah (6L)

1 methuselah (6L)

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400

Batard-Montrachet JN Gagnard 1996

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

individual original wood case

Lot 1306: lightly bin-soiled and askew label, lightly
chipped wax capsule, signs of old seepage

Lot 1307 lightly bin-soiled label, chjpped wax capsule
fully exposes cork
1 jeroboam (3L)

1 methuselah (6L)

US$1,000-1,500
US$2,000-3,000

Batard-Montrachet Louis Latour 1996

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

four lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels, four with
signs of old seepage

10 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Chevalier-Montrachet Les Demoiselles

Louis Latour 1996

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

one lightly bin-soiled label, three lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Montrachet Louis Latour 1996
Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru
Lot 13710: two 6-pack original wood cases, six scuffed
labels, five with signs of old seepage
Lot 1371: four lightly bin-soiled labels
12 bottles

8 bottles

US$3,000-4,400
US$2,000-3,000

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1314
13156
1316

1317

1318
1319
1320
1321
1322
1323
1324
1325

Montrachet Olivier Leflaive 1992

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

two 2cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly
nicked label, one nicked label, one lightly damp-stained
label

2 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot 1990
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

original carton

nine 2cm or better, three 2.5cm

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot 1993
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

Lot 1374: original carton, twelve 2cm or better

Lot 1315: twelve 1.5cm or better, one lightly torn label
Lot 1316: ten 2cm or better

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
10 bottles US$1,200-1,900

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot 1995
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru
fwo 2cm or better, one Scm

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,500-2,400

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot 1996
Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru

Lot 1318: original carton, two lightly damp-stained labels
Lot 1319: original carton, Lot 1321: one lightly nicked
label, four lightly domp-stained labels

Lot 1322: original carton

Lot 1323: original carton, three lightly bin-soiled labels
Lot 1324: two lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1325: one loose capsule reveals vintage branded
cork

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
10 bottles US$1,200-1,900
9 bottles US$1,100-1,700

1326
1327

1328

1329

1330

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Grandes Ruchottes
Paul Pillot 1996

Céte de Beaune, Premier Cru
Lot 1326: original carton

Lot 1327: two lightly torn labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$1,500-2,200
US$1,200-1,900

Montrachet Domaine Thenard Remoissenet

Pére et Fils 1985

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

1.5cm, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly protruding cork

1 jeroboam (3L) US$1,000-1,500

Batard-Montrachet Verget 1993

Céte de Beaune, Grand Cru

nine 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, two 3cm, eight lightly bin-
soiled labels

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Cote-Roétie Pierre Barge 1985

Rhéne

seven 2.5cm, three 3cm, one 4.5cm, one lightly
depressed cork, one with signs of old seepage

11 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1331

1332

RHONE

Chateau Beaucastel

Beaucastel’s history dates back to 1549 when “Noble
Pierre de Beaucastel” bought a barn with its land
holdings, containing twenty-five saumees at Coudoulet.
More than four centuries later, this remarkable domaine,
known today as Chateau de Beaucastel, has been
producing what some acknowledge to be the finest
wines of Chéateauneuf-du-Pape. In 1953 Jacques Perrin,
son of chemical engineer and mathematics professor
Pierre Perrin, took over the domaine and introduced
many innovations such as improved grape varietals,
integrated pest control (after experiencing the ravages of
phylloxera), and a flash-heat exchanger.

The vineyards of Beaucastel are treated as a garden: no
chemical fertilizer, no chemical weed killers or sprays are
permitted. Organic fertilizer comes from compost and
only a minimum of traditional sulfur-copper spray is used
in the vineyards. At extremely low yields, each variety

id harvested separately to ensure optimum maturity. All
grapes are picked by hand, de-stemmed, and flash-heated
to transfer aromas and color while avoiding additional
sulfur dioxide.

Each varietal is vinified separately to maintain its own
character and originality. Each variety is carefully tasted
before blending, and then transferred to large oak barrels
for 1% years of aging. Without being fined or filtered,
these blends need to be decanted after only a few years
in the bottle.

Since 1978, Jacques Perrin’s sons, Jean Pierre and
Frangois, have been at the helm and beginning in 1989
in very exceptional years they produce a special cuvee
in honor of their father. The Chateau de Beaucastel
Hommage a Jacques Perrin is a special selection of
the best of a great vintage, yielding small quantities of
intensely ripe and concentrated wines.

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin
Chateau Beaucastel 1994

Rhéne

one with individual original wood case

five 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 4.5cm, one
lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label, three lightly
damp-stained labels, four with signs of old seepage

9 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin
Chateau Beaucastel 1998

Rhéne

6-pack original wood case

one lightly depressed cork

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

1333

1334

1335
1336

1337

1338

1339

1340

1341

1342

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin
Chateau Beaucastel 2000

Rhéne

two lightly bin-soiled labels

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin
Chateau Beaucastel 2001
Rhéne

5 bottles US$1,100-1,700

Cote-Rotie La Mordoree Chapoutier 1991

Rhéne

Lot 1335: eleven 2cm or better, one 2.5cm

Lot 1336: original wood case missing lid, ten 2cm or bet-
ter, two 2.5cm
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$2,000-3,000

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier 1989

Rhéne

eight Tcm or better, eight lightly scuffed labels, one lightly
tforn label

8 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier 1990

Rhéne

two 6-pack original wood cases

twelve 2cm or better, one lightly bin-soiled label, two
damp-stained labels, one with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

Ermitage L'Ermite Chapoutier 2001
Rhéne
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Cote-Roétie La Viaillere Dervieux Thaize 1991

Rhéne

four 2cm or better, four lightly scuffed labels

4 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Cote-Rétie La Turque Guigal 1990

Rhéne

two Tcm or better, one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly
torn labels

2 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Cote-Rétie La Turque Guigal 1997
Rhéne

10 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1343

1344
1345

1346

Henri Bonneau

Without question he is one of the world’s great wine
makers. He follows no path other than that set by his own
intuition. Born in 1938 he comes from a long line of wine
growers (twelve generations worth).

He started young and made his first wines in 1956 and the
tender age of just eighteen. Since then he has gone on to
become a guru in his field.

\ery, very old vine Grenache is at the heart of his wines.
They are made in a traditional way, perhaps unchanged
from the nineteenth century. Now new barrels, in fact the
youngest barrels will already be over a decade in age.

He bottles when he feels the wines are ready and
releases them when he needs the funds. Nothing here
is done in any sense or urgency, old school would be the
understatement of the year.

The wines however are about as good as they come.
Dense, earthy and incredibly concentrated, yet with time,
they unfold into some of the greatest wines ever made.
Indeed they are the stuff of legend.

Total holdings amount to roughly six hectares, split into

a number of cuvees. Henri changes what is released and
made vintage to vintage depending what mother nature
gives him. He is a true one off and his wine some of the

greatest ever made, period.

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Marie Beurrier

Henri Bonneau 1990

Rhéne

nine 2cm or better, four lightly bin-soiled labels, two bin-
soiled labels

9 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins

Henri Bonneau 1995

Rhéne

Lot 1344: three Tcm or better, three lightly marked labels
Lot 1345: three Tcm or better, one lightly bin-soiled label

3 bottles US$1,100-1,600
3 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins

Henri Bonneau 1998

Rhéne

one lightly bin-soiled label, two bin-soiled labels

5 bottles US$2,000-3,000

1347

1348

1349

1350

1351
1352

1353

1354

1355

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins

Henri Bonneau 2004

Rhéne

two lightly tissue-stained labels, twelve lightly damp-
stained labels, one lightly protruding cork, three lightly
depressed corks, two with signs of old seepage
Showing more depth and richness than just about any
other wine in the vintage, with a fantastic mix of aromatic
complexity and textural richness on the palate...95." WA
2/14.

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1998
Rhéne

two 6-pack original wood cases

three lightly scuffed labels

12 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Cote-Rotie Jamet 1996

Rhéne

Lot 1350: one lightly protruding cork

12 bottles US$3,000-4,400
10 bottles US$2,400-3,800

Cote-Rotie Jamet 1997

Rhéne
12 bottles US$2,600-3,800
11 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Cote-Rétie Jasmin 1995
Rhéne

original carton

twelve 1.5cm or better

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Hermitage JL Chave 1988

Rhéne

nine 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, one 3cm, five lightly
scuffed labels, two torn labels, two lightly damp-stained
labels, three damp-stained vintage tags

..it has no hard edges, solid mid-palate richness and a
focused finish. It's a mature, elegant and classy Hermitage
to drink...95." WA 8/14.

12 bottles Us$4,000-6,000

Hermitage JL Chave 1991
Rhéne
3.5cm, lightly wrinkled label

1 bottle US$1,500-2,200

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1357

1358
1359
1360

1361
1362

1363
1364
1365
1366
1367

Hermitage JL Chave 2000

Rhéne

Lot 1356: original carton, one lightly nicked label, two
lightly scuffed labels, one lightly damp-stained label

12 bottles US$3,800-5,500
4 bottles US$1,300-2,000
Hermitage JL Chave 2004

Rhéne

original carton

12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800
12 bottles US$3,200-4,800

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau 2000
Rhéne

Lot 1361: original carton, two lightly scuffed labels, two
lightly torn labels
12 bottles

10 bottles

US$3,600-5,500
US$3,000-4,600

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Laurence Pegau 1990
Rhéne

Lot 1363: twelve 1.5cm or better, one lightly scuffed label,
one loose capsule reveals producer branded cork

Lot 1364: twelve 1.5cm or better

Lot 1365: twelve 2cm or better

Lot 1366: twelve 1.5cm or better, three lightly scuffed
labels, one lightly damp-stained label, one loose capsule
reveals producer branded cork

Lot 1367: twelve 2cm or better, one lightly wrinkled label

12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000
12 bottles US$1,400-2,000

1368

1369

1370

131
1372
1373

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Pignan Reserve Rayas 1996
Rhéne

two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed label

3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 1983
Rhéne
2.5cm, torn label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 1996

Rhéne

1.5cm, lightly torn and lightly damp-stained label

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Coétes du Rhone Reserve Red Chateau

de Fonsalette 1994

Cétes du Rhéne

Lot 13771: one 2cm, one 2.5cm, four 3.5cm, three 4cm,
two 4.5cm, one 5.5cm, one lightly wine-stained label, six
with signs of old seepage

Lot 1372: five Ocm or better, two 2.5cm, two 3cm, two
3.5cm, one 4cm, one nicked label, one lightly torn label,
two lightly protruding corks, one lightly torn capsule, ten
with signs of old seepage

Lot 1373: three 4cm, two 4.5cm, three 5cm, one lightly
marked label, four lightly wine-stained labels, one lightly
depressed cork, seven with signs of old seepage

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
12 bottles US$1,500-2,200
8 bottles US$950-1,500
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1374

1375

Cote-Rotie Cote Blonde René Rostaing 1999

Rhéne

original carton

two lightly marked labels, one marked label

12 bottles US$3,600-5,500

Cote-Rotie La Landonne René Rostaing 1991

Rhéne

twelve Scm or better, eleven lightly bin-soiled labels, one
lightly marked labe/

12 bottles US$2,800-4,000

1376

1377

1378

Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier 2005
Rhéne
one 6-pack original wood case

11 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Hermitage Blanc JL Chave 2004
Rhéne
original carton

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200

Hermitage Blanc JL Chave 2005

Rhéne

original carton

..an amazing effort that defines the classic style of white
Hermitage. It offers hints of marzipan, roasted hazelnuts,
quince, licorice, honeysuckle, citrus oil, and wet stones. It
is a superbly concentrated and powerful wine...96." WA
2/08.

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
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1379
1380

1381
1382

1383

1384

1385
1386

1387
1388

CHAMPAGNE

Billecart Salmon Blanc de Blancs 1995
Champagne

two 6-pack original cartons

twelve info foil

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,400-2,000
US$1,400-2,000

Billecart Salmon Cuvée Nicolas Francois Billecart 1995
Champagne

two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1381: three into foil, eight O.5cm below foil, one Tcm
below foil, one lightly scuffed label

Lot 1382: twelve Tcm or better below foil

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Francgaises

Blanc de Noirs 1999

Champagne

one 3-pack original carton, three individual original
wood cases

one scuffed label

3 bottles US$2,400-3,800

Charles Heidsieck L'Oenothéque 2000 Cuvée
Champagne Charlie 1985

Champagne

twelve individual coffrets in two 6-pack original cartons
one 0.5cm below foil, one Tcm below foil, five 1.5cm
below foil, three 2cm below foil, two 2.5cm below foil

12 bottles US$4,800-7,500

Deutz Cuvée William Deutz Brut Rosé 1996

Champagne

two 6-pack original cartons

12 bottles US$2,000-3,000
12 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Dom Pérignon 1990
Champagne

into foil

Lot 1387: original carton, twelve individual coffrets, six
lightly scuffed labels, twelve lightly torn foil capsules
Lot 1388: 6-pack original carton
12 bottles

6 bottles

US$3,400-5,000
US$1,700-2,600

Louis Roederer

Roederer did not get its present name until 1833, but
was in existence as far back as 1760 under the name of
Dubois Pére & Fils. Louis Roederer was a hardworking
man who succeeded in selling his Champagne in several
important export markets. Roederer’s real ace was, as
with Clicquot, the Russian market. Tsar Alexander Il
wanted a more impressive label to show his guests, and
in 1876 he made a special order for the first transparent
Cristal bottles, which at that time actually were made
of genuine crystal... in the 1930s...Camille Olry-Roederer

1389

1390
1391
1392

1393

1394

1395

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

took the helm. She invested the money earned from sales
in some exceptional vineyards: in Ay, Hautvillers, Cumiéres,
Louvois, Verzy, Verzenay, Vertus, Avize, Cramant, Chouilly,
and Le Mesnil. Roederer also owns several well-respected
vineyards in other locations: Roederer Estate, Ramos
Pinto, Haut-Beauséjour and Chateau de Pez. Today the
firm is the most financially successful in the region, thanks
largely to these vineyards, which supply Roederer with
some seventy percent of its grapes. The house is now

run by Jean-Claude Rouzaud who works according to

the same principles as those applied in past decades...
Roederer is without doubt a brilliant Champagne house
with an exceptional portfolio of wines. The non-vintage
Champagne is brilliant. The Rosé and Blanc de Blancs
offer an aristocratic elegance typical of the house, and
the vintage wine is always among the best. Cristal is today
the most sought-after cuvée de prestige, and has perhaps
the most appetizing appearance of any wine in the

world. Cristal Rosé is not only the most expensive rosé
Champagne—it is obviously the best. In my opinion, this
house is one of the four best in all of Champagne. Every
vintage is stunning.

Richard Juhlin, “The Champagne Club*

Louis Roederer Cristal 1989
Champagne

one 3-pack original carton
three into foil

3 magnums (1.5L) US$2,000-3,000

Louis Roederer Cristal 1990
Champagne

into foil

Lot 1390: 6-pack original carton
Lot 1397: one lightly bin-soiled label, five with lightly oxi-
dized foil

Lot 1392: 3-pack original carton

"The wine is as rich as it is pure and finessed, revealing
a mineral tension and youthful freshness that is nothing
short of stunning...97." WA 6/18.
6 bottles

5 bottles

3 magnums (1.5L)

US$2,400-3,800
US$2,000-3,200
US$3,000-4,600

Louis Roederer Cristal 2000

Champagne

one 6-pack original carton, six individual coffrets

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Louis Roederer Cristal 2008

Champagne

one 6-pack original carton, six individual coffrets

6 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Veuve Clicquot La Grande Dame 1990
Champagne

one 3-pack original carton, three individual coffrets
two 5.5cm, one 6cm

3 magnums (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500
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1396

1397

1398
1399
1400
1401

1402

1403

1404
1405

GERMANY

Riesling Trocken Grosses Gewachs G Max Keller 2009
Rheinhessen

1 bottle US$1,300-1,900

ITALY

Aldo Conterno

In the nineteenth century, the forefathers of Aldo
Conterno emigrated to Argentina, but on account of
various family vicissitudes they returned to ltaly after a
few years. It was then that Giovanni Conterno brought
his family back to the small winemaking farm of his father
Giuseppe in Monforte d’Alba and started helping him

in the production of local wine. In response to market
demand, the Conternos then felt the need to create a
superior Barolo, to be produced exclusively from the
best vintages, with a long vinification period and capable
of lasting over time; thus, in the 1920s the first Barolo
reserve was bottled.

Aldo Conterno’s cru vineyards (Romirasco, Cicala and
Colonnello) located in Bussia of Monforte d'Alba, portray
the real expression of Langa terroir. The wine of this cru
gives itself with firm determination by playing on the most
classical elements of Nebbiolo vine and its spicy notes
give a crystal idea of the uniqueness of this soil.

Barolo Bricco Bussia Vigna Colonnello

Aldo Conterno 1990

Piedmont

six 2cm or better, two damp-stained labels

6 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Barolo Cicala Aldo Conterno 2001

Piedmont

Lots 1398-1400: two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1402: two lightly domp-stained labels, one with loose
label

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800

6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1990
Piedmont

three 0.5cm, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly torn
label

"This flight is incredibly instructive, but also hits all the
high notes on the pleasure scale...96." AG 2/18.

3 bottles US$1,100-1,600

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1999
Piedmont

two 6-pack original wood cases

"This is a great showing...A deeply-flavored, structured
wine, it offers expressive aromatics and layers of sweet
black cherries, roses and tar in a powerful, intense style...a
terrific effort...95." WA 5/08.
12 bottles

12 bottles

US$2,200-3,200
US$2,200-3,200

1406
1407

1408

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220

Bruno Giacosa

Bruno Giacosa was born in the town of Nieve, within

the Barbaresco DOCG. As young as thirteen Bruno was
assisting his father and grandfather in the cellars, and

by the age of fifteen he was fully employed in the family
firm. Bruno’s grandfather, Carlo Giacosa, started the firm
in the late nineteenth century when the wine was sold in
demi-johns and not estate bottled. It was not until the
1960s that the Giacosas began to sell more wine in bottle
than in demi-john!

Up until 1964 the family did not offer any individual cru
bottlings of either Barbaresco or Barolo, and following
tradition in the region, they were labeled simply as
Barolo or Barbaresco. It is noted that even as far back
as Carlo Giacosa’s time, the wines were vinified and
kept separately in the cellars. The two vineyards which
they primarily purchased from at that time, the Gallina
and Santo Stefano, were only blended together for

the Barbaresco “Riserva Speciale” and therefore all
regular Barbaresco bottlings were in effect two distinct
Barbarescos released under the same label.

Like so many of the top producers in Piedmont, the
Giacosas did not own any of the vineyards from which
they made their wines. In 1982, they finally purchased a
vineyard holding of their own, the 8.4 hectare Falletto
vineyard in the village of Serralunga. This purchase in
Barolo was followed up more than a decade later when
the Giacosa family bought pieces in two of the greatest
terroirs in Barbaresco, the Asili and Rabaja vineyards, in
time to produce bottlings of the 1996 vintage.

The style of Giacosa’s wines are quite traditional, though
the fermentations are not quite as long as many of their
neighbors of the “old school”. Typically the maceration
will now last from fourteen to twenty-four days for the
Barbarescos and Barolos, which is quite a bit shorter
than a producer such as Giuseppe Mascarello, whose
Barolo Monprivato macerates for at least thirty days
(down from sixty days in years past). Following this
maceration the wines are racked into large casks called
botti and aged for three to four years. The control of the
winery is now in the capable hands of daughter Bruna
Giacosa and Cellarmaster Dante Scaglione.

There are no wines that match the prestige or class of
Giacosa’s in all of Barbaresco and only a select few which
share the crown in Barolo.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1996
Piedmont

6-pack original wood case

Lot 1407 three lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels
6 bottles US$3,000-4,600
6 bottles US$3,000-4,600

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive

Bruno Giacosa 1996

Piedmont

two 6-pack original wood cases

one lightly protruding cork, one with signs of old seepage
12 bottles US$2,400-3,600
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1409

1410

141
1412

1413

1414

1415

1416

1417
1418

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive

Bruno Giacosa 1997

Piedmont

original wood case

one lightly damp-stained label, four damp-stained labels
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva

Bruno Giacosa 1990

Piedmont

fwo bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label, one
scuffed label, one lightly depressed cork

2 bottles US$1,400-2,000

Barolo Bussia di Monforte Riserva Especial
Bruno Giacosa 1979

Piedmont

bottom neck or better

Lot 14171: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 1472: one lightly scuffed label

12 bottles

5 bottles

US$10,000-15,000
US$4,200-6,000

Barolo Collina Rionda Bruno Giacosa 1993

Piedmont

eight bottom neck, one lightly nicked label, one wine-
stained label, one lightly damp-stained label, one damp-
stained label

8 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1988
Piedmont

6-pack original wood case

six boftom neck or better, five lightly scuffed labels

6 magnums (1.5L) US$3,600-5,500

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1998
Piedmont

one six pack original wood case missing lid

three lightly bin-soiled labels

6 bottles US$1,000-1,500

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga
Bruno Giacosa 1998

Piedmont

two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva
Bruno Giacosa 2000

Piedmont

Lot 1417: 6-pack original wood case, one lightly scuffed
label

Lot 1418: two individual original wood cases, one nicked
label, one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one
with signs of old seepage
6 bottles

2 magnums (1.5L)

US$2,800-4,000
US$1,900-2,800

1419

1420

1421

1422

1423

1404

1425
1426

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva
Bruno Giacosa 2001

Piedmont

3-pack original wood case

3 magnums (1.5L) US$3,000-4,600

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto

Bruno Giacosa 1978

Piedmont

two bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one lightly wine-
stained label, three damp-stained labels

3 bottles US$2,200-3,400

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto

Bruno Giacosa 1979

Piedmont

four bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one fop shoul-
der, two just below top shoulder, eight damp-stained
labels, three lightly oxidized capsules, one lightly protrud-
ing cork, five with signs of old seepage

8 bottles US$2,600-4,000

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto

Bruno Giacosa 1988

Piedmont

seven bottom neck or better, one very fop shoulder, eight
lightly bin-soiled labels, six lightly scuffed labels, two
lightly torn labels

8 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto

Bruno Giacosa 1995

Piedmont

original wood case

twelve bottom neck, one damp-stained label

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Riserva Speciale
Bruno Giacosa 1978

Piedmont

one top shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly
scuffed label

1 bottle US$1,300-2,000

Barbaresco Bricco Asili Ceretto 1990
Piedmont

original wood case

twelve bottom neck or better

Lot 1425: one lightly scuffed label, twelve with importer
tags adhered to labels

Lot 1426: three lightly bin-soiled labels, five bin-soiled
labels

12 bottles
12 bottles

US$950-1,500
US$950-1,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1427

1428

1429
1430
1431

1432

1433
1434
1435

1436
1437
1438
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Gaja

In the mid-nineteenth century Giovanni Gaja established
the winery and Angelo, the fourth generation, joined

the family firm in 1961. Angelo Gaja, born in 1940 and

the present director of the family firm, has a degree in
enology from Alba as well as a masters in economics. In
1974 he went to California, where he presumably fell under
the spell of the barrique. Gaja has achieved unequivocal
success aging his Barbarescos in small, new oak barrels,
where the wine takes on a certain subtlety and suppleness
without losing the personality of the Nebbiolo grape.

Gaja is the largest private owner of vineyards in the
Barbaresco zone, with 153 acres of vines in Barbaresco,
Treiso, and Alba. They own fourteen different vineyards
in Barbaresco and Treiso that make up their Barbaresco
normale. Besides this regular Barbaresco, Gaja bottles
three individual crus. Of the three, Costa Russi matures
the soonest. It is the most open, with a sweeter taste
and more intense aroma. Sori Tildin is more closed and
concentrated; it is firm in texture and holds more in
reserve. Sori San Lorenzo is the hardest of all in its youth,
requiring age to show its real quality. It is the slowest
maturing of the crus as well as the longest lived.

Wasserman, “Italy’s Noble Red Wines”

Costa Russi Gaja 2004
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,500-2,400

Darmagi Gaja 1997
Piedmont
original wood case

12 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Sori Tildin Gaja 1997

Piedmont

original wood case

12 bottles US$3,400-5,000
12 bottles US$3,400-5,000
12 bottles US$3,400-5,000

Sperss Gaja 1996
Piedmont
two original cartons

24 half-bottles (375ml) US$2,800-4,000

Sperss Gaja 1997

Piedmont

Lot 1433: original carton

Lot 1434: three lightly scuffed labels
Lot 1435: 6-pack original wood case
12 half-bottles (375ml)

12 bottles

6 bottles

US$2,000-3,000
US$3,800-5,500
US$1,900-2,750

Sperss Gaja 2003

Piedmont

Lots 1436 & 1437: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 1438: one 6-pack original wood case

12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
12 bottles US$2,200-3,200
6 bottles US$1,100-1,600

1439

1440

14441

1449

1443
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Giacomo Conterno

Cantine Giacomo Conterno has stood at the pinnacle of
“traditionalist camp of Barolo” for many, many decades,
and along with the wines of other Piemonte icons such

as Bartolo Mascarello, Mauro Mascarello and Bruno
Giacosa, the wines of Cantine Giacomo Conterno have
set the standard for excellence in the region for many
years. The founder of the estate as it stands today was
Giacomo Conterno, who began his own winery in the
village of Monforte d’Alba in 1920, and quickly earned

a reputation for excellence for the quality of his Barolo.
However, the Conterno family’s involvement in wine
production in Barolo far predates the launching of today’s
winery in 1920, as the family retains documentation of
their wine production ties that dates back to 1770. And in
fact, Giacomo Conterno’s father was very much involved
in winemaking and wine sales from the moment he began
his businesses in the region at the beginning of the
twentieth century. The flagship Barolo bottling here is the
bodega’s Monfortino Riserva Speciale, which was first
made in the 1920 vintage, and which is unequivocally one
of Piemonte’s longest-lived and greatest wines.

In many respects, modern Barolo as a long-lived and
cellar-worthy wine owes much of its heritage to the
visionary efforts of Giacomo Conterno throughout the
decades of the 1920s, 1930s and 1940s. It is rather hard
to imagine the landscape of Barolo as it is today without
his pioneering efforts.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 1985
Piedmont
fwo 3.5cm

2 bottles US$850-1,400

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 1990
Piedmont

three 2cm, three Establishment Riedel stamp on labels

3 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 2001
Piedmont

one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly damp-stained label
6 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Barolo Giacomo Conterno 1958

Piedmont

one 4cm, two 4.5cm, one lightly torn label, one damp-
stained label, two heavily damp-stained labels, one faded
vintage tag, one with darker red capsule

3 bottles US$950-1,500

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1955
Piedmont

top shoulder, bin-soiled label, signs of old seepage

1 bottle US$1,000-1,500

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1998
Piedmont

2 bottles US$1,600-2,400

- bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1445

1446
447
1448

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 1999
Piedmont
original carton

12 bottles US$2,400-3,600

Barolo Vigna Rionda Riserva Massolino 2000
Piedmont

Lot 1446: two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 1447 six individual original wood cases

Lot 1448: four indlividual original wood cases, one lightly
scuffed label

12 bottles

6 magnums (1.5L)
4 magnums (1.5L)

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$950-1,500

Roberto Voerzio

The Voerzio winery was established in 1986 in La Morra,
a town in the heart of the Langhe that has always been
renowned for the greatness of its vineyards, some of
which were mentioned in town records going back as far
as 1250. From an original two hectares the winery has
managed to acquire plots in the most prestigious, historic
crus for the production of Barolo, such as La Serra,
Brunate, Cerequio, Sarmassa, Rocche dell’Annunziata and
Fossati, and excellent vineyards for Dolcetto, Barbera,
Nebbiolo and Merlot.

Voerzio proudly works in the traditional way in the cellar,
with total simplicity at every stage from vinification to
bottling, with no interference, letting the diversity of

each terroir emerge and giving each vineyard the chance
to make its own wine. Production is limited: with just

over twenty hectares production is between 40,000 to
60,000 bottles, depending on the harvest. No substances
that can alter the characteristics of the wine (increasing
the colour, structure, scent or tannins etc.), are used in
any of the various processes in the cellar.

1449

1450
1451

14562
1453
1454

14565
1456
1457
1458
14569
1460
1461

1462
1463
1464
1465
1466
1467
1468

Barbera d'Alba Riserva Pozzo dell'’Annunziata
Roberto Voerzio 1997

Piedmont

two 3-pack original wood cases

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,500-2,200

Barolo Brunate Roberto Voerzio 1997

Piedmont

German importer

Lots 1450 & 14517: original carton, one lightly bin-soiled
label

Lots 1452 & 1453: original carton

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
10 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Barolo Cerequio Roberto Voerzio 1997

Piedmont

Lot 1455: original carton

Lots 1456-1460: original carfon, German importer
Lot 14617: three lightly scuffed labels, one wine-stained
label, three lightly damp-stained labels

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
10 bottles US$1,500-2,200

Barolo La Serra Roberto Voerzio 1997

Piedmont

Lot 1462-1464: original carfon

Lot 1465: original carfon, one lightly wrinkled label,
German importer

Lot 1466: original carton, German importer

Lot 1467: German importer

Lot 1468: original carton, German importer

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900
12 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

203



204

1469

1470
1471

1472
1473

Barolo Riserva Vecci Viti dei Capalot della Brunate
Roberto Voerzio 1996

Piedmont

two 3-pack original wood cases

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,400-2,000

Barolo Rocche dell'Annunziata Torriglione

Roberto Voerzio 2000

Piedmont

Lot 1470: original carton, three lightly scuffed labels
Lots 1471 & 1472: original carton

Lot 1473: two lightly scuffed labels, one torn capsule, one
heavily torn copsule

12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
10 bottles US$1,500-2,200
Sandrone

The Sandrone story is of an opportunity taken and its
happy result: Luciano acquired a small parcel of the
famous Cannubi in 1977 and the response since his first
1978 vintage has been enthusiastic and sustained. From
the start, Luciano and his brother Luca have worked

for nothing less than excellence, and Luciano’s daughter
Barbara carries his message to wine lovers around the
world. The twenty-seven hectares of vineyards are
meticulously cared for and represent the very best Barolo
and Roero have to offer. Balance is the keyword: in the
cellar, between innovation and tradition, and in the wines,
between elegance and power, longevity and drinking
pleasure.

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com

1474
1475

1476

1407

1478
1479
1480
1481

1482
1483
1484
1485
1486
1487

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone 1997

Piedmont

two 6-pack original wood cases

Lot 1475: two with signs of old seepage

"Ample and incredibly inviting, the 1997 Cannubi Boschis is
a wine of total sensuality. An exotic melange of dark cher-
ry, plum, leather and spice melds into the super-expressive
finish. All of a sudden the conversation stops at the din-
ner table. That is what great wines can do...98." AG 7/16.
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600
12 bottles US$1,800-2,600

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone 2000
Piedmont
two 6-pack original wood cases

12 bottles US$1,600-2,400

Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone 1997
Piedmont

six individual original wood cases
German import

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,400-2,000

Barolo Riserva Capalot della Brunate Vecchie Viti
Roberto Voerzio 1995

Piedmont

two 3-pack original wood cases

Lot 1478: six bottom neck or better

Lots 1479-1487: six info neck

Lot 1482: one lightly damp-stained label

Lot 1483: one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-soiled label

6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)
6 magnums (1.5L)

US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800
US$1,200-1,800



1488
1489
1490
1491

1492
1493
1494
1495
1496
1497
1498
1499
1500
1501

1502
1503
1504
1505

Brunello di Montalcino Montosoli Altesino 2010
Tuscany

Lot 1488: ten lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1489: twelve lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1490: two 6-pack original cartons, four lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 14917: twelve lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1492: twelve lightly scuffed labels

Lot 1493: two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1494: two 6-pack original cartons, twelve lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1495: two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1496: two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1497: two 6-pack original cartons, five lightly scuffed
labels

Lot 1498: one 6-pack original carton, twelve lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1499: two 6-pack original cartons, seven lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1500: two 6-pack original cartons, eight lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1501: two 6-pack original cartons, four lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1502: two 6-pack original cartons

Lot 1503: two 6-pack original cartons, five lightly
scuffed labels

Lot 1504: two 6-pack original cartons, one bin-soiled
lobel, three lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label
Lot 1505: two 6-pack original cartons, three lightly
scuffed labels

"Intense and deep, with great purity and elegance, a
firmly wrought structure and a long finish. The harmony
between fruit, tannins and acidity should allow this to age
beautifully...98." WS 6/15.

12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800
12 bottles US$1,200-1,800

1506

1507
1508
1509
1510

151

Solaia Antinori 2004
Tuscany
6-pack original wood case

6 bottles US$1,300-1,900

Brunello di Montalcino Cerretalto

Casanova di Neri 2001

Tuscany

Lot 1507 five individual original wood cases

Lots 1508-1510: individual original wood case

5 magnums (1.5L) US$2,400-3,800
1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500
1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500
1 double magnum (3L) US$1,000-1,500

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Madonna Del
Piano Valdicava 2001

Tuscany

two 3-pack original wood cases

6 magnums (1.5L) US$1,800-2,800
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1512

SPAIN

Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Blanco

Gran Reserva Especial 1986

Rioja

two into neck

"This is a triumph...Full-body, closed and tight with amaz-
ing depth and beauty. Waxy, salty, and creamy. Goes on for
minutes. Another perfect wine...100." JS 10/16.

2 bottles US$950-1,500

Vega Sicilia

Vega Sicilia, often called “the Lafite of Spain” for its
elegance, is among the oldest extant wineries in Spain
and remains among its most celebrated. Toribio Lecanda
purchased 2,000 acres of farmland from the Marquis

de Valbuena in 1848, but it was not until 1864 that his
son, Eloy, began to convert it to viticulture by planting
Cabernet Sauvignon, Malbec and Pinot Noir. Originally, he
made brandy, and even before it was a winery Vega Sicilia
was appointed to be the brandy supplier to the royal
family of Spain. Vega Sicilia Unico ("unique”) and Valbuena
both date from 1915, when the vineyards had recovered
sufficiently from phylloxera to permit great wine to be
made. Unico, made only in outstanding years, is typically
mostly Tempranillo, with the balance Cabernet Sauvignon,
Malbec and Merlot. It spends at least seven years in
barrel, and at least three in bottle, before release, and in
some vintages, it is aged for astonishingly long periods
before it reaches the market. The 1970, for example, was
not released until 1995, and magnums did not follow until
2000!

The wine lives up to its designation as “unique.” It is
intensely fragrant, complex on the palate but also
extremely concentrated, with very high acidity to balance
the richness. Occasionally, the winery will release a small
quantity of wine designated “Reserva Especial,” a blend
of two or three Unicos; these bottlings are generally
considered to be of the same high quality as the single
vintage releases.

1513

1514

1515

1516

1517

Vega Sicilia Unico 1942

Ribera del Duero

top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly glue-stained
label

1 bottle US$1,200-1,800

Vega Sicilia Unico 1960

Ribera del Duero

three into neck, two top shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled
label, one lightly glue-stained label, one lightly nicked
label, four bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, one
lightly profruding cork, one previously cut capsule
reveals fully branded cork

5 bottles US$3,200-5,000

Vega Sicilia Unico 1964

Ribera del Duero

one very top shoulder, two upper shoulder, one lightly
bin-soiled label, one glue-stained label, two bin-soiled
labels, one heavily damp-stained label, one lightly pro-
fruding cork, one corroded capsule, one with signs of
old seepage

3 bottles US$2,000-3,000

Vega Sicilia Unico 1968

Ribera del Duero

upper shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label, signs
of old seepage

1 magnum (1.5L) US$3,200-4,800

Vega Sicilia Unico 1975

Ribera del Duero

two individual original wood cases

one botfom neck, one very top shoulder, one lightly
scuffed label, one lightly forn capsule, one with signs of'
old seepage

2 magnums (1.5L) US$2,400-3,600

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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1518

1519

1520

1621
1522
1523

1524

1525
1526
1527
1528

1529
1530
1631

1632
1533
1534

1535
1536
1537

AUSTRIA

Riesling Unendlich FX Pichler 2020
Wachau

6-pack original wood case

one lightly scuffed label

6 bottles

CALIFORNIA

Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2012
Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

3 bottles

US$1,200-1,800

US$1,100-1,700

Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case
6 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2007
Napa Valley

US$1,600-2,400

Lot 1522: one lightly torn label, one torn label

Lot 1523: three lightly torn labels
12 bottles
12 bottles
12 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2010
Napa Valley
12 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2012
Napa Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2013
Napa Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2015
Napa Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

The Napa Valley Reserve Red 2016
Napa Valley

12 bottles

12 bottles

12 bottles

US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600

US$1,800-2,600

US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400
US$1,600-2,400

US$1,500-2,200
US$1,500-2,200
US$1,500-2,200

US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600

US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600
US$1,800-2,600

1538

1539

1540

1541
1542
1543

1544

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 1991

Napa Valley

six bottom neck or better, four lightly scuffed labels

6 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2016
Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

three bin-soiled labels

3 bottles US$1,800-2,800

Schrader "Old Sparky" Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard
Cabernet Sauvignon 2015

Napa Valley

individual original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied...with a very firm backbone and
very long, multilayered finish...97." WA 12/17.

1 magnum (1.5L) US$1,000-1,500

Screaming Eagle

It’s rare. It's expensive. And there’s a mystique about it.
But Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon is no pretender.
It’s the real thing, and it deserves to be considered among
Napa Valley’s prestige wines...

You can’t make wine this magnificent without fabulous
grapes, and Screaming Eagle clearly comes from a
spectacular vineyard..on the east side of Oakville,

near the Oakville Crossroad..\While ripening Cabernet
(and smaller amounts of Merlot and Cabernet Franc)

is routinely easy in this area, one of the trademarks of
Oakville Cabernet is that the wines often display an herbal
quality that manifests itself in a variety of subtleties,
including hints of anise, sage, dusty berry, cedar and
occasionally a whiff of new leather and tar. You find these
shades of herb in Cabernets like Heitz Martha’s Vineyard
(grown on the west side of Oakuville), with its signature
minty currant personality, or Groth, which is one of the
cooler sites on the valley floor. Screaming Eagle captures
the best of all these elements. It also epitomizes exquisite
balance, managing both to be enormously complex and
concentrated, yet elegantly styled, with a smooth, polished
texture.

James Laube, “Wine Spectator’, November 3, 2005
Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2009

Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

3 bottles US$6,500-9,500
3 bottles US$6,500-9,500
3 bottles US$6,500-9,500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2016

Napa Valley

3-pack original wood case

"Medium to full-bodied, firm and fine grained, with amaz-
ing freshness, it is layered with crunchy black and red
fruits, sparked by floral and mineral notions and finishing
with epic length and depth...100." WA 5/19.

3 bottles US$6.,500-9,500

Zachys - tel 1.914.448.3026 - fax 1.914.713.8220 - bid@zachys.com - zachys.com
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Sine Qua Non The Marauder Syrah 1999
California
1545 1 double magnum (3L) US$3,000-4,400 .

Sloan Napa Valley Red 2015
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case
1546 6 bottles US$2,400-3,600

.

Tusk Estates Cabernet Sauvignon 2015
Napa Valley
one 3-pack original carton, three individual original car-
fons
1547 3 bottles US$1,500-2,400

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange 1990
South Australia
three bottom neck or better
1548 3 bottles US$1,200-1,800

Penfolds Grange Hermitage

South Australia

- 1987 Q)
bottom neck

- 1988 Q)
fop shoulder; lightly torn label

- 1989 Q)
bottom neck

1549 above 3 bottles US$850-1,400

END OF SALE

Lot 1545
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Buying & Bidding Information

Prior to bidding, all participants must read the Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale contained in this catalog that state the
terms governing the purchase of alcoholic beverage products sold at auction. Auctions are operated by: (i) Zachys Asia Limited in respect of
auctions which are conducted from Hong Kong; (i) Zachys Wine Auctions, Inc in respect of auctions which are conducted from anywhere else
in the world; and (i) in respect of online-only auctions, the entity stated in the auction particulars as operator of the auction, (each referred to
as "Zachys") acting as agent for and on behalf of the relevant consignor of the goods to be offered for sale (the "Consignor"). By participating
in an auction, an auction participant ("Buyer") agrees to be bound by this Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale in this catalog

(whether in print or online).

Estimates

Catalog lot entries include a description

of every lot and an estimated price range
that is our opinion of the price expected at
auction. Estimates are a guide for bidders
and generally reflect prices recently paid at
auction for comparable alcoholic beverage
products. Each estimate takes into account,
among other things, condition, rarity, quality
and provenance (history of ownership, to
the extent known). Estimates are determined
in advance of the sale and are therefore
subject to revision. Buyers should not rely
upon estimates as a prediction of actual sell-
ing prices.

Estimates do not include Buyer's Premium

or sales tax. Certain lots may be noted with
“Estimate on Request” instead of a printed
value in the catalog. Please contact a
Zachys specialist for further information and
bidding assistance.

Buyers Premium

A 25% Buyer's Premium (exclusive of sales
tax) will be added to the successful bid price
of each lot purchased and is payable by
Buyer, together with all applicable sales tax,
as stated in the Conditions of Sale.

Reserves

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are sold
subject to a reserve. A reserve is the confi-
dential minimum price established between

Zachys and the Consignor. The reserve will
not exceed the low estimate for the lot and
is subject to change.

Examination of Wines

Zachys endeavors to select quality wines for
auction and uses leading reputable expert(s)
to assist Zachys in examining wines for auc-
tion. However, to the fullest extent permis-
sible by law, Zachys and any Consignor dis-
claim any liability arising out of any descrip-
tion or error or omission in any description
or any decision by the Buyer to rely on
Zachys or any Consignor. Prospective
Buyers are urged and advised to examine any
lots carefully prior to the auction at our tem-
perature-controlled warehouse and can do
so by appointment. Please contact Zachys at
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.5803.8244 to set
up an appointment.

Bidder Registration

No person shall bid or buy in any auction
(or be shipped any property bought in any
auction) who has not agreed (either in writ-

ing or electronically) to be bound by the
Conditions of Sale and this Buying & Bidding
Information. If a prospective Buyer has not
previously bid with Zachys, a government
issued photo identification (such as National
Identity Card or Passport) may be required
prior to registration for any sale.

If a business organization registers to bid

in an auction, a Business Registration or a
Certificate of Incorporation and/or proof of
director may be required in order to obtain
a paddle. Zachys requires a valid credit card
for new registrants.

Prospective Buyers may be asked to supply
a bank reference to register for the auction.
To avoid delay in the release of purchases,
please prearrange check or credit approval
through our Finance Department at
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971.

Al bidders who wish to attend the auction
are asked to preregister for a paddle at
least two business days in advance of the
auction. If you plan to attend the auction,
a Bidder Pre Registration Form is provided
in this catalog or at zachys.com. Complete
and either email the form to bid@zachys.
com or asia@zachys.com or fax the form
to +1.914.713.8220 or +852.2530.1971 at
least two business days prior to the auction.
Bidders should arrive at least 30 minutes
before the scheduled sale of the lot on
which they plan to bid to retrieve a paddle.

Bidding

Lots are auctioned in consecutive numeri-
cal order, as they appear in the catalog. The
auctioneer will accept bids from (i) those
present in the saleroom, (i) absentee bid-
ders participating by telephone, online or

by written bids provided to Zachys prior to
the first session of the auction, or iii) live
over the internet. The auctioneer may also
execute bids on behalf of the Consignor's
reserve; however, under no circumstances
will the auctioneer place any bid on behalf of
the Consignor at or above the reserve. The
auctioneer will not identify bids placed on
behalf of the Consignor. Prospective Buyers
who have registered to bid by more than one
method (for example, both as an in-saleroom
and absentee bidder) must monitor all of
their bidding activities (including in-saleroom
bids, absentee bids, and online bids) to pre-
vent bidding against themselves. All bids are
final and will not be cancelled.

Bidding by Zachys

Zachys reserves the right to bid on any

lot on its own behalf, subject to the same
terms and conditions applicable to all other
Bidders.

Parcel Lots

A parcel is a sequence of lots carrying the
same estimates and consisting of the same
type, quantity, and bottle size. In this sale the
Buyer of the first lot of a parcel will have at
the discretion of the auctioneer, the option
to take any or all further lots in the parcel
for the same price. If the option is not exer-
cised on all lots in the same parcel, the auc-
tioneer will open bidding on the next unsold
lot and offer the Buyer of that lot the option
to take any or all of the remaining lots in the
parcel sequence. Bidding shall continue in
the same manner until all lots in the parcel
have been offered and declared sold or
unsold by the auctioneer. Live Online bidders
who purchase the first lot in a parcel will be
sent a message requesting that they choose
how many additional lots in the parcel they
would like to purchase. If the Live Online bid-
der does not respond to the message, the
auctioneer will open the next unsold lot in
the sequence.

Bids should be placed on the first lot in a
parcel. In the event that a bid is placed on

a subsequent lot, Zachys will attempt to
move the bid to the first lot in the parcel. An
unsuccessful bid on the first lot in a parcel
will be carried to the next lot and executed
on that lot. If unsuccessful again, the bid will
be carried to the next lot in the parcel until
all lots have been offered.

Online, Absentee, & Telephone Bids for
Live Auctions

Please note: Zachys offers the following ser-
vices as a convenience to clients. Zachys is
not responsible for any error in connection
with or failure to execute absentee, tele-
phone or online bids.

Online Bids

Live auctions will open for bidding on our
website at www.auction.zachys.com approxi-
mately 3-4 weeks before the scheduled live
auction date. Bids may be submitted online
during this period.

For live auctions, a maximum bid may be
entered online. You must confirm the bid to
submit it. To simplify the bidding process,
Zachys uses predetermined bidding incre-
ments. If a maximum bid is entered that does
not match a bidding increment, a message



will be displayed to provide the increments
that are closest to the bid entered. If a
maximum bid is submitted, bids will be placed
on your behalf only as much as is required
to ensure you remain the highest bidder (up
to your maximum bid). In cases when two
equivalent maximum bids are submitted, the
earlier one will hold.

All bids submitted online are immediately
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it
has been submitted.

Prospective Buyers may also bid during the
live auction on our website at www.auction.
zachys.com.

By registering and bidding on the internet,
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by
the Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no
responsibility for disputes or errors arising
from online bid activity. In the event of a dis-
pute, the auctioneer's declaration of winning
bid and paddle number shall be determina-
tive. In the event of communication delays
or failures, the auction will not be stopped.
Live online bidders should consider providing
Zachys with emergency absentee bids.

Absentee Bids

If you are unable to attend the auction in
person and wish to place bids, you may give
Zachys instructions in writing to bid on your
behalf. Zachys' representatives will then try
to purchase the lot or lots of your choice
for the lowest price possible, taking into
account the reserve price and other bids.
This service is free and confidential. To place
absentee bids, use the form provided herein
or at https://auction.zachys.com/. Be certain
to accurately record the lot numbers and
the highest hammer price you are willing to
pay for the lot.

Please note: Your bid amount does not
include Buyer's Premium or applicable sales
tax. Buyer's Premium and applicable sales tax
will be added to the hammer price of each
lot.

Absentee bids must be submitted in consec-
utive numerical order, or they will not be exe-
cuted. In addition, please use the bid incre-
ments included on the absentee bid form. If
bids are submitted incorrectly, Zachys will
round your bid up to the next increment.
Please place bids as early as possible and at
least 24 hours prior to the start of the first
session of the auction. In the event of identi-
cal bids, the earliest bid received will take
precedence. By registering and submitting
absentee bids, prospective Buyers agree to
be bound by the Conditions of Sale.

Telephone Bids

Prospective Buyers may bid by telephone
during the live sale. Telephone bids are
accepted only at Zachys' discretion and at
the prospective Buyer's risk. Because of lim-
ited phone lines in the saleroom, Zachys must
confirm arrangements for this service at
least 48 hours prior to the start of the first
session of the auction. At Zachys' discretion,

telephone bids may be limited to lots with a
value above 16,000 HKD or 2,000 USD and
may be recorded. By submitting a telephone
bid, prospective Buyers agree to be bound
by the Conditions of Sale.

Bidding in Timed Auctions

Bids can be submitted anytime during the
course of a timed auction on our website at
www.auction.zachys.com.

There are two ways to bid: (i) submit the
starting/next bid or (i) submit a maximum
bid. You must confirm the id to submit it.
To simplify the bidding process, Zachys
uses predetermined bidding increments.

If a maximum bid is entered that does not
match a bidding increment, a message will
be displayed to provide the increments that
are closest to the bid entered. If a maximum
bid is submitted, bids will be placed on your
behalf only as much as is required to ensure
you remain the highest bidder (up to your
maximum bid). In cases when two equivalent
maximum bids are submitted, the earlier one
will hold.

All bids submitted online are immediately
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it
has been submitted.

By registering and bidding on the internet,
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by
the Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no
responsibility for disputes or errors arising
from online bid activity.

Taxes

Buyers are responsible for the payment

of any tax, tariff, duty or other fee which
Zachys may be required by law to charge
or remit to any authority in respect of or in
connection with the sale.

All bids placed by Buyers are deemed to be
submitted exclusive of any sales tax which
shall (if required) be payable by the Buyer

at the appropriate rate. All such taxes shall
be paid by Buyer at the time of delivery to
Buyer at Zachys' licensed location. Because
title passes from Zachys to Buyer in the
state of New York (see Passage of Title and
Storage), all sales are subject to New York
sales taxes unless the goods are delivered to
the Buyer in another jurisdiction under the
authority of a permit issued by the recipient
state and the collection of sales taxes by the
state of the Buyer.

Buyers claiming exemption from sales, use

or other tax must provide Zachys with
documentation, which, in Zachys’ sole discre-
tion and judgment, is satisfactory evidence
of such exemption, prior to the release

of property to the Buyer. Buyers claiming
such exemption who are licensed dealers of
alcoholic beverages must submit resale cer-
tificates and a copy of their valid licenses to
Zachys prior to registering for the sale.

All questions regarding tax and exemp-
tions should be directed to Zachys
Finance Department at +1.914.874.8034 or
+852.2530.1971.

Owned or Guaranteed Property

Zachys offers property consigned by others
for sale at public auction. Occasionally, lots
are offered which have in the course of the
sale process become the property of Zachys

On rare occasions, Zachys may guarantee a
minimum price to the Consignor. Guaranteed
lots may also be sold subject to a reserve.

Successful Bid

The fall of the auctioneer's hammer indi-
cates the final bid, at which time the

Buyer assumes full responsibility for the

lot. Successful bidders will be notified

and invoiced within a few days of the sale.
Successful Buyers will pay the price of the
final bid plus a 25% Buyer's Premium plus any
applicable taxes for each lot purchased.

Payment

Payment for all invoices is due immediately
upon receipt.

For timed auction (“zCollections”) purchas-
es: Zachys will auto-charge the credit card
on file for the full invoice amount within 48

hours of the sale close.

For live auction purchases: Zachys will auto-
charge the credit card on file within 48
hours of the sale close.

In respect of all other purchases, buyers are
expected to pay for purchases or balances
within 14 calendar days of purchase for live
sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for
internet sales. At the end of this 14 or 7
calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys
reserves the right to charge the Buyer's
credit card on file for any amounts still due.

Zachys reserves the right to cancel the sale
of invoices still unpaid on the 31st day after
an auction.

For US auctions, payment is accepted in
United States Dollars.

For Hong Kong auctions, payment is accept-
ed in Hong Kong Dollars.

To request payment in another currency,
contact Zachys at +1.914.448.3026 or
+852.2530.1971. Zachys, in its sole discre-
tion, shall determine the currency exchange
rate.

Payment can be made by credit card or bank
wire transfer. In the event of third-party pay-
ments, Zachys may require an Authorization
Letter from both parties.

Payment by Credit Card

All charges are subject to acceptance by
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard,
American Express, Discover and Union Pay.
Payment can be made via phone by calling
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971.

Payments made by credit card will incur a 2%
processing fee.

When making payment via UnionPay, winning
bidder must sign the auction invoice and
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acknowledge that possession of the wine has
transferred from Zachys at time of payment.
Signature must be same as the one signed on
payslip.

Payment by Wire Transfer For US Auctions:

Zachys Wine Auctions Inc.
Bank: Hapoalim B.M. New York
1120 Avenue of Americas

New York, NY 10036

Account #: 01091461-01

ABA #: 026008866

SWIFT: POALUS33

For Hong Kong Auctions:

Beneficiary Bank: HSBC Hong Kong. 1 Queens
Road Central Hong

Kong Branch Beneficiary Bank SWIFT:
HSBCHKHHHKH Beneficiary

Bank Code: 004 (Optional)

Account Name: Zachys Asia Limited

Account #: 808481808838

When paying by wire transfer, please be sure
to reference the invoice number in the details
field.

Collection of Purchases

Buyers are expected to remove their prop-
erty within 14 calendar days of the auction.
Prospective Buyers' attention is drawn to the
Conditions of Sale, including Condition 9.

Collection & Delivery

It is the Buyer's responsibility to pick up pur-
chases or make shipping arrangements within
14 calendar days of the auction. Unless Buyer
is located in the state of New York, Zachys
will not automatically arrange for the delivery
of purchased products to buyer. For Buyers
located outside of the state of New York,
Zachys will deliver all alcoholic beverages
purchased to an independent New York stor-
age facility for the account of the buyer (see
Passage of Title and Storage).

After payment has been received, Zachys can
assist in the arrangement of packing, transit

insurance, and shipping at the Buyer's expense,

direction and request.

Please submit the Collection & Delivery Form
to expedite payment and delivery for auction
purchases.

Export/Import Permits

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction
may be subject to laws governing export from
the jurisdiction where the auction was held
and import restrictions of foreign countries.

Buyers should always check whether an export

license is required before exporting alcoholic
beverage products. It is the Buyer's sole
responsibility to obtain any relevant export or
import license. A delay in obtaining licenses
shall neither justify the rescission of any sale
nor excuse delay in providing full payment for
the lot. Local laws may prohibit the importa-
tion of some property and/or may prohibit
the resale of some property in the country of
importation; no such restriction shall justify

the rescission of any sale or delay in making full
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payment for the lot.
Delivery Restrictions

Prospective Buyers are also reminded that
various jurisdictions impose limitations on

the quantity of alcoholic beverage products
which may be purchased and brought into
their jurisdiction by a purchaser from another
jurisdiction, without requiring the purchaser,
a consignor or shipper to possess certain
licenses or permits. Zachys shall not as a con-
dition of sale assume any obligation or bear
any responsibility whatsoever for applying for
or obtaining the requisite permits or licenses
in the event the quantity purchased exceeds
said limitations. Therefore, all prospective
Buyers are strongly advised to investigate the
possibility of such limitations and to determine
the manner in which alcoholic beverages shall
be brought into the jurisdiction so as to com-
ply with all local requirements.

Shipment of Spirits

Prospective Buyers should be advised there
are certain restrictions regarding the ship-
ment of spirits. Many countries and states
impose limitations on quantity, high duties,
and/or taxes, and prospective Buyers should
be aware of export and import restrictions.

Auction Results

To obtain results for the auction, please refer
to www.auction.zachys.com.

Translation

The terms and conditions have originally been
drafted in English. In the event that any trans-
lation of the terms and conditions is prepared,
the provisions of the English version shall
prevail.



Conditions of Sale

These Conditions of Sale are Zachys' and the
Consignor's entire agreement with the Buyer
with respect to the property listed in this cata-
log. The Conditions of Sale and all other con-
tents of this catalog may be amended by posted
notices or oral announcements made during
the sale. The property will be offered by Zachys
as agent for the Consignor, unless the catalog
indicates otherwise. By participating in an auc-
tion, you agree to be bound by these terms and
conditions.

1

This catalog endeavors to describe the property
listed herein accurately. However, save as
otherwise expressly set out in these Conditions
of Sale, and to the fullest extent permissible by
law, Zachys and the Consignor shall not be liable
for any such description and expressly disclaim
any representation or warranty regarding

the origin, physical condition, merchantability,
fitness for a particular purpose, correctness
of catalog description, size, quality, condition,
rarity, authenticity, attribution, value, importance,
provenance, previous storage conditions or
historical relevance of any property herein.
Zachys further retains the absolute right

to amend at any time and in any manner any
description of any property contained in any
catalog and shall take reasonable steps to
inform Buyers of such change prior to the
conclusion of any purchase. Classifications in
the text are for identification purposes only and
based on standard sources. Buyers must make
appropriate allowances for natural variations in
ullages, conditions of cases, labels, corks and
wine. Each statement contained in any catalog
and each other statement, whether oral or
written, and whether made at an auction or

in an advertisement, bill of sale, addendum,
posting, notice, announcement or otherwise, is
a statement of opinion only and (subject to the
next sentence) shall not be relied upon by any
Buyer or otherwise be deemed a warranty or
representation.

Images appearing in this catalog or elsewhere
are for illustrative purposes only and may not

be relied upon to reveal imperfections in any
products. Zachys and the Consignor make no
representation or warranty, express or implied,
as to whether the Buyer acquires any copyright
or other reproduction rights in any property.

To the fullest extent permissible by law, neither
Zachys nor the Consignor shall be liable for
errors or omissions in the catalog or any supple-
mental material. Prospective Buyers are urged
and advised to inspect the property before the
auction, including the cases, labels, corks and
wines, and must satisfy themselves by inspec-
tion or other means as to all considerations
pertinent to any decision to place any bid. EACH
PRODUCT AND EACH LOT HEREIN IS SOLD
“AS 1S,” AND, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMISSIBLE BY LAW, BUYERS EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIM ANY RELIANCE ON ZACHYS, THE
CONSIGNOR, OR THE CATALOG. Under no

circumstances will substitutes be provided by
Zachys; including but not limited to in case of
breakage or error in catalog description. No
provision of the Buyer & Bidding Information or
these Conditions of Sale shall limit or exclude
Zachys' or the Consignor's liability for: (i) fraud:;
(ii) fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iii) death or
personal injury arising from its negligence.

2

The purchase price payable by the Buyer
(“Purchase Price”) will be the sum of the final
bid price (the “Hammer Price”), the Buyer's
Premium and the Protection Fee, when appli-
cable, together with any applicable sales tax. The
Buyer's Premium is 25% of the Hammer Price.
The Protection Fee is 1% of the Hammer Price
plus the Buyer's Premium.

3

Zachys reserves the right to withdraw any prop-
erty or cancel any sale before or at the sale and
shall have no liability whatsoever for such with-
drawal or cancellation.

4

Zachys reserves the right to reject any bid. The
highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer
will be the Buyer. In the event of any dispute
between bidders, or any other issue with respect
to the bidder, the auctioneer will have absolute
discretion to determine the successful bidder,
to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale or to
reoffer and resell the property in dispute. If any
dispute arises after the sale, Zachys' sale record
is conclusive.

5

In its sole discretion, Zachys may accept and
execute absentee bids (written bids submitted
to Zachys prior to the sale), telephone bids and
internet bids as a convenience to clients who are
not present at auction.

6

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots in this catalog
are offered subject to a reserve, which is the
minimum price the Consignor is willing to accept.
This amount is confidential and will not exceed
the low presale estimate Zachys shall act to pro-
tect the reserve by bidding through the auction-
eer. The auctioneer may open bidding on any lot
below the reserve by placing a bid on behalf of
the Consignor. The auctioneer may continue to
bid on behalf of the Consignor up to the amount
of the reserve, either by placing successive bids
or by placing bids in response to other bidders.

7

Al alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s
are sold in the state of New York, and title
passes to the buyer in the state of New York in
accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code.
Al sales are subject to NY sales taxes unless
the goods are delivered to the buyer in another
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit
issued by the recipient state and the collection
of sales taxes by the state of the purchaser.

If the Purchaser is a resident of a state other

than New York, all alcoholic beverage purchases
will be delivered to an independent New York
storage facility for the account of the buyer,
who may arrange with the facility to pick up the
inventory in person or arrange for delivery under
the law of the purchaser’s state or the ultimate
destination of the goods.

8a

Title to the offered lot passes to

the Buyer upon the fall of the auctioneer's ham-
mer and the announcement by the auctioneer
that the lot has been sold, subject to compli-
ance by the Buyer with all other Conditions of
Sale and the Buying & Bidding Information. Title
passes to Buyer in the state of New York, where
the sale takes place.

8b

The Protection Fee is 1% of the hammer price
plus the Buyer's Premium for all arranged deliver-
ies of purchased property. In return for payment
of the Protection Fee, purchased property will
be protected against breakage, loss, theft or fire
and other losses as covered by Zachys' insur-
ance while in transit to the Buyer's declared
point of destination. If Buyer elects to decline the
protection afforded by the Protection Fee, Buyer
thereupon assumes full risk and responsibility for
the lot while in transit.

9

No property may be removed from Zachys'
premises until Buyer has paid the Purchase Price
in full plus all other fees and taxes (inclusive of
any taxes due in the location of the auction on
Buyers who are not residents of such location)
and has satisfied such terms as Zachys, in its
sole discretion, shall require. Zachys reserves the
right to withhold all property until such time as
all outstanding amounts are paid in full from pur-
chases from any prior auction(s). Upon receipt
of full payment, Zachys will issue a Release Order,
which must be presented in order for Zachys

to release purchases made at auction. Subject
to the foregoing, all lots are to be paid for no
later than 4:30 PM (local time at the place of
the auction) on the fourteenth calendar day fol-
lowing the live sale, and on the seventh calendar
day following the internet sale, and removed
from Zachys' premises at Buyer's expense no
later than 90 calendar days after the date of
sale. If Buyer fails either to timely remove the
purchased lots from Zachys' premises or make
timely arrangements with New York Fine Wine
Storage to store the purchased lots, Zachys may
transfer such property to a public warehouse
for the account, and at the risk and expense, of
Buyer. If a lot has not been collected within 90
calendar days of the date of sale and Zachys
does not transfer the uncollected property to a
public warehouse, Buyer will be liable to Zachys
for interest, storage fees, and handling charges.

10

Zachys is not responsible for acts or omissions
by itself or others in packing or shipping, wheth-
er or not the carrier or packer is recommended
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by Zachys. Packing and handling of purchased
lots are entirely at the risk of Buyer. Zachys may,
at the request and direction of Buyer and for an
administrative fee, make arrangements for the
consolidated shipment by common carrier of the
purchased lots, provided that Zachys is not liable
in any way therefore.

"

If Buyer fails to comply with any of these
Conditions of Sale, Buyer will be in default and
Zachys may avail itself of all remedies available
by law, including, without limitation, the right

to (i) hold such defaulting Buyer liable for the
Purchase Price including all fees, charges and
expenses, (i) cancel the sale of that lot and

any other property sold to Buyer, (i) resell the
property without Reserve at public auction or
privately on reasonable notice to the Buyer,

(iv) pay the Consignor an amount equal to the
net proceeds payable in respect of the amount
bid by the defaulting Buyer and then resell the
property to a third party without Reserve at
public auction or privately on reasonable notice
to such Buyer, and/or (v) take such other action
as Zachys deems necessary or appropriate. If
Zachys resells the property pursuant to clause
(i) or (iv) above, the defaulting Buyer shall be
liable for the payment of any deficiency between
the Purchase Price and the price obtained upon
resale pursuant to clause (iii) and (iv) above and
all costs and expenses, including, without limita-
tion, warehousing, the expenses of both sales,
reasonable attorneys' fees, commissions, inciden-
tal damages and all other charges due hereunder.
In the event that such Buyer pays a portion of
the Purchase Price for any or all lots purchased,
Zachys shall apply the payment received to such
lot or lots that Zachys, in its sole discretion,
deems appropriate. Any Buyer who fails to com-
ply with these Conditions of Sale will be deemed
to have granted Zachys a security interest in, and
Zachys may retain as collateral security for such
Buyer's obligation to it, any property in Zachys'
possession owned by such Buyer. Zachys shall
have the benefit of all rights of a secured party
under the Uniform Commercial Code or appli-
cable law adopted in the jurisdiction where the
auction is held.

12

Payment will not be deemed to have been made in
full until Zachys has collected good funds. In the
event Buyer fails to pay any or all of the Purchase
Price for any lot within 30 calendar days of

sale and Zachys nonetheless elects to pay the
Consignor any portion of the sale proceeds,
Buyer acknowledges that Zachys shall have all of
the rights of the Consignor to pursue the Buyer
for any amounts paid to the Consignor, whether
at law, in equity, or under these Conditions of
Sale, or to cancel the sale of any lot unpaid 31
calendar days after sale.

13

Notwithstanding any other terms of these
Conditions of Sale, if within 3 calendar days of
the date of delivery of the property or 90 days
after the sale, Buyer notifies Zachys in writ-

ing of a claim that any lot is short, ullaged, or
has suffered breakage, then Zachys in its sole
discretion will decide any such claim as between

the Consignor and Buyer and may rescind the
sale and refund all or part of the Purchase Price
received. This does not affect any other rights
of the Buyer at law or under these Conditions
of Sale.

Notwithstanding any other terms of these
Conditions of Sale, if a Buyer purchased property
that is inauthentic and returns such property to
Zachys within 90 calendar days of the date of
delivery, then Zachys agrees to rescind the sale
and refund the Purchase Price received.

The benefit of this Condition of Sale 13 is not
assignable and shall be applicable only to the
original Buyer of the lot and not to subsequent
assigns, buyers, heirs, owners or others who have
acquired or may acquire an interest therein.

At its discretion, Zachys will not always cut the
bands on original packaging of younger wines. In
such cases, Zachys will not accept returns for
any issues the Buyer might discover after the
band is cut.

14

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction
may be subject to laws governing export from
the jurisdiction where the auction was held and
import restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers
should always check whether an export license
is required before exporting alcoholic beverage
products. It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to
obtain any relevant export or import license. A
delay in obtaining licenses shall neither justify
the rescission of any sale nor excuse delay in
providing full payment for the lot. Local laws may
prohibit the importation of some property and/or
may prohibit the resale of some property in the
country of importation; no such restriction shall
justify the rescission of any sale or delay in mak-
ing full payment for the lot.

15

Prospective Buyers are also reminded that vari-
ous jurisdictions impose limitations on the quan-
tity of alcoholic beverage products which may be
purchased and brought into their jurisdiction by
a purchaser from another jurisdiction, without
requiring the purchaser, a consignor or shipper
to possess certain licenses or permits. Zachys
and Consignor shall not as a condition of sale
assume any obligation or bear any responsibility
whatsoever for applying for or obtaining the reg-
uisite permits or licenses in the event the quan-
tity purchased exceeds said limitations.

Therefore, all prospective Buyers are strongly
advised to investigate the possibility of such
limitations and to determine the manner in which
alcoholic beverages shall be brought into the
jurisdiction so as to comply with all local require-
ments.

16a

For auctions that are held in New York, , the
respective rights and obligations of the parties
with respect to the Conditions of Sale and the
conduct of the auction shall be governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of New York. By participating in an auc-
tion, whether present in person or by agent, by
absentee bid, telephone bid, internet bid or other
means, Buyer shall be deemed to have consented

to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State Courts
of, and the Federal Courts sitting in, the State
and County of New York. For such auctions,
Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy against Zachys
and/or the Consignor for any dispute or injury
related to the auction or the property listed in
the catalog shall be the rescission of the sale
and the refund of the original Purchase Price
paid for the lot. This remedy shall be in lieu of any
other remedy which might otherwise be available
to Buyer as a matter of law or at equity, and nei-
ther Zachys nor the Consignor shall be liable, in
whole or in part, for any indirect, special, punitive,
incidental, or consequential damages, including,
without limitation, loss of profits.

16b

For auctions that are held in Hong Kong, the
respective rights and obligations of the parties
with respect to the Conditions of Sale and the
conduct of the auction shall be governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. By
participating in an auction, whether present in
person or by agent, by absentee bid, telephone
bid, internet bid or other means, Buyer shall

be deemed to have consented to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Courts of Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region. For such auctions, Buyer's
sole and exclusive remedy against Zachys and/or
the Consignor for any dispute or injury related to
the auction or the property listed in the catalog
shall be the rescission of the sale and the refund
of the original Purchase Price paid for the lot.
This remedy shall be in lieu of any other remedy
which might otherwise be available to Buyer as a
matter of law or at equity, and neither Zachys nor
the Consignor shall be liable, in whole or in part,
for any indirect, special, punitive, incidental, or
consequential damages, including, without limita-
tion, loss of profits.

17

All offers and sales of alcoholic beverage prod-
ucts by Zachys are subject to the local laws gov-
erning the sale of alcoholic beverage products in
the jurisdiction in which the auction takes place.

18

New York State law requires that Buyers of
alcoholic beverages must be at least 21 years of
age. Hong Kong law requires that Buyers of alco-
holic beverages must be at least 18 years of age.
Buyers should observe and comply with the appli-
cable laws relating to the purchase of alcoholic
beverages in the jurisdiction where the auction is
held. By participating in the auction, each Buyer
represents and warrants to Zachys that he, she
or it has the legal capacity to purchase, receive,
and possess any lot purchased.

19

Zachys does not ship alcoholic beverage prod-
ucts. As an accommodation to Buyers, Zachys
may arrange to have property packed, insured,
and delivered at Buyer's expense and direction,
but (other than as provided in Condition of Sale
8) Zachys shall have no liability or obligation for
shipping alcoholic beverage products. Zachys
makes no representation, and assumes no obliga-
tion, with respect to the legality of shipment of
alcoholic beverage products into any jurisdiction.
Zachys urges all Buyers to investigate and under-



stand the alcoholic beverage products shipping
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which
they intend the alcoholic beverage products to
be shipped prior to the purchase of alcoholic
beverage products at auction.

20

By participating in the auction, Buyer agrees with
Zachys and the Consignor that these Conditions
of Sale, together with any instrument captioned
() Buying & Bidding Information and (i) General
Catalog Notes published by Zachys and in effect
from time to time and which are incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Condition

of Sale, shall become the legal, valid, and bind-
ing obligation of the Buyer, enforceable in
accordance with their terms by Zachys and the
Consignor (who is both a party hereto and, with
respect to portions hereof between Buyer and
Zachys, an intended third-party beneficiary).

21

In the event any one or more of the provisions,

or any part or parts of a provision, of these
Conditions of Sale and/or the Buying & Bidding
Information is determined to be invalid or unen-
forceable in any respect, the validity and enforce-
ability of all remaining provisions and parts of
provisions shall not in any way be affected or
impaired.

22

If there is any inconsistency between the English
and translated version of the General Catalog
Notes, the Buying & Bidding Information, the
Conditions of Sale or all other relevant docu-
ments, forms, website or emails, the English ver-
sion shall prevail.

23

Title and Risk of Loss. For New York residents,
title and risk of loss to all goods shall pass to you
upon our transfer of the products to the appli-
cable carrier, or upon delivery to you if Zachys

is acting as the carrier. For non-New York resi-
dents, title and risk of loss to all goods shall pass
to you upon our delivery of the products to the
independent storage facility, upon your receipt of
the products from the Zachys premises, or upon
transfer to an applicable carrier or third party in
accordance with any alternative shipping/stor-
age methods you decide. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, Zachys reserves the right, exercisable
in its sole discretion, to refund or replace goods
damaged during shipment in accordance with
Section lI(b) of these Terms.

24

Tax. Sales tax will be applied to all Orders as
applicable. Seller makes no representation as to
the legal rights of anyone to deliver or import
any wines, alcoholic beverages or other goods
into any state. Because title passes from Zachys
to Buyer in the state of New York (see Passage
of Title and Storage; Title and Risk of Loss), all
sales are subject to New York sales taxes unless
the goods are delivered to the Buyer in another
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit issued
by the recipient state and the collection of sales
taxes by the state of the Buyer.
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General Catalog Notes

IN
BN
VTS
TS
U

JBTS

S

UMs
MS
LS

A

Level/Ullage Descriptions & Interpretations

IN

BN

VTS

TS

JBTS

us
of

UMS

MS

LS

Into Neck: Excellent for a wine of any age.

Bottom Neck: Excellent for a wine of 10 years or older.
Very Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 10 years or older.
Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 25 years or older.

Just Below Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 30 years
or older.

Upper Shoulder: Slight natural reduction through easing

cork and evaporation through cork and capsule. Very good
for any wine over 40 years old. Excellent for any wine over
50 years of age.

Upper-Mid Shoulder: Good for any wine 50-60 years
of age.

Mid Shoulder: Probably some weakening of the cork. Very
good for wines over 50-60 years of age. Estimates usually
take this into account.

Low Shoulder: Some weakening of cork acceptable if
wine or label is exceptionally rare or interesting.

Because of the slope of shoulder, it is imprac-
tical to describe levels of Burgundy-shaped
bottles as into neck, etc. Wherever appropriate,
the level between capsule and wine will be mea-
sured and cataloged in centimeters.

The condition and drinkability of Burgundy are
less affected by ullage than its equivalent from
Bordeaux. For example, a 5 to 7Tcm. ullage in a
50 year old Burgundy can be considered normal,
indeed good for that age; and 3.5 to 4cm., excel-
lent for that age.

Champagne bottle measurements are done from
the bottom of the foil to the level of the wine.

_abel & Capsule Conditions

Labels and capsules can become soiled, stained, or otherwise marked, especially with wines over 20 years of age. Unless oth-
erwise noted, label conditions will be appropriate for age, but Buyers should note that normal staining, discoloration or other
conditions may not be noted if such conditions are appropriate for the age of the label. Potential Buyers are invited to make

appointments to inspect wines personally.



Special Notices

Though every effort is made to describe
or measure the levels of older vintages,
corks over 20 years old begin to lose
their elasticity and levels can change
between cataloguing and sale. Old corks
have also been known to fail during or
after shipment. We therefore repeat
that there is always a risk of cork failure
with old wines, and Zachys assumes no
responsibility for this.

Under no circumstances can an
adjustment of price or credit be made
after delivery, except as provided in
Paragraph 13 of the Conditions of Sale
in this catalog.

Unless otherwise stated, Bordeaux are
Chateau bottled.

It is Zachys' general policy to describe
levels for vintages prior to 1990. Unless
otherwise noted, ullage levels will be
appropriate for age.

At Zachys discretion, we will not
always cut the bands on original
packaging of younger wines. In such
cases all wines are sold AS IS and will
not accept returns for any issues the
buyer's might discover after the band
is cut.

At times, bottle numbers will be cov-
ered in photos to protect consignor
anonymity.

Tasting Notes & Comments

Quotations marked AG are by Antonio
Galloni from www.vinous.com

Quotations marked AJ are from ‘The
New France,' copyright 2002, by
Andrew Jefford, published by Octopus
Publishing Group.

Quotations marked BH are by Allen
Meadows from www.burghound.com.

Quotations marked CC are from ‘Céte
d'Or', copyright 1997, “The Vine' publi-
cation by Clive Coates, or ‘Grand Vin',
copyright 1995.

Quotations marked JBG are from
‘View From the Cellar' by John Gilman,
copyright 2006-2020, available from
ibgilman@ix.netcom.com.

Quotations marked JL are from
‘California Wine', copyright 1999,
published by Wine Spectator Press by
James Laube.

Quotations marked JS are by James
Suckling from www.jamessuckling.com.

Quotations marked MB are from
‘Vintage Wine' by Michael Broadbent
published by Harcourt, text copyright
Michael Broadbent, 2002.

Quotations marked RH are from Roy

Hersh from www.fortheloveofport.com.

Quotations marked RJ are from The
Richard Juhlin Champagne Club by
Richard Juhlin at www.champagneclub.
com.

Quotations marked RN are from “The
Great Domaines of Burgundy' by
Remington Norman, published by Henry
Holt & Company, 1st American edition
1993.

Quotations marked RP are by Robert
M. Parker, Jr. from ‘Wines of the
Rhoéne Valley' written by Robert M.
Parker, Jr. published by Simon &
Schuster, copyright 1997; ‘Bordeaux’
written by Robert M. Parker, Jr. pub-
lished by Simon & Schuster, copyright
1998; ‘Parker's Wine Buyer's Guide' or
‘The World's Greatest Wine Estates',
published by Simon & Schuster, copy-
right 2005.

Quotations marked WA are from
The Wine Advocate all by Robert M.
Parker, Jr. and tasting note dated.

Quotations marked WS are from Wine
Spectator's ‘Ultimate Guide to Buying
Wine', copyright 1998, from Wine
Spectator magazine or Wine Spectator
online, all published by M. Shanken
Communications, Inc.

Quotations by Zachys affiliates are
marked as follows:

AM = Andrew McMurray
CA = Charles Antin

CW = Ching Wong

DK = Dora Kam

ER = Emily Rosenberg

FH = Fritz Hatton

GT = Geoffrey Troy

JBS = Julia Banks Soriano
JZ = Jeff Zacharia

MM = Michael Moser
SC = Simon Choi

SJ = Stu Jakub

Tasting notes are included in this cata-
log as a courtesy to bidders. Zachys
cannot be held responsible for any
errors or omissions.
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Collection, Delivery & Storage of Wine

Wines should be collected within 90 days after
the auction at which they were purchased, after
which time they will be automatically transferred
to a storage account and incur storage fees.

For US Auctions
Passage of Title

All alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s
are sold in the state of New York, and title

passes to the buyer in the state of New York in
accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code.
All sales are subject to NY sales taxes unless

the goods are delivered to the buyer in another
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit

issued by the recipient state and the collection
of sales taxes by the state of the purchaser. If
the Purchaser is a resident of a state other than
New York, all alcoholic beverage purchases will
be delivered to an independent New York storage
facility for the account of the buyer, who may
arrange with the facility to pick up the inventory
in person or arrange for delivery under the law of
the purchaser’s state or the ultimate destination
of the goods.

Storage

Wine purchased at auction is stored at New York
Fine Wine Storage (NYFWS) located in Port
Chester, New York. The 55,000 square foot
warehouse is equipped with a state-of-the-art
alarm system that is monitored 24 hours a day,

T days a week. A refrigeration system provides
an ideal temperature, and all wines are protected
with a temperature alarm system, as well as a
backup generator. Rates are competitive, and
the merchandise will not have to be moved to
another location.

For further information or directions, please call
NYFWS at 914.874.8068.

Pickup

Wines can be picked up from Zachys Port
Chester facility between the hours of 9 AM and
5 PM Monday through Friday, provided that pay-
ment for the lots has been received. Buyers can
arrange to collect their wine by appointment by
phoning Zachys at 914.448.3026. Please provide
at least 72 hours notice before coming to collect
your purchases. Any additional packaging and/
or handling that is required or requested will be
subject to processing fees.

Delivery

Purchases will not automatically be shipped.
Once payment has been received, arrangements
can be made to deliver the wines to the Buyer

to the primary shipping address on the account.
For further information or collection and delivery
assistance, please call 914.448.3026 or email auc-
tion@zachys.com.

Original wooden cases and original cartons,
when available, will be shipped automatically,
unless instructed otherwise. Please inquire for
rates of shipping original packaging when making
arrangements.

Zachys can assist you in making arrangements
to have the wine purchased at auction shipped.
All shipments and pickups will be subject to a 1%
Shipping Protection Fee charge. This Shipping
Protection Fee provides protection against only
breakage, theft or fire as covered by Zachys
insurance with respect to purchased property
packed, shipped and delivered pursuant to
arrangements made by Zachys. Zachys and its
forwarding agents cannot be held responsible
for any other changes to the wines during ship-
ment. Loss or breakage resulting from shipping
that Zachys has arranged must be reported to
Zachys in writing within three days of delivery
of the property, which must be examined in the
presence of the carrier on arrival.

To insure the safety of the wines, it may be nec-
essary in some shipments to repack the wines in
protective shipping containers and to ship the
wooden cases separately at an additional charge.

Buyers are also reminded that various jurisdic-
tions impose limitations on the quantity of alco-
holic beverages which may be purchased and
brought into their jurisdiction by a purchaser
from another jurisdiction, without requiring the
purchaser, a consignor or shipper to possess
certain licenses or permits. Zachys makes no
representation, and assumes no obligation, as to
the legality of shipment of alcoholic beverages
into any jurisdiction. Zachys urges all Buyers to
investigate and understand the wine shipping
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which
they intend the wine to be shipped prior to the
purchase of wines at auction. The protection
afforded by the Shipping Protection Fee does
not cover confiscation by any government or law
enforcement agency as a result of alleged viola-
tions of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers.

Zachys will take precaution to ensure the safety
of wines against inclement weather conditions.
This may include delaying shipments during times
of extreme high or low temperatures.

Common shipping arrangements include
Common Carrier, Consolidated Shipments and
Dedicated Shipments.

Dedicated Shipments

Domestic Private Carrier in temperature-con-
trolled Truck

Quotes vary based upon quantity and destina-
tion. Please contact us at auction@zachys.com
or 914.448.3026 to obtain a quote.

International Dedicated

Zachys can assist with shipments to many inter-
national destinations. Quotes vary based upon
quantity and destination. Please contact us at
auction@zachys.com or 914.448.3026 to obtain
a quote.

For Hong Kong Auctions
Storage

Wine purchased at HK auctions is stored at our
wine warehouse in Hong Kong. The warehouse
is equipped with a state-of-the-art alarm sys-
tem that is monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week. The refrigeration system provides an ideal
temperature, and all wines are protected with a
temperature alarm system, as well as a back-up
generator. There are also security guards on site
24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Rates are com-
petitive, and the merchandise will not have to be
moved to another location. For further informa-
tion, please email us at asia@zachys.com or call us
at 852.2530.1971.

Pickup

Wines can be picked up from the Zachys Asia
warehouse between the hours of 9:30 AM and
5:00 PM Monday through Friday, provided that
payment for the lots has been received. Buyers
can arrange to collect their wine by appointment
by phoning Zachys at 852.2530.1971. Please
provide at least 72 hours’ notice before coming
to collect your purchases. Note there is a gate
fee charge when picking up from warehouse.
Please contact us at asia@zachys.com or call us
at 852.2530.1971 for details.

Please Note: For pickups, any additional packag-
ing and/ or handling that is required or requested
will be subject to processing fees.

Delivery

Once payment has been received, arrangements
can be made to deliver the wines to the Buyer.
Purchases will not automatically be shipped.
Please email the Collection & Delivery Form
(found in this catalog) to asia@zachys.com. For
further information on delivery cost within Hong
Kong or collection and delivery assistance, please
call 852.2530.1971 or email asia@zachys.com.
Zachys can assist you in making arrangements

to have the wine purchased at auction shipped.
Al shipments will be subject to a 1% Shipping
Protection Fee charge. This Shipping Protection
Fee provides protection against only breakage,
theft or fire as covered by Zachys insurance with
respect to purchased property packed, shipped,
and delivered pursuant to arrangements made

by Zachys. Zachys and its forwarding agents
cannot be held responsible for any other changes
to the wines during shipment. Loss or breakage
resulting from shipping that Zachys has arranged



must be reported to Zachys in writing within
three days of delivery of the property, which must
be examined in the presence of the carrier on
arrival. To ensure the safety of the wines, it may
be necessary in some shipments to repack the
wines in protective shipping containers and to
ship the wooden cases separately at an additional
charge. Buyers are also reminded that various
jurisdictions impose limitations on the quantity

of alcoholic beverages which may be purchased
and brought into their jurisdiction by a purchaser
from another jurisdiction, without requiring the
purchaser; a consignor or shipper to possess
certain licenses or permits. Zachys makes no
representation, and assumes no obligation, as to
the legality of shipment of alcoholic beverages
into any jurisdiction. Zachys urges all Buyers to
investigate and understand the wine shipping
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which
they intend the wine to be shipped prior to the
purchase of wines at auction. The protection
afforded by the Shipping Protection Fee does
not cover confiscation by any government or law
enforcement agency as a result of alleged viola-
tions of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers.

Delivery Charges

Please email asia@zachys.com or give us a call
at 852.2530.1971 for local and overseas delivery
costs.

Consolidated Shipments

Zachys offers consolidated sea shipments
between Port Chester and Hong Kong several
times a year. Subsidized consolidated air shipping
is also available along those routes at a rate of
HK$115 per 0.75L. Currency is determined by the
origin of the shipment.

Dedicated Delivery

Zachys can assist with shipments to many inter-
national destinations. Quotes vary based upon
quantity and destination.

Please contact us at auction@zachys.com or
914.448.3026 to obtain a quote.

Special Notices:

Delivery charges will include any applicable

tax, duty, tariffs, or other fees as required by
laws. Buyers are responsible for import tariffs at
the destination country.

Export/Import Permits

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction

may be subject to laws governing export from
the jurisdiction where the auction was held and
import restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers
should always check whether an export license

is required before exporting alcoholic beverage
products. It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to
obtain any relevant export or import license. A
delay in obtaining licenses shall neither justify

the rescission of any sale nor excuse delay in
providing full payment for the lot. Local laws may
prohibit the importation of some property and/
or may prohibit the resale of some property in the
country of importation; no such restriction shall
justify the rescission of any sale or delay in making
full payment for the lot.

Currency of fulfilment and applicable fees are
determined by the origin of the shipment.

Zachys is not responsible for any acts or omis-
sions of any shipper with whom Buyer, not
Zachys, has made arrangements to pack, ship
or deliver purchased lots, including, without
limitation, any packing, shipping or delivery of
purchased lots.

Adult signature is required for all shipments.

Please contact our Customer Service
Department at +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971
or by email at auction@zachys.com or asia@
zachys.com with inquiries or for more information.
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Sale Date/Sale Code (o be entered by client):

Bidder Pre-Registration

Due to the recent Supreme Court ruling on sales tax, unless customer purchases are being shipped out of the country, Zachys will now collect appropriate sales
tax on all orders delivered in states where Zachys is licensed or hold permits, regardless of where customers are shipping their purchases. Please see the web
site or auction catalog for the full terms and conditions.

For internal use only.

If you plan to attend the auction, please fill out this form and email it to auction@zachys.com prior to the first session of the auction. Please refer to Conditions
of Sale printed in the catalog for this sale.

Invoice Information %: (Applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)

Family Name Given Name

Name (as it will appear on the invoice) Sale ID Client Number
Street Address City State Zip Code Country

Daytime Telephone Fax Number Email address

Shipping Address (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please please call +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971, or email auction@zachys.com / asia@zachys.com in order to
arrange for payment and expedite the shipment of your purchases.

1 Same as invoice address 1 Address if different from above

Family Name Given Name
Name (as it will appear on the invoice)

Street Address City State Zip Code Country

Daytime Telephone Fax Number Email address

Tax Exempt (Proper documentation required to waive taxes)

Q New York Q California

Payment

Payment for all invoices is due immediately upon receijpt: Zachys will auto-charge the crediit card on file within 48 hours of the sale close. In respect of all other purchases,
buyers are expected fo pay for purchases or balances within 74 calendar days of purchase for live sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for internet sales. At the end of
this 74 or 7 calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys reserves the right fo charge the Buyer's credit card on file for any amounts still due.

Payment can be made by crediit card or bank wire transfer: In the event of third-party payments, Zachys may require an Authorization Letter from both parties. When paying
by wire fransfer; please be sure fo reference the invoice number in the details field.

Payment by Credit Card
All charges are subject to acceptance by Zachys and the applicable credit card company. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover
and Union Pay. Payment can be made via phone by calling +1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971.

Payments made by credit card will incur a 2% processing fee.

QO HKID Card Driver's License ID Number:

Please charge my card for purchases up to US20,000/HK$200,000 automatically after the sale.

0 Amex 0 Visa amc Q Discover (US Only) Q Union Payx (HK Only) 1 Passport Q Other

*Card must be present upon payment

Number Expiration Date cvVv
Name as it appears on card Billing address for credit card

Bank Name Contact Branch
Account Number Telephone

Q| authorize the above bank to release account information to Zachys

1 agree (either in writing or electronically) that | will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to be bound by, Zachys' “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Condiitions of Sale,”
and “General Catalog Notes” set forth in the catalog. This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Condlitions of
Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes” are amended, all future auctions in which | bid. In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of
Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes,” | will agree (either in writing or electronically) to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the
“Buying & Bidding Information,” "“Condiitions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required) Date

#Trade: Invoice Name and Address must agree with your state or local sales tax exemption certificate and liquor license.



Sale Date/Sale Code (o be entered by client):

Absentee Bid Form

Zachys is requested to bid on the following
lots up to the price stated. All lots are to be
purchased at the lowest possible price, sub-
ject to other absentee bids and competitive
bidding of those in attendance. | understand
that if my bid is successful, the purchase
price payable will be the sum of the final bid,
a Buyer’s Premium of 256% of the final bid,
and a 1% Protection Fee when applicable,
together with any state, local or other taxes
due thereon.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on
the terms of and subject to the Conditions
of Sale and Buying & Bidding Information
set forth in this catalog.

In the event of duplicate bids, the earliest
bid takes priority. Absentee bids will be
accepted until the deadline noted at the
top of this form. Telephone bids are also
accepted and are subject to the same dead-
line. To place

absentee bids online, please visit
www.zachys.com/auctions.

Payment

Payment for all invoices is due immediately
upon receipt. Zachys will auto-charge the
credit card on file within 48 hours of the
sale close. In respect of all other purchases,
buyers are expected to pay for purchases
or balances within 14 calendar days of pur-
chase for live sales and 7 calendar days of
purchase for internet sales. At the end of
this 14 or 7 calendar-day period (as appli-
cable), Zachys reserves the right to charge
the Buyer's credit card on file for any
amounts still due.

Payment can be made by credit card or
bank wire transfer. In the event of third-
party payments, Zachys may require an
Authorization Letter from both par-

ties. When paying by wire transfer, please be
sure to reference the invoice number in the
details field.

Payment by Credit Card

All charges are subject to acceptance by
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard,
American Express, Discover and Union Pay.
Payment can be made via phone by calling
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971.

Payments made by credit card will incur a
2% processing fee.

In the event a charge or check is not
accepted by the appropriate financial insti-
tution, Buyer remains liable for all amounts
owed on date due.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service
without charge as a convenience and
with the understanding that Zachys is not
responsible for any failure fo execute bids
or any errors

or omissions in connection therewith.

Bids must be received no later than 5:00 PM ET the day prior to the auction
start date. Email your bids to bid@zachys.com.

Bids will be confirmed by email no later than 5:00 PM ET the day prior to the auction. If
you do not receive confirmation, please call 914.448.3026. Bids submitted after this dead-
line may not be confirmed.

Invoice Information

Billing Name (/nvoice details cannot be changed after the sale) Sale ID Client
Number

Address

Address

City State Zip Country

Daytime phone Fax (For Bid Confirmation)

Evening or Mobile Phone Email Address

Shipping Information (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please call 914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971 or
email auction@zachys.com in order to arrange for payment and expedite the shipment of
your purchases.

Q Same as invoice address Q Address if different from above

Name

Address

City State Zip Country
Daytime Telephone Fax Number Email

Address

Credit Information

Name of Bank(s) Account Number(s)

Name of Account Officer(s) Bank Telephone Number

Credit Card Number
CVvVv

We accept American Express, Visa, MasterCard, and Discover.

Expiration Date

Name as it appears on card Billing address for credit card

Q | authorize the above bank to release account information to ZWA.

| agree (either in writing or electronically) that | will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to

be bound by, Zachys’ "Buying & Bidding Information,” "Condiitions of Sale,” and “General Catalog
Notes” set forth in the catalog. This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until

the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes” are
amended, all future auctions in which | bid. In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding
Information,” “Condiitions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes,” | will agree (either in writing or
electronically) to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the
“Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required) Date



Sale Date/Sale Code (o be entered by client):

NAME (required)

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND PLACE BIDS IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER.

Please use the bid increments provided below. Any bids placed out of the increment will be rounded up to the next increment.
*Use middle column (“# OF LOTS REQUIRED”) only when placing bids for parcel lots. Please visit zachys.com to see any addenda
to the catalog.

Parcel Lots Only: | Maximum Bid Parcel Lots Only: | Maximum Bid Parcel Lots Only: | Maximum Bid
Lot # # of lots in$ per lot Lot # # of lots in$ per lot Lot # # of lots in$ per lot
required® as cataloged required*® as cataloged required* as cataloged

Bid Increments

The auctioneer retains the right to call bids
at his own discretion but the following give
Buyers an indication of the bid steps used in
the auction and required for all absentee bids.

up to $500 by 20's
$500-$1,000 by 50's
$1,000-2,000 by 100's
$2,000-5,000 by 200's
$5,000-10,000 by 500's
$10,000-20,000 by 1000's
$20,000-50,000 by 2000's
$50,000-100,000 by 5000's
$100,000-200,000 by 10,000's
$200,000-500,000 by 20,000's

$500,000-1,000,000 by 50,000's

$1,000,000 and above by 100,000's

*Please refer to Buying and Bidding Information for an explanation of Parcel Lots.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service without charge as a convenience and with the understanding that Zachys is not responsible
for any failure fo execute bids or any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

FIRST TIME BUYERS

Zachys may require front and back copies of all credit cards for new buyers along with picture identification. If a business organization
registers for this sale, a Business Registration or a certificate of incorporation and proof of director may be required in addition to this
form.



Index By Region & Producer

Alsace

Trimbach

1989 Riesling Clos Ste Hune Vendanges Tardive Trimbach (750ml).................. 590

Australia

Penfolds

1985 Penfolds Grange Hermitage (750ml) 645

1986 Penfolds Grange (T50ml) 644

1987 Penfolds Grange Hermitage (T50ml) (1549)

1988 Penfolds Grange Hermitage (750ml) (1549)

1989 Penfolds Grange Hermitage (T50ml) (1549)

1990 Penfolds Grange (750ml) 1548

2001 Penfolds Grange (7T50ml) 193

2002 Penfolds Grange (750ml) 194

Torbreck

2009  Torbreck Run Rig (750ml) 484

Bordeaux

Angélus

1990 Chateau Angélus (750ml) 893, 894, 895

1993 Chateau Angélus (750ml) 896

1994 Chateau Angélus (T50mM1) ...oooooooreoeocecesecccrriccrnnn 897, 898, 899, 900, 901, 902
Chateau Angélus (1.5L) 903

1995 Chateau Angélus (375ml) 904, 905, 906

2000  Chateau Angélus (750ml) 907

2006 Chateau Angélus (750ml) 908, 909, 910

Ausone

1992 Chateau Ausone (750ml) 805, 806

2000  Chateau Ausone (750ml) 807

Beauséjour Duffau Lagarosse

1990 Chateau Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse (T50m1) .........coo.vvvecceeeeesessnrrreerrneenes o1

Bellevue Mondotte

2005  Chateau Bellevue Mondotte (750ml) 912

Beychevelle

1982 Chateau Beychevelle (T50MD) ... 604, 605, 606, 607, 608

Calon Ségur

1928 Chateau Calon Ségur (750ml) 913

1961 Chateau Calon Ségur (750ml) 914

1982 Chateau Calon Ségur (T50mMD).......cccoommrrrrrrrrrrreveennns 609, 610, 611, 612, 613, 915

1995 Chateau Calon Ségur (750ml) 916

2000  Chateau Calon Ségur (750ml) 917

Canon

1950 Chateau Canon (750ml) 918

1953 Chateau Canon (750ml) 919

1955 Chateau Canon (750ml) 920

1982 Chateau Canon (750ml) 614

1989 Chateau Canon (750ml) 921, 922

Certan De May

1982 Chateau Certan de May (750ml) 923, 924, 925

Cheval Blanc

1948 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 808, 809
1955 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 585
1964 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 810
1983 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 8
1989 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 812
1990 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 813, 814
1094 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 815
1995 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 816, 817, 818
Le Petit Cheval (T50ml) 825, 826
1998 Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 819, 820, 821
Le Petit Cheval (T50ml) 827, 828, 829
2000  Chateau Cheval Blanc (750ml) 8292, 823, 824
Climens
2001 Chateau Climens (750ml) 137
Clinet
1989 Chateau Clinet (750ml) 926
1990 Chateau Clinet (750ml) 997
1995 Chateau Clinet (750ml) 928
Clos Fourtet
2005  Chateau Clos Fourtet (T50ml) 929
Clos L'Eglise
2000  Chateau Clos L'Eglise (750ml) 930
2005  Chateau Clos L'Eglise (750ml) 931, 932
Cos D'Estournel
1982 Chateau Cos d'Estournel (750ml) 933, 934, 935

2000  Chateau Cos d'Estournel (375ml).
Chateau Cos d'Estournel (750ml).

..936, 937, 938, 939, 940
Ol1, O42, OL3, OLk, O45, OLG, O4T

2003  Chateau Cos d'Estournel (T50ml) 949, 950, 951
Chateau Cos d'Estournel (375ml) o48
2005 Chateau Cos d'Estournel (750ml). .03, 94 952 953 954
Chateau Cos d'Estournel (3L) 25

2008 Chateau Cos d'Estournel (750ml).
Duclot

....955, 9566, 957, 958, 959, 960

2010 Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection Assortment Case 2010 9 bottles
(750ml) (26)

Ducru-Beaucaillou

1961 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 647
1982 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 648
1094 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 961
2000  Ducru-Beaucaillou (T50ml) 962, 963
2003 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 964
2008 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 965, 966, 967
2014 Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml) 27,28
Duhart-Milon Rothschild

1947 Chateau Duhart-Milon Rothschild (T50ml) 968
Faugeres

2000  Chateau Peby Faugeres (750ml) 969
Figeac

1967 Chateau Figeac (750ml) 970
1990 Chateau Figeac (T50ml) oM
1998 Chateau Figeac (750ml) 972
2018 Chateau Figeac (6L) 218
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Grand-Puy-Lacoste

1982
1990

Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste (750ml)

615

Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste (750ml)

973

Gruaud-Larose

1982 Chateau Gruaud-Larose (T50M0).......o.ccovoemvvvcceenenns 616, 617, 618, 619
2009 Chateau Gruaud-Larose (7T50ml) 94
Haut-Brion
1959 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 586
1966 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 595, 830
1970 Chateau Haut-Brion (3L) 596
1986 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 831
1997 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 660
1998 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 832
2004  Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 833
2008  Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 834
2009 Chateau Haut-Brion (750ml) 835, 836, 837
2015 Chateau Haut-Brion Blanc (750ml) 003
2018 Chateau Haut-Brion (3L) 212
Chateau Haut-Brion (6L) 213, 214, 215
L'Eglise Clinet
1998 Chateau L'Eglise Clinet (750ml) 1013
L'Evangile
1970 Chateau L'Evangile (750ml) 1035
191 Chateau L'Evangile (T50ml) 1036
1982 Chateau L'Evangile (750ml) 1037
1983 Chateau L'Evangile (750ml) 1038
1985 Chateau L'Evangile (750ml) 1039
1998 Chateau L'Evangile (7T50ml) 1040
2000  Chateau L'Evangile (750ml) 1041
2018 Chateau L'Evangile (6L) 200
La Conseillante
1970 Chateau La Conseillante (T50ml) 975, 976, 977
1990 Chateau La Conseillante (750ml) 649, 978
2018 Chateau La Conseillante (6L) 219
La Fleur De Gay
2000  Chateau La Fleur de Gay (750ml) 979
La Fleur Petrus
1998 Chateau La Fleur Petrus (750ml) 980
2000  Chateau La Fleur Petrus (750ml) 981
2009  Chateau La Fleur Petrus (T50ml) 982, 983
La Mission Haut-Brion
1985 Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion (T50ml) o84
1994 Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml) 985
1995 Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml) 986
1998 Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml) 987
La Tour Haut-Brion
1985 Chateau La Tour Haut-Brion (750ml) 988
Lafite Rothschild
1945 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 579
1949 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 580
1955 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 581, 838
1959 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 582, 755
1985 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 839
1986 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (375ml) 840, 841, 842
Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50m1) ..., 216, 843, 844
1990 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 1,575
1996 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 2, 845
1998 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 846
2000  Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 3

2003  Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 763
Chateau Lafite Rothschild (BT5mM).......oooorrrreeeeeeeeececeeseee 847, 848, 849, 850
2005  Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 4
2009  Chateau Lafite Rothschild (750ml) 5
2014 Chateau Lafite Rothschild (T50ml) 6
Lafleur
1975 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 989
1979 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 990
1983 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 991
1985 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 992
1990 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 993
Chateau Pensees de Lafleur (750ml). 996, 997
1994 Chateau Lafleur (750ml) 994, 995
Lafon Rochet
1955 Chateau Lafon Rochet (750ml) 998
Latour
1959 Chateau Latour (750ml) 7, 851, 852, 853
1962 Chateau Latour (7T50ml) 854
1964 Chateau Latour (1.5L) 597
1966 Chateau Latour (1.5L) 598
1970 Chateau Latour (750ml) 599, 600, 601
1975 Chateau Latour (7T50ml) 602
1982 Chateau Latour (750ml) 603
1985 Chateau Latour (750ml) 855
1990 Les Forts de Latour (750ml) 871
1993 Chateau Latour (T50ml) 856
1994 Chateau Latour (750ml).................... 857, 858, 859, 860, 861, 862, 863, 864
1995 Chateau Latour (750ml) 865
1996 Chateau Latour (750ml) 866
2000  Chateau Latour (T50ml) 867
2003  Chateau Latour (750ml) 868
2004  Chateau Latour (T50ml) 870
Chateau Latour (375ml) 869
2005  Chateau Latour (750ml) 9
Latour A Pomerol
1955 Chateau Latour a Pomerol (750ml) 999, 1000
2000 Chateau Latour a Pomerol (750ml)....... 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006
Le Dome
2010 Chateau Le Dome (750ml) 1007
Le Pin
1986 Le Pin (750ml) 1008
1988 Le Pin (T50ml) 1009
1994 Le Pin (750ml) 1010, 101
1995 Le Pin (750ml) 29
1997 Le Pin (750ml) 1012
Léoville Barton
1982 Chateau Léoville Barton (750ml) 620, 621
2000 Chateau Léoville Barton (750ml) 1014, 1015, 1016
2003  Chateau Léoville Barton (750ml) 1017

Léoville Las Cases

1982
1989
2000

2001
2003
2004

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (750m0)....

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (750ml)

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (750ml)....

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (375ml)

622, 623, 624, 625
..1018, 1019, 1020
1022, 1023, 1024
1021

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (T50ml)

1025

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (375ml)

1026

Chateau Léoville Las Cases (T50ml)

1027, 1028

Léoville Poyferré

1982
2000
2003

Chateau Léoville Poyferré (750ml)..................

Chateau Léoville Poyferré (750ml)

..................... 626, 627, 628, 629

1029, 1030

Chateau Léoville Poyferré (750ml).......cccoc.......

1031, 1032, 1033, 1034



Lynch-Bages

1996
2000

Chateau Lynch-Bages (750ml)

1042

Chateau Lynch-Bages (T50mD).........cccoooveeeeree.

Magrez Fombrauge

.............. 1043, 1044, 1045, 1046

2005  Petrus (T50ml) 22
2007 Petrus (750ml) 487
2009 Petrus (750ml) 705

Pichon-Baron

1996 Chateau Pichon-Baron (750ml) 1070, 1071, 1072

2000 Chateau Magrez Fombrauge (TB0MD).coveccee. 1047, 1048, 1049, 1050 2000 Chateau Pichon-Baron (750mi) 1073, 107%. 1075, 1076
Margaux 2006  Chateau Pichon-Baron (750ml) 1077, 1078
2008  Chateau Pichon-Baron (750ml) 1079, 1080, 1081
1982 Chateau Margaux (750ml) 872 X ) : :
1983 Chateau Margaux (5L) 750 2012 Chateau Pichon-Baron (750ml) 1082, 1083, 1084
1985 Chateau Margaux (750ml) 873 Pichon Lalande
1222 82?2%“ margaux gggmg :;g 1996  Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml)....... 1085, 1086
0000 Che’]teau Margaux (750ml) 876 2000  Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml)......................1087
o a,”ea“R argac;‘XChAtm v s w2002 Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750m)...... 1088, 1089
avifion houge du thateau fvlargaux m 2003  Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml)....................1090
Montrose 2004 Chateau Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (T50ml).......... 1091, 1092
1966 Chateau Montrose (750m0) 1051 ;88: g:?teau DoEon II:onguev?::e gom:esse :e ta:anje gggmgﬂ)&’), 1094,1;(;25
1970 Chateau Montrose (T50MD.....rre 630, 631, 632, 633, 634 teau Fichon Longuevilie L-omtesse de Lalande L FOUML) v
1979 Chateau Montrose (750ml) 1052 Pontet-Canet
5882 g:ieau montmse gggmg 1055, 1056, 1057, 1058, 1059 11%?3% 11%5611* 2000 Chateau Pontet-Canet (750mi) 1097, 1098
5010 Ch?tea“ Montmse (750”") """""" L e e g 2005 Chateau Pontet-Canet (750ml) 1099, 1100
ateau Montrose L5Um 2009  Chateau Pontet-Canet (T50MD)......w. 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105
outon Rothschi ateau Pontet-Canet m
Mouton Rothschild 2016 Ch P Canet (750mi) 001
1953 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (T50ml) 10, 646 Rauzan Ségla
1964 Chateau Mouton Rathschild (750ml) 878 5005  Chateau Rauzan Ségla (T50mI) 1106, 1107, 1108
1970 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (3L) il
1978 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml). 879 Smith Haut Lafitte
1982 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750m0) 2 5005 Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte (750mi) 109, 110
1984 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750mi) 880 5009  Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte BIanc (T5OMD oo 1134, 1135, 1136
1985 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml). 13
1988  Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml) 14  Talbot
1989 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml). 881 19892 Chateau Talbot (750ml) 1, 112
1995 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (1.5L) 15 1986 Chateau Talbot (750ml) 113
Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml) 882, 883
1996  Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750mi) 16 Tertre Roteboeuf
1998 Chéateau Mouton Rothschild (750m|) 661, 662 1088 Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf (75om|) 1114
2000 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml). 17, 217 1990 Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf (750ml) M5
2001 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750m0) 884 1995  Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf (375ml) 1M, 117
2003 Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml) 663 Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf (750m) 118, 1119
2004 Chéateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml) .............................................. 885, 886, 887 1008 Chateau Tertre Roteboeuf (750m|) 1120, 1121
2005  Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml). 18
2006  Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750ml) ggg  Iroplong Mondot
2009  Chateau Mouton Rothschild (750mb) 19 2005  Chateau Troplong Mondot (750ml).. ... 122, 1123, 1124, 1125, 1126
Palmer Trotanoy
1964 Chateau Palmer (750ml) 1062 1970  Chateau Trotanoy (750mi) 637, 638
1966 Chateau Palmer (T50ml) 1063
1970 Chateau Palmer (750ml) g35 ~ Valandraud
1975 Chéateau Palmer (1.5L) 636 1995  Chateau Valandraud (750ml) 127, 1128
Pape Clément 2000  Chateau Valandraud (750ml) 1129
1961 Chateau Pape Clément (750mi) 10641065  Vieux Chateau Certan
1970 Chateau Pape Clément (750ml) 1066 1948  Vieux Chateau Certan (750ml) 130
2000  Chateau Pape Clément (750ml) 1067 1950  Vieux Chateau Certan (750ml) 131
2005  Chateau Pape Clément (750ml) 1068 1998  Vieux Chateau Certan (750ml) 132
2018 Chateau Pape Clément Blanc (750ml) 004, 205 2000  Vieux Chateau Certan (750ml) 1133
Pavie 2018 Vieux Chateau Certan (750ml) 209
1990  Chateau Pavie (750mI) 1069 ~ Yquem
Petrus 2001 Chateau d'Yquem (750ml) 32
— 2013 Chateau Y "Ygrec" d'Yquem (1.5L) 30
1963 Petrus (750ml) 20 2014  Chateau Y "Ygrec' d'Yquem (15L) 31
1971 Petrus (750ml) 889 0016  Chateau d'Yquem (750ml) 33,206
1980 Petrus (750ml) 890
1987 Petrus (750ml) 891
1995 Petrus (750ml) 892
1998 Petrus (750ml) 1

229



230

Burgundy

Amiot

1992 Montrachet Amiot Guy et Fils (T50M) ...ooooorvevvvveveeecceeeseeeeeeeeeee 1283, 1284

Anne Gros

1995 Clos Vougeot Le Grand Maupertui Anne Gros (750ml) .
Vosne-Romanée Les Barreaux Anne Gros (T50ml) L1

2000  Richebourg Anne Gros (750ml) 1139, 1140

Armand

1993 Pommard Clos des Epeneaux Comte Armand (750ml). 1142

1996 Pommard Clos des Epeneaux Comte Armand (750ml)... 143

Armand Rousseau

1993 Chambertin Clos de Béze Armand Rousseau (750ml)

1998 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750ml).

2008 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750ml). 232
2009 Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml)

2010 Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml)

201 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (1.5L)

Cacheux

2002  Echézeaux J Cacheux (750ml) 146
Cathiard

2003  Vosne-Romanée Sylvain Cathiard (750ml). 1147
2017 Nuits St Georges Aux Thorey Sylvain Cathiard (750ml) 650
2018 Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Sylvain Cathiard (750ml).. 513

Cécile Tremblay

2010 Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes Cécile Tremblay (T50ml)...

2014 Bourgogne Rouge La Croix Blanche Cécile Tremblay (750ml
Vosne-Romanée Vieilles Vignes Cécile Tremblay (750ml).

2016 Morey St Denis Trés Girard Cécile Tremblay (750ml)

2017 Chambolle-Musigny Les Cabottes Cécile Tremblay (T50m0)........cccoomn...

2019 Vosnee Romanée Vieilles Vignes Cécile Tremblay (T50ml)............cccocvvrrree.

Charles Lachaux

2018
2019

Chateau de La Tour

Volnay Les Santenots Charles Lachaux (T50mD)................ccccoommmmmrrrrrrrrreeeces 1149
Nuits St Georges Boudots Charles Lachaux (T50m0) .........coovvvvvvvvvcvvrrnnnnn. 1148

2020 Clos de Vougeot Vieilles Vignes Hommage a Jean Morin

2012 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50ml) N
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50mM1) ......o.vvvvceeervcrnereenn. 200 496 Chateau de la Tour (15L) 35
2013 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 489 Claude Dugat
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750mD)...... 502 1991 Griotte-Chambertin Claude Dugat (750mi) 761
2014 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 490
2015 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750ml). 503 Clos Frantin
Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 509 1988 Grands Echézeaux Clos Frantin Bichot (T50ML)..o. o 150, 1151
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50MI) .....ovvevvveoreeerreeereeeeeseennnn 230 Richebourg Clos Frantin Bichot (750m) 1150
2016 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 491
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T5OMI) .....ovveevveoreevoreeeoreeeeseenens 497 Coche-Dury
Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50ml) 2020  Meursault Coche-Dury (750mi) 543
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750m). Puligny-Montrachet Enseigneres Coche-Dury [Q4T01151) I b4
2017 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) Bourgogne Blanc Coche-Dury (750ml) 540
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50m1) .......oovvooonereeecoeeeeerccrieens
Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) Colin - Deléger
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750m). 1996  Chevalier-Montrachet Colin-Deléger (TEOMI).......cocovrosicis 1291
2018 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml)
Mazy-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) Comte De Vogiié
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (T50mD).......... 1996  Chambolle-Musigny Comte Georges de Vogiié (T50mD)...........ooc.ovn..ee
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50MI) ........ccocccccrrresssieeerrrireans 2001 Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogtié (T50mI) .............
2019 Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 2002  Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogtié (T50ml) ...
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750mb). 2015 Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogtié (750ml) ...
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) .
Mazis-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50M) ........vveoeerreeereeeereeceseeeeeern Comtes Lafon
2020  Chambertin Armand Rousseau (750ml) 2019 Montrachet Comtes Lafon (750ml) 43

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (750ml)...........
Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau (T50m0) ............coovvverrrrsssmsssssscsssss

Arnaud Ente

1996 Meursault Arnaud Ente (T50MD)........oovvrvveeerereecireeeeenns 1285, 1286, 1287, 1288
2012 Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente (1.5L) 537
2013 Meursault Clos des Ambres Arnaud Ente (1.50L) ........ooovvvveeoseeeeeeceseeeee 536

Meursault Les Petits Charrons Arnaud Ente (1501 v, 539
2015 Meursault Goutte d'Or Arnaud Ente (1.5L) 538

Puligny-Montrachet Les Referts Arnaud Ente (1.50L) .ooooorrovvvvvvveeoovcciseee 540
2019 Puligny-Montrachet Les Referts Arnaud Ente (T50m0) .....cooocoovssuerrriicciiins 541

Bernard Dugat

1990 Gevrey-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes Bernard Dugat (T50mD........cccoooeeeen. 144
1992 Batard-Montrachet J M Boillot (750ml) 1289
Bouchard Pére et Fils

1993 Corton-Charlemagne Bouchard Pére et Fils (T50mM1) ..........ccccooommmmmrrrrreenes 1290
1999 Beaune Rouge Greves Vigne de I'Enfant Jesus Bouchard (750ml)........ 1145

Coquard Loison Fleurot

2020 Clos de la Roche Coquard Loison Fleurot (1.5L).......oooorrrrreveveeeeeccesssesereeee 234
D'Angerville
1996 Volnay Champans Marquis d'/Angerville (B75mI)..............wrrrrrmrrrrrrrerrnrrsenes 1156
D'Auvenay
2005  Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml) ..
Bonnes-Mares Domaine d'Auvenay (T50ml)
2006  Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml) ..
2007 Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)
Auxey Duresses Blanc Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)
Meursault Les Gouttes d'Or Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml) ..
Meursault Chaumes des Perrieres Domaine d'’Auvenay (750ml)
2009  Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)
2013 Meursault Les Narvaux Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)
Mazis-Chambertin Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)..
2014 Batard-Montrachet Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml) ...
Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignéres Domaine d'Auvenay (750ml)..
2015 Puligny-Montrachet Les Enseignéres Domaine d'’Auvenay (750ml).



Deléger
1994 Chevalier-Montrachet Georges Deléger (T50mI) ...........cccvvverrrrrrrrrrrrenreree 1292
Denis Mortet

1993 Clos de Vougeot Denis Mortet (750ml) 1159
1994 Clos de Vougeot Denis Mortet (750ml) 1160
Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques Denis Mortet (750ml)..... 1170, 1171
1995 Chambolle-Musigny Aux Beaux Bruns Denis Mortet (750ml). . 1158
Gevrey-Chambertin Au Velle Denis Mortet (T50ml) . 161
Gevrey-Chambertin En Champs Vieille Vignes Denis Mortet (750ml). 1165,

1166
Gevrey-Chambertin Denis Mortet (T50MD).............ccccooorooorrrrrrereren. 1162, 1163
1996 Gevrey-Chambertin Denis Mortet (T50m!), 1164
Gevrey-Chambertin En Champs Vieilles Vignes
Denis Mortet (750ml) 1167, 1168
Gevrey-Chambertin En Motrot Denis Mortet (T50mD)...............cccccoommeeneres 1169
1997 Chambertin Denis Mortet (750ml) 157

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

1966 La Tache Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (T50ml)
1985 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (1.5L)
1988 Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml) ..
2006  Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (1.5L) .
20M Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml) 36
Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750mD)......coo.cccvmvevenecee. 38
2012 Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)
2020  Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (7T50ml)
2021 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (T50ml)
Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (7T50ml)..
La Tache Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (T50MD) ......ccoovvvvvrrersssesssssssssssssiris
Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).
Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)
Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml) ........cccooc........ 46

Domaine des Lambrays

2005  Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays (BL) ... 1172, 1173

Domaine Dujac

2016 Clos de la Roche Dujac (750ml) 235
Domaine Faiveley

1993 Echézeaux Faiveley (T50ml) 174

Domaine Leflaive

2003 Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles Domaine Leflaive (750ml).
2006 Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive (1.5L)
201 Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles Domaine Leflaive (750ml)

Bienvenues Batard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (1.5L)
2016 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)....
2017 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)....

Batard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml) ....
2018 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)
2019 Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)....
2020  Chevalier-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive (750ml)

Domaine Leroy

1993 Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy (750ml) 39
2002  Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy (750ml) 587
2013 Savigny les Beaune Rouge Les Narbantons Domaine Leroy (750ml)......199
Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy (750ml).
2014 Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy (750ml).
Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy (750ml
Vosne-Romanée Les Genaivrieres Domaine Leroy (750ml)..
Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy (T50ml).
Chambolle-Musigny Les Fremieres Domaine Leroy (750ml) ...
Gevrey-Chambertin les Combottes Domaine Leroy (750ml) ... .
2015 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy (750ml).....................
Richebourg Domaine Leroy (750ml)

Domaine Ramonet
1990 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Caillerets Domaine Ramonet (750ml)....... 1296
Domaine Roulot

1996 Meursault Tessons Clos de Mon Plaisir Guy Roulot (T50mD) .........cccc..... 1299
Meursault Meix Chavaux Guy Roulot (T50m0) ............cccccoommmrrrrrreree. 1297, 1298

Domaine Serafin

1993 Gevrey-Chambertin Les Cazetiers Serafin Pere et Fils (T50M0) e N5

Dominique Gallois

1996 Charmes-Chambertin Domaine Dominique Gallois (750m0).........ccccoooeneeeee. 176

Dominique Laurent

1995 Musigny Dominique Laurent (750ml) 1180
1996 Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques Dominique Laurent (750ml) ... 1177
Mazis-Chambertin Dominique Laurent (750ml) .. 1178, 1179
Romanée-St-Vivant Dominique Laurent (750ml).

Drouhin Laroze

2005  Chambertin Clos de Béze Drouhin-Laroze (T50m0).........ccovvvvvvvrrrrn. 1183, 1184
Bonnes-Mares Drouhin-Laroze (750ml) 182
Latriciéres-Chambertin Drouhin-Laroze (T50ml)
Chapelle-Chambertin Domaine Drouhin-Laroze (750ml) .

1185, 1186

Dugat-Py
1998 Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py (750ml) 1188
1999 Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py (750ml[) 189
2000  Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py (750ml) 1190
2001 Charmes-Chambertin Dugat-Py (750ml) 1191
2005 Gevrey-Chambertin Coeur du Roy Trés Vieilles Vignes

Dugat-Py (750ml) 1192
E. Rouget
1990 Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget (T50ml) 801, 1193
1994 Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget (750ml) 1194, 1195

1995 Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget (T50MI) .........vveevvveveveeeerirnnrrrnens 1201, 1202
1996 Nuits St Georges Emmanuel Rouget (750ml).. 1197, 1198

Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget (750ml) 1203, 1204, 1205
1997 Nuits St Georges Rouget (750ml) 1200
2000 Nuits St Georges Emmanuel Rouget (750ml)
2005 Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget for Georges Jayer (750ml

Esmonin

2000 Chambertin Clos de Béze Frederic Esmonin (750ml)........co............ 12086, 1207

Etienne Sauzet

1993 Batard-Montrachet Etienne Sauzet (T50ML) ....o.cvvvveeeveeoeeroreeeenns 1300, 1301

Fleurot-Larose

1974 Montrachet Fleurot-Larose (6L) 1302

Frederic Esmonin

1998 Griotte-Chambertin F Esmonin (750ml)..
2000  Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin (1.5L).
2003 Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin (750ml).
2005  Ruchottes-Chambertin Frederic Esmonin (1.5L)

1208, 1209, 1210
1211, 1212, 1213
1214, 1215, 1216, 1217

Gagnard (Jean Noél)

1995 Batard-Montrachet JN Gagnard (BL)..........cooeeerseemssssssiriis 1303, 1304, 1305
1996 Batard-Montrachet JN Gagnard (3L) 1306
Batard-Montrachet JN Gagnard (6L) 1307

Geantet-Pansiot

1996 Charmes-Chambertin Geantet-Pansiot (750ml) ....1219, 1220, 1221

Georges Roumier

201 Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussiére Georges Roumier (T50ml)................ 236
2012 Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussiere Georges Roumier @50mD).....c. 237

231
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Grivot

Joseph Drouhin

1988 Echézeaux Jean Grivot (T50ml) 1222 1985 Chambertin Joseph Drouhin (750ml) 1245
Groffier 2003 Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin (750ml) .............ccc...... 241
—_— 2017 Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin (1.5L) ......covwweveeerennees 242
2013 Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier (7T50ml) 521 Josenh Rot
2014 Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier (750ml) spp  SOSePN ROLY
Chambertin Clos de Béze Robert Groffier (T50m1) .............cccoooormrrrrrrrrerrenes 503 1997 Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes Joseph Roty (T50mI)1246
R 2000 Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes
Gros Frére et Sceur
—_— Joseph Roty (750ml) 1247, 1248
1988 Grands Echézeaux Gros Frére et Soeur (T50MD)........ovveoooeevveecereeevecee 1223 2005 Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes Joseph Roty (750m|)1249
Henri Jayer Jules Belin
1988 Bourgogne Rouge Henri Jayer (750ml) 1204 1964 Volnay Champans Jules Belin (750ml) 1250
Henri Rebourseau Liger Belair
2018 Charmes-Chambertin Henri Rebourseau (T50m1) ...........cvvverrrrreeerressssesssssss 583 2005  Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Liger-Belair (T50mD).........ooooooeeseseccrsicsiriiis 1251
Hubert Lamy 2014 Corton Cuvée Charlotte Dumay Hospice de Beaune C. Marey (750m|) 756
—_— 2017 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml) 533
2021 St Aubin Derrigére Chez Edouard Haute Densité Hubert Lamy (750ml).551 2018 LLa Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml) 534
Hubert Lignier 2019 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml) 535
1990  Clos de la Roche Hubert Lignier (750ml) o3g  Louis Latour
Jacques Frederic Mugnier 1985 Corton Grancey Louis Latour (750ml) 1252
1996 Chevalier-Montrachet Les Demoiselles Louis Latour (T50mD................ 1309
201 Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier (750m0) 524 Montrachet Louis Latour (750ml) 1310, 131
2013 Musigny JF Mugnier (750ml) 530 Batard-Montrachet Louis Latour (750ml) 1308
2014 Musigny JF Mugnier (750ml) 531 2005  Montrachet Louis Latour (750ml) 48
2015 Musigny JF Mugnier (750ml) 832 9018  Corton-Charlemagne Louis Latour (T50MD).......ooooroeoosomesoreso 46, 4T
2016 Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier (750ml) 525 ) L.
2017 Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier (750ml) 526 Lucie et Auguste Lignier
2018 Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier (T50MD........c...cocc.. 527 2005  Clos de la Roche Domaine Lucie et Auguste Lignier (750m) ............ 651
2019 Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier (750ml).. Lucien Le Moi
2020  Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier (T50ml).. —ucien e Woine
Jacques Prieur 2002  Clos de Vougeot Lucien Le Moine (T50ml) 1253
1996 Chambertin Jacques Prieur (TEOMD... oo 1005, 1006, 1007 Maison Leroy
Clos Vougeot Jacques Prieur (750ml) 1228 1985  Nuits St Georges La Richemone Maison Leroy (T50mN).........o.oooeee... 640
Echézeaux Jacques Prieur (750ml) 1229 Ruchottes-Chambertin Maison Leroy (750ml)....
Jadot 1995 Meursault Les Narvaux Maison Leroy (T50ml)...
1976 Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot (750ml) 1030 ~ Moine Hudelot
Musigny Louis Jadot (750ml) 1243 1973 Musigny Moine-Hudelot (750ml) 1254
1993 Clos de Vougeot Louis Jadot (T50MD) ...........ceceeerrrrrrrreereeeeeeceossins 1238, 1239 Mommessin
1995 Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot (750ml) 1231 —_—
Chambertin Clos de Béze Louis Jadot (T50MI) ........vvveeeioemeeeecereeereccs 1234 2003 Clos de Tart Mommessin (750ml) 40
Romanée-St-Vivant Louis Jadot (750ml) 1244 .
Nicolas Faure
1996 Grands Echézeaux Louis Jadot (750ml) 1242 _—
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Louis Jadot (T50m0)....................... 1941 2015 Aloxe Corton Domaine Nicolas Faure (T50MD)..........ocovvvvveeeeeriisssssnreeeeerinnnnes 728
Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot (750ml) Olivier Leflaive
Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Louis Jadot (750ml).. —_—
Clos Vougeot Louis Jadot (750ml) 1992 Montrachet Olivier Leflaive (1.5L) 1312
Chambertin Louis Jadot (750ml) Paul Pillot
Chapelle-Chambertin Louis Jadot (750ml) -
2020  Montrachet Louis Jadot (750ml) 1990  Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot (T50mD)..........cc.ccovccccc. 1313
1993 Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot (T50ml)...... 1314, 1315, 1316
Jean Marc Roulot 1995 Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Paul Pillot (1.5L) ...o....oooooviierrsrrrrre 1317
2015 Chevalier-Montrachet JM Roulot (1.5L) 553 1996 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Grandes Ruchottes
2017 Chevalier-Montrachet Jean-Marc Roulot (T50ml). Paul Pillot (750ml) 1326, 1327
2019 Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot (1.5L) ... Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée
2020 Corton-Charlemagne Jean Marc Roulot (1.5L) ... Paul Pillot (750m1) ..ovooorreve 1318, 1319, 1320, 1321, 1322, 1323, 1324, 1325
Jean Michel Guillon Perdrix
2013  Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon (750ml) ... 562,563,564 1996 Echézeaux Domaine des Perdrix (750ml) 1255
2016 Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon (750ml) ... ..b6b, 566, 56T Perrot-Minot
2017 Clos Vougeot Jean Michel Guillon (750ml) .568, 569, 570, 571
Mazis-Chambertin Jean Michel Guillon (750ml) 572, 573, 574 2005 Chambertin Clos de Béze Vieilles Vignes Perrot-Minot (T50ml) .......... 1256
Pierre Damoy
1999 Chambertin Clos de Béze Pierre Damoy (750m0) ........cccovvvvvrrserssss 1257, 1258
2018 Chapelle-Chambertin Pierre Damoy (750ml) 584




Ponsot
2004 Clos St Denis Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot (T50m0).........cccccooormrrrrrrrenees 764
2018 Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot (1.5L)..........cccovvvireeesrre. 239

Prieuré Roch

1993 Vosne-Romanée Clos Goillotte Prieuré Roch (750ml)
1999 Clos Vougeot Domaine Prieuré Roch (750ml)

Remoissenet

1985 Montrachet Domaine Thenard Remoissenet Pére et Fils (BL).........c...... 1328
René Engel

1988 Clos Vougeot René Engel (T50ml) 588
1993 Grands Echézeaux René Engel (T50ml) 1261
Rouget

2000  Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget (750ml) 1262

Thibault Liger-Belair

2013 Richebourg Thibault Liger Belair (750ml) 1263

Tortochot

2010 Mazis-Chambertin Domaine Tortochot (T50MD)..........cooovvecomeeerveeceerrerree 1264

Truchot

2001 Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes Jacky Truchot (T50ml).................. 799
Morey St Denis Ruchots Jacky Truchot (T50MI) .......cccvvvvvveeresrressssssssssssssisns 42

Verget

1993 Batard-Montrachet Verget (750ml) 1329

Vincent Dancer
2013 Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Vincent Dancer (750ml)............... 798
Vincent Dauvissat

2013 Chablis La Forest Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)...

Vincent Girardin

1996 Clos de la Roche Vincent Girardin (750m0) ..o 1278, 1279, 1280, 1281
1999 Charmes-Chambertin Vincent Girardin (750ml)
1270, 1271, 1272, 1273, 1274, 1275, 1276

2001 Montrachet Vincent Girardin (750ml) 49
2005 Chambertin Vincent Girardin (750ml)................ 1265, 1266, 1267, 1268, 1269
Clos de Vougeot Vieilles Vignes Vincent Girardin (750ml) .. 1282

2009  Charmes-Chambertin Vincent Girardin (750ml)..

California

Accendo

2016 Accendo Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD)..............ccooemmmmmmrrrrrrrvevveennnnns
276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283

2018 Accendo Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750mD)..............cccccooemn. 284, 285
2005  Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mb).......cccccooomnn. 85
2007 Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (€10 1511) I 86
Au Sommet

2010 Au Sommet Atlas Peak Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)....
Bella Oaks
2017 Bella Oaks Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 286

Bevan Cellars

2012 Bevan Cellars Sugarloaf Mountain Red (T50mM0) .......ocoooovsseeeseescesssscssiiiinnes 287

Bond

2007 Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (750ml) (88)
Bond Pluribus Napa Valley Red (750ml) (88)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (750ml) (88)
Bond St. Eden Napa Valley Red (750ml) (88)
Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (750ml) (88)
2009  Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (750ml) (89)
Bond Pluribus Napa Valley Red (750ml) (89)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (750ml) (89)
Bond St. Eden Napa Valley Red (750ml) (89)
Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (750ml) (89)
2010 Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (T50ml) (90)
Bond Pluribus Napa Valley Red (750ml) (90)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (T50ml) (90)
Bond St. Eden Napa Valley Red (750ml) (90)
Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (750ml) (90)

2011 Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (1.5L)
Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (1.5L)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (1.5L)
2017 Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (T50ml) ...
Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (750ml)....
Bond St. Eden Napa Valley Red (750ml)
2018 Bond Melbury Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond Pluribus Napa Valley Red (750ml).
Bond Quella Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond St. Eden Napa Valley Red (750ml)
Bond Vecina Napa Valley Red (7T50ml) ...

Buccella

2007 Buccella Cuvée Katrina Eileen Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)292, 293
2008 Buccella Cuvée Katrina Eileen Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)......... 204

Carter Cellars

2016 Carter Cellars Beckstoffer Las Piedras Vineyard La Verdad
Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) 295

Caymus

1994 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (9L)................ 96
2006 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)... 97, 98
2007 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).......... 99

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L).
2008 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L)............
2011 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).................
297, 298, 299, 300, 301

Chateau Boswell

2009  Chateau Boswell Jacquelynn Cuvée Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml).......(101)
Jacquelynn Beckstoffer To-Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...........(102)
Chateau Boswell Jacquelynn Cuvée Cabernet Sauvignon (15L)..........(101)
Jacquelynn Beckstoffer To-Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) .............. 102)

Chateau Montelena

2002  Chateau Montelena Estate Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD)..........cccooceeeerrens 103
Colgin
2007  Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 104
2008  Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 105
2009 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (T50MI) ...........ccovvvvveervrrrnnrrnneerereenseens 106, 304
2010 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 107
201 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml) 302
2012 Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD).......ccccoccesrii 1519
2013 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 706
2016 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml) 303
Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (150 ......ocoooooeeseeceeic. 306
2017 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Syrah (750ml) 305
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Dalla Valle
1992 Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya (1.5L.) 108
2009  Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya (750ml) (org

Dana Estates

2007 Dana Estates Lotus Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) ...
Dana Estates Helms Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...
2009  Dana Estates Onda d*Oro Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)......

2010 Dana Estates Lotus Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2016 Dana Estates Helms Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (T50M0) v 786

Daou Vineyards

2018 Daou Vineyards Patrimony Cabernet Sauvignon Paso Robles (750ml).........

307, 308, 309
David Arthur
2006 David Arthur Elevation 1147 Cabernet Sauvignon (750m0)..........ccccooemmmnnnees 12
Dominus
1991 Dominus Estate Red (750ml) 115
1996 Dominus Estate (750ml) (667)
2001 Dominus Estate (750ml) 13, 667
2002  Dominus Estate (750ml) 114
2003  Dominus Estate (750ml) (667)
2006  Dominus Estate (750ml) 668
2007  Dominus Estate (750ml) 669, 775
2008  Dominus Estate (750ml) 670
2009  Dominus Estate (750ml) 671
2010 Dominus Estate (750ml) 673
Dominus Estate (3L) 708
Dominus Estate (6L) 674
Dominus Estate (375ml) 672
2012 Dominus Estate (750ml) 675
2013 Dominus Estate (750ml) 676
2014 Dominus Estate (750ml) 677
2016 Dominus Estate (750ml) 310, 311, 678
2017 Dominus Estate (750ml) 679
Dominus Estate (1.5L) 680
2018 Dominus Estate (750ml) 681
2019 Dominus Estate (750ml) 682
Eisele Vineyard
2016 Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD).............vwvwrrrrerreessssssessssssssssns 1520
2017 Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 312

2018 Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320

Futo
2006 Futo (750ml) 321
2009  Futo (750ml) 3292
2012 Futo OV/SL (750ml) 330
Futo OV/SL (T50ml) 330
Futo 5500 (1.5L) 325
2013 Futo OV/SL (T50ml) 331
2015 Futo (750ml) 323
2018 Futo OV/SL (T50ml) 332
Futo 5500 (3L) 326
2019 Futo 5500 (3L) 327
2021 Futo 5500 (1.5L) 328
Futo 5500 (3L) 329
Futo (3L) 324
2022 Futo SETA Sauvignon Blanc (750ml) 465, 466
Hall
2005 Hall Winery Exzellenz Sacrashe Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)..116
Harlan
1991 Harlan Estate (T50ml) 333

1994 Harlan Estate (750ml) 659

1995 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 17

1996 Harlan Estate Napa Valley Red (1.5L) 133
1997 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 18
2000  Harlan Estate (1.5L) 119
2001 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 120
2002 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 121
2004  Harlan Estate (T50ml) 334
2005  Harlan Estate (1.5L) 122

Harlan Estate (3L) 123
2007 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 124
2010 Harlan Estate (750ml) 125

Harlan Estate The Maiden (750ml) 134

Harlan Estate (1.5L) 126
20M Harlan Estate (750ml) 127
2012 Harlan Estate (750ml) 128

Harlan Estate (1.5L) 129
2016 Harlan Estate (1.5L) 130
2017 Harlan Estate (750ml) 131

Harlan Estate (1.5L) 132

Hundred Acre

2003 Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (750mi)135

2007 Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)788
Hundred Acre Napa Deep Time Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).. ...343

2008 Hundred Acre Precious Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) ... 345
Hundred Acre Napa Fortification (750ml) 344

2010 Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (750m[)339
Hundred Acre Few and Far Between Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)....... 338
2017 Hundred Acre Wraith Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)............ 346
2018 Hundred Acre Ark Cabernet Sauvignon (750m)........cccccoooe... 335, 336, 337
Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa
Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) 340, 341, 342
2019 Hundred Acre Ark Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon [QSIT111) I 87

Kongsgaard

2014 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)
2016 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)
2017 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)
2018 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)
2019 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (T50ml)..
2020  Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)..
2021 Kongsgaard The Judge Chardonnay (750ml)

La Jota

2018 La Jota Vineyard W.S. Keyes Vineyard Merlot (750ml) ... 347
La Jota Vineyard W.S. Keyes Vineyard Merlot (1.5L) 348, 349

Lokoya
2014 LLokoya Mount Veeder Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml).........cccoovvvvvvvvecevrernn. 350

2006  Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir (T50MD) .......oovvvvvvveeeeiiesissrreenens
2012 Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay (750ml)....
2013 Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay (750ml).... ... 726
2016 Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir (750ml)352, 353, 354, 355, 356,
357, 368, 359, 360

Maybach
2010 Maybach Amoenus Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) .......ccccooovmrrrrrrrrvvveeees 136, 137
Mondavi
2008  Continuum by Mondavi Napa (750ml) 361
2014 Continuum by Mondavi Napa (750ml) 138

2016 Morlet Family Vineyards Force de la Nature Cabernet Franc (750ml)..362



Napa Valley Reserve

2007 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (T50MD) ......oooooocoovvvirirssrnrrreennn 1521, 1522, 1523
2010 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (750ml) 1524
2012 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (750ml). .. 1525, 15626, 1527, 1528
2013 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (750ml). 1529, 1630, 1531
2015 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (750ml). 1532, 1533, 1534
2016 The Napa Valley Reserve Red (750ml). 1635, 1536, 1537

Opus One

1992 Opus One (750ml) T34
1994 Opus One (T50ml) 735
1995 Opus One (T50ml) 736
1996 Opus One (750ml) 37
1998 Opus One (750ml) 139, 738
2006 Opus One (750ml) 683
2007 Opus One (750ml) 684
2008 Opus One (750ml) 685
2009  Opus One (750ml) 686
2010 Opus One (750ml) 687
20N Opus One (750ml) 688
2013 Opus One (750ml) 689
2014 Opus One (750ml) 690
2016 Opus One (750ml) 691

2017 Opus One (750ml).... ..363, 364, 365, 366, 367, 368, 692
2018 Opus One (750ml).... .....369, 370, 371, 372, 373, 374, 694

Opus One (375ml) 693
2019 Opus One (750ml)....375, 376, 377, 378, 379, 380, 381, 382, 383, 384, 695

Realm

2013 Realm Cellars The Patron Beckstoffer Vineyards
Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) o1
2014 Realm Cellars The Absurd (750ml) 397
Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District Napa Valley Red (1.5L)..395
2016 Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District Napa Valley Red (1.51)..396

2017 Realm Cellars Houyi Vineyard Napa Valley Red (T50m0) ....ooovvvvvvveoocce. 394
Realm Cellars The Absurd (750ml) 398
2018 Realm Cellars The Bard (750ml)............ccccoccccc. 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406

Realm The Tempest Napa Valley Red (750ml) 4392
Realm Cellars Beckstoffer Bourn Cabernet Sauvignon (.5L)... ....393
Realm The Tempest Napa Valley Red (1.5L) 433
2019 Realm Cellars Moonracer Stags Leap District Napa Valley Red (750mI)789
Realm Cellars The Bard (T50ml)......... 407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414
Realm Cellars The Absurd Red (750ml) 791, 792
Realm Cellars The Absurd Red (1.5L) 400
Realm Cellars The Bard (1.5L) 415, 416, 417, 418

2021 Realm Cellars The Bard (T50ml)....... 419, 420, 421, 422, 423, 424, 425, 406
Realm The Tempest Napa Valley Red (750m0).........oooccocioorcereeeee 434, 435, 436
Realm Cellars The Bard (1.5L)........covvvvvvevvecerrinnnnnnnnns 407, 428, 429, 430, 431
399, 790

Realm Cellars The Absurd (T50ml)

Ridge

1995 Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...
2001 Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...
2007 Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon (T50MD) e,
2008 Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello (7T50ml)

Pahlmeyer Scarecrow
2006  Pahlmeyer Red (750ml) 385, 386 2012 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD) .............ccooommrmmrrrrrrereeeeveorrssn 156, 710
2007 Pahlmeyer Red (750ml) 387 2013 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 1, 793
Paul Hobbs 2016 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (Q4T01131) IS 438, 15639
—_—— 2017 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 712
2005 Paul Hobbs Beckstoffer To-Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)............. 140 2018 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 3
Peju Province Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 439
R 2019 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) T4
1999 Peju Province Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon (OL) .........ooooooeooreeeesseessssiccsiiiis 14 2021 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 15
Penfolds Schrader
2018 Penfolds Quantum Bin 98 Cabernet Sauvignon (T50m0).........ccocccccrrresens 388 2015 Schrader "Old Sparky" Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard
Peter Michael Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L). 1540
2007  Peter Michael Les Pavots (750ml) 1o  Screaming Eagle
2009  Peter Michael Les Pavots (750ml) 143 1999 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...
Phelps 2002  Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)...
2008  Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...
1991 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (750m) 1538 2009  Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)... 1541, 1542, 1543
2004  Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (T50ml) 1adk 2010  Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red (750ml) ...
2007  Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (T50MD) ..........covwrrrrrreerersssssessssssssssss 696, 7109 o0M Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red (750mI)
2013 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (750mI) 697 2014 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2014 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (T50MD) ..........ovvvrrrrerrressssssssssis 145, 146, 698 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L)
2015 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (750ml) 699 Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc (750ml)
2016 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (T50MD) ... 700, 701 2015 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2018 Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia (750mI) 702 Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red (750ml) ..
Philip Togni Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc (750ml) 189
2016 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) .......ccooovvveevvvvevvevere. 162, 1544
2013 Philip Togni Napa Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)... Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 163
Promontory Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc (750ml) 190
2017 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 164
2008  Promontory (15L) 147 Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc (750ml) 191
2009 Promontory (750mD) 148 2018 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml).............wrrrereeessrecesseen: 165, 717
Promontory (1.5L.) 149 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 166
2012 Promontory (760ml) 150 2019 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (T50mD)..............crrrreeeessssesssseen 167
Promontory (1.5L.) 151 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 168
2015 Promontory (750mD) 162 Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red (750mi) .. 17
2015 Promontory (750ml) 163 Screaming Eagle Sauvignon Blanc (750ml) 192
Promovntor‘y ) 154 2020 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (T50m1) .........cocooueeeerersrosieereeeessns 169
2016 Penultimate Napa Valley Red (750m() 390 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 170
2018 Penultimate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 391
2019 Penultimate Napa Valley Red (750ml) 392
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Shafer

2001 Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon (15L) ......cccoocovvree.
2004 Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)

2006 Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)...

2018 Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...

Silver Oak

1994 Silver Oak Cellars Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (GG 177
Sine Qua Non
1999 Sine Qua Non The Marauder Syrah (3L)
2003  Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Inaugural Syrah (750ml)
2017 Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Syrah (750ml)
Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Grenache (T50ml)... (V)
2018 Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Grenache (750ml)
Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Syrah (T50ml)
2019 Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Grenache (750ml)

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Syrah (T50ml)

Sinegal Estate

Vice Versa

2015 Vice Versa Magnificent Seven Cabernet Sauvignon (750m0) .................... 184

2016 Vice Versa Magnificent Seven Cabernet Sauvignon (T50MD) oo 185

Vineyard 29

2007 Vineyard 29 Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 187
Vineyard 29 Aida Napa Valley Red (750ml) 186

Champagne

Billecart Salmon

1995 Billecart Salmon Blanc de Blancs (T50M1) ... 1379, 1380
Billecart Salmon Cuvée Nicolas Frangois Billecart (750ml)............ 1381, 1382

Bollinger

1999 Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Frangaises Blanc de Noirs (750ml) ..

Charles Heidsieck

X ) 1985 Charles Heidsieck L'Oenothéeque 2000 Cuvée
2016 S | Estate R N Valley Cab t S 750ml).......... 178
inegal Estate Reserve Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) Champagne Charlie (750ml) 138
Skipst
Skipstone Deutz
2019 Skipst: Oliver's Blend Red (18L 444
ipstone Oliver's Blend Red (16L.) 1996  Deutz Cuvée Willam Deutz Brut Rosé (T50MD) ... 1385, 1386
Sloan
Krug
2002  Sloan Proprietary Red (750ml) 578 )
2015  Sloan Napa Valley Red (750ml) ug 1988 Krug Collection (750mD) 766
1995 Krug (1.5L) 770
Spottswoode 1996 Krug (1.5L) 556, 771
2019 Spottswoode Family Estate Cabernet Sauvignon (T50M0) oo, 94 2008 Krug (750mi) 765
NV Krug Grande Cuvée NV (1.5L) e
Staglin
I Moet & Chandon
2006 Staglin Family Vineyards Ineo (T50ml) 179, 180
1990 Dom Pérignon (750ml) 1387, 1388
The Debate 1996  Dom Pérignon Oenothéque (750ml) 773
2012 The Debate Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon [QSTI I—— 445 2002 Dom Pérignon (16L) 53
The Vineyard House Pierre Peters
2018 The Vineyard House HW. Crabb's Hermosa Valley 2008 Pierre Peters Cuvée Speciale Les Chetillons (T50mD)........cooovvvvvvvvvvveerven. 781
Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) L4B, 44T Roederer
2019 The Vineyard House HW. Crabb's Hermosa Valley . .
Cabernet Sauvignon (750m) 448, 449 1989 Louis Roederer Cristal (1.5L) 1389
’ 1990 Louis Roederer Cristal (1.5L) 1392
Tusk Estates Louis Roederer Cristal (750ml) 1390, 1391
2010 Tusk Estates Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) 181 2000 Louis Roederer Cristal (750mb) 1595
Tusk Estates Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L) 182 2008 LOUfS Roederer Cl"fstal (750ml) 1394
2015  Tusk Estates Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) 1547 Louis Roederer Cristal (1.5L) 54
Louis Roederer Cristal (6L) 55
Veérité
E— Salon
2000  Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red (750ml)
2005  Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red (750mI) 1985 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml) 56
2007 Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red (750ml).... 1999 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (760mi) 652
Viérité La Muse Sonoma County Red (750m)... 2008  Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (1.5L) 57
2008  Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red (3L) 2012 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (1.5L) 58
2010 Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red (750ml) Sel
201 Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (750ml)
Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (5L) NV Jacques Selosse Brut Substance NV (T50M1) .......coooooorrrrereeeeeeecccessseeeneeee 557
2014 Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (750ml) Jaoques Selosse Initia!e (75(?@) 268
2015 Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (750mi) Jacques Selosse Version Originale Grand Cru Extra Brut
Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (5L) Blanc de Blancs NV (750m)) 269
2016 Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red (1.5L) Taittinger
Vérité La Joie Sonoma County Red (1.5L) "
0019 Vérité La Joie Sonoma Gounty Red (750m) 2002  Taittinger Comtes de Champagne Blanc de Blancs (750ml)............. 784, 785
Vérité Le Désir Sonoma County Red (750ml).... Veuve Clicquot
Vérité La Muse Sonoma County Red (750mD)... 1990 Veuve Clicquot La Grande Dame (15L) 1395




Chile

Errazuriz

2014 Vinedo Chadwick (750ml) 485, 486

Germany

Egon Miiller

2022  Riesling Kabinett Scharzhofberger Egon Miller (750ml)................... 795, 796

Riesling Spatlese Scharzhofberger Egon Muller (750m0) ........ccoooceirivcccirner 97
Keller

2009  Riesling Trocken Grosses Gewachs G Max Keller (T50ml)...
2018 Riesling Trocken Grosses Gewachs G Max Keller (T50ml)...

Schloss Reinharthausen

1997 Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa (750m0).........ccc...... 1409
1998 Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa (T50mMD).........ccccccccvvevveevnnnees 1415
Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa (750ml) ....1416

2000 Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva
Bruno Giacosa (750ml) 147
Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva
Bruno Giacosa (1.5L) 1418
2001 Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva
Bruno Giacosa (1.5L) 1419

Casanova Di Neri

2001 Brunello di Montalcino Cerretalto Casanova di Neri (1.5L) ..ccccccovvvcciinns 1507
Brunello di Montalcino Cerretalto Casanova di Neri (3L)..1508, 1509, 1510

Ceretto

1990 Barbaresco Bricco Asili Ceretto (750mb)...........oooevvecoeeeeeeeeccseeeerreens 1495, 1426

Comm. G. B. Burlotto

2014 Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto (3L)...

1970 Riesling Beferenauslese Erbacher Reinhell 2016 Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto (3L)...
Schloss Reinhartshausen (TOOML) 592
Ireland 1988 Barolo Sperss Gaja (3L) 60
1996 Sperss Gaja (375ml) 1432
1997 Sperss Gaja (T50ml) 1434, 1435
The Craft Irish Distilling Co Sperss Gaja (375ml) 1433
NV The Devil's Keep Irish Whiskey [2020 release] (TOOML)... Sperss Gaja (5L) 61
Sori Tildin Gaja (750ml) 1429, 1430, 1431
Darmagi Gaja (750ml). 1428
Italy 2003  Sperss Gaja (750ml) 1436, 1437, 1438
2004  Costa Russi Gaja (750ml) 1427
Aldo Conterno 2019 Barolo Conteisa Gaja (750ml) 749
- 2020  Barbaresco Costa Russi Gaja (750ml) 47
1990 Barolo Bricco Bussia Vigna Colonnello Aldo Conterno (750ml). Barbaresco Costa Russi Gaja (750ml) 8
Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno (750ml)
1999 Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno (T50ml)...................... 1404, 1405
2000  Barolo Riserva Gran Bussia Aldo Conterno (5L) 758 Giacomo Conterno
2001 Barolo Cicala Aldo Conterno (750ml) ...................................... 1398, 1399, 1400 1939 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Stravecchio Giacomo Conterno (750m|) """ 657
Barolo Cicala Aldo Conterno (1.5L) 1401, 1402 1943 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (750ml) ...653
Altesino Barolo Monfortino Stravecchio Giacomo Conterno (T50ml).
- 1945 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (750ml)
2010 Brunello di Montalcino Montosoli Altesino (T50MD) ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeenens 1947 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (750ml)..
1488, 1489, 1490, 1491, 1492, 1493, 1494, 1495, 1496, 1497, 1498, 1499, 1500, 1955 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (750ml) .
1601, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505 1958 Barolo Giacomo Conterno (750ml)
Antinori 1961 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (T20ML)...............ccccccc.... 656
S o 1985 Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno (750ml)
1988 So\a!a Ant!nor! (750mD 759 1990 Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno (750ml)
2004 So\a?a Antfnor? (750ml) 1508 1998 Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno (750ml)..
2016 S.O‘a'a Ant|nor|l(75‘OmI) 62, 63, 64,66 2001 Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno (750ml).
Tignanello Antinori (750mD) 68 2007 Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno (T50ml)

Bartolo Mascarello

2013 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml) 59
Biondi Santi
2008 Brunello di Montalcino Biondi Santi (750ml) 69

Bruno Giacosa

1978 Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa (750ml)................. 1420
Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Riserva Speciale
Bruno Giacosa (750ml) 1424

1979 Barolo Bussia di Monforte Riserva Speciale Bruno Giacosa (7T50mi)1411, 1412
Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa (750ml)..
1988 Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa (750ml).. k
Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa (1.5L) coooorrvvvevvvveeceoriisss
1990 Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva Bruno Giacosa (750ml).... 1410
1993 Barolo Collina Rionda Bruno Giacosa (750ml)
1995 Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa (750ml)..
1996 Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa (750ml)
Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa (750ml)

1406, 1407

Giuseppe Mascarello

1999 Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello (T50m0)........cccooovmrrrrrervvveveeernnnnn. 1445
Massolino
2000  Barolo Vigna Rionda Riserva Massolino (T50m0)........cooovvvevvvvveceooriissrrsnneees 1446
Barolo Vigna Rionda Riserva Massolino (1.5L) .......ccooooeeeeevecciiicccinnn. 1447, 1448
Ornellaia
2001 Ornellaia (750ml). 73
Masseto (1.5L) 70
Ornellaia (3L) T4
2004  Ornellaia (T50ml). 75
2006  Masseto (750ml) 4l
Masseto (1.5L) T2
2010 Ornellaia 25th Anniversary (7T50ml) 665
2016 Masseto (750ml) 561
2019 Masseto (1.5L) 271
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Roberto Voerzio

1996 Barolo Riserva Vecci Viti dei Capalot della Brunate
Roberto Voerzio (1.5L) 1469
1997 Barolo Brunate Roberto Voerzio (750ml)........... 1450, 1451, 1452, 1453, 1454
Barolo Cerequio Roberto Voerzio (750ml)
1455, 1456, 1457, 1458, 14569, 1460, 1461
Barolo La Serra Roberto Voerzio (7T50ml)
1462, 1463, 1464, 1465, 1466, 1467, 1468
Barbera d'Alba Riserva Pozzo dell'/Annunziata Roberto Voerzio (1.5L) 1449
2000  Barolo Rocche dell'/Annunziata Torriglione Roberto Voerzio (750ml).........
1470, 1471, 1472, 1473
2007  Barolo La Serra Roberto Voerzio (T50ml) 270
Sandrone
1997 Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone (1.5L) 1477
Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone (T50m0) ........ccooovworeeeveecoeeeeereen 1474, 1475
2000  Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone (T50ml) 1476

Tenuta San Guido

1985 Sassicaia (750ml) 76,77
2001 Sassicaia (1.5L) 8

Sassicaia (3L) 9
2005 Sassicaia (3L) o792
2008  Sassicaia (T50ml) 666
2014 Sassicaia (750ml) 80
2015 Sassicaia (1.5L) 760

Voerzio Giacomo e Figli

1995 Barolo Riserva Capalot della Brunate Vecchie Viti Roberto Voerzio (1.5L).

................................... 1478, 1479, 1480, 1481, 1482, 1483, 1484, 1485, 1486, 1487

Languedoc-Roussillon

Grange des Péeres

2017 Grange des Péres (1.5L) 762

Loire

Collier

2018 Saumur Blanc La Charpentrie Domaine du Collier (750ml)......
Saumur Rouge La Charpentrie Domaine du Collier (750ml)....

2019 Saumur Rouge La Charpentrie Domaine du Collier (750ml)....

Edmond Vatan

2018 Sancerre Clos La Neore Vatan (1.5L) 782
Marc Bredif

1945 Vouvray Bredif Collection Marc Bredif (T50mMI) .......oooovvvvvvveeeeceesseeeeeeeeeeeee. 591
Portugal

Fonseca

1963 Fonseca (750ml) 642
Graham

1963 Graham (750ml) 643
Rhone

Barge

1985 Cate-Rétie Pierre Barge (750ml) 1330

Beaucastel

1994 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin

Chateau Beaucastel (750ml) 1331

1998 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin

Chateau Beaucastel (750ml) 1332
2000 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin

Chateau Beaucastel (750ml) 1333
2001 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Hommage a Jacques Perrin

Chateau Beaucastel (750ml) 1334
Chapoutier
1989 Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier (750ml) 1337
1990 Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier (750ml) 1338

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier (15L) 589
1991 Céte-Rétie La Mordoree Chapoutier (T50m0) ........ccvvvvvveeeeersrsesssssns 1335, 1336
2001 Ermitage L'Ermite Chapoutier (750ml) 1339
2005 Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier (T50mMD)..............ccccooormmrrrrrrerrrereceorrrn 1376
2009  Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier (750ml). o654

Ermitage Cuvée de 'Oree Blanc Chapoutier (6L) .......... 250, 251, 252, 253
2010 Ermitage Le Méal Blanc Chapoutier (6L)

255, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, 261, 262

Clape
2007  Cornas Clape (15L) 57

Clos des Papes
2007 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (T50M1).......cccooorrrrrrrvvvvvvevrrnnnnns Lk, 664

Dervieux-Thaize

1991 Cote-Rétie La Viaillere Dervieux Thaize (T50MD) .....ovvveeooeeeeeeceseereecie 1340
Guigal

1985 Céte-Roétie La Mouline Guigal (T50ml) 51
1990 Cote-Rétie La Turque Guigal (750ml) 1341
1997 Céte-Rétie La Turque Guigal (750ml) 1342
2014 Céte-Rétie La Landonne Guigal (750ml) 50
2018 Hermitage Ex Voto Blanc Guigal (T50m0).................. 263, 264, 265, 266, 267

Henri Bonneau

1990 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Marie Beurrier Henri Bonneau (750ml). 1343
1995 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins Henri Bonneau (750ml)...........
1344, 1345
1998 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins Henri Bonneau (750ml) 1346
2004  Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve des Célestins Henri Bonneau (750ml) .1347
Jaboulet
1998 Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet (750ml) 1348
Jamet
1996 Cote-Rétie Jamet (750ml) 1349, 1350
1997 Cote-Rotie Jamet (750ml) 1351, 1352
Jasmin
1995 Cote-Rétie Jasmin (750ml) 1353
Jean Louis Chave
1988 Hermitage JL Chave (T50ml) 1354
1991 Hermitage JL Chave (750ml) 1355
2000 Hermitage JL Chave (T50ml) 1356, 1357
2004 Hermitage JL Chave (750ml) 1358, 1359, 1360
Hermitage Blanc JL Chave (750ml) 1377
2005 Hermitage Blanc JL Chave (750ml) 1378
2015 Hermitage JL Chave (T50ml) 754
Pegau
1990 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Laurence Pegau (T50m0)......ccoooovvieeesssseessscssrriis
1363, 1364, 1365, 1366, 1367
2000 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau (@0 L51]) F— 1361, 1362
2015 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau (1.50L) ...cocvvvvvvverersssesssssssriins 245



Rayas

1983 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas (T50M) .......cooorrrrvvvvvveeooorissssssrnreeeens 1369
1986 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas (T50M) ......ooooorrrrvvvvveeoocessssseeeeeeeeeeee. 576
1990 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas (TB0M) ...........wrrrrrmrrrrrrreeressssssssssssns 577

1994 Céotes du Rhéne Reserve Red Chateau de Fonsalette (750mlI)1371, 1372, 1373
1995 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas (T50ml) 246
1996 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Pignan Reserve Rayas (750ml)
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas (T50m)).........
2003  Cétes du Rhone Fonsalette Reserve Rayas (750ml)

Rostaing

1991 Cote-Rétie La Landonne René Rostaing (750ml)
1999 Cote-Rétie Cote Blonde René Rostaing (750ml).

Sabon

.52, 1374

2019 Chateauneuf-du-Pape Le Secret des Sabons Roger Sabon (T50m)248, 249
Thierry Allemand
2010 Cornas Reynard Thierry Allemand (750ml) 769

Spain

Bodegas y Vinedos Artadi

1998 Rioja Grandes Anadas Artadi (750ml) Ter

Lopez de Heredia

1961 Rioja Gran Reserva Tondonia Lopez de Heredia (750ml)..

Marques De Murrieta

1986 Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Blanco Gran
Reserva Especial (750ml) 1512

Perez Pascuas

2015 Ribera del Duero Gran Reserva Gran Seleccion Bodegas

Hermanos Perez Pascuas (T50ml) 274

icilia

1942 Vega Sicilia Unico (750ml) 1513
1960 Vega Sicilia Unico (750ml) 1514
1962 Vega Sicilia Unico (750ml) 275
1964 Vega Sicilia Unico (750ml) 1515
1968 Vega Sicilia Unico (1.5L) 1516
1975 Vega Sicilia Unico (1.5L) 1517
Washington
Quilceda Creek

2007 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (T50M)...............crrrrrerersssssssssssss
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) ..
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) ..
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) ..
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) ..
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) ..
2018 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2018 Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml) .
2018 Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) .
2019 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (T50ml)..
2019 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)... .
2019 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (TB50MD) .........ccvevveervreerssssessssssssssssns
2019 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2019 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L)
2020 Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)
2020  Quilceda Creek Galitzine Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml) .
2021 Quilceda Creek Columbia Valley Cabernet Sauvignon (15L)......
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